
City of Santa Clara

Meeting Agenda

Development Review Hearing

Hybrid Meeting 

City Hall Council 

Chambers/Virtual

1500 Warburton Avenue

Santa Clara, CA 95050

4:00 PMWednesday, December 10, 2025

The City of Santa Clara is conducting the Development Review Hearing meeting in a hybrid 

manner (in-person and method for the public to participate remotely)

o Via Zoom:

o https://santaclaraca.zoom.us/j/92950218717

   Meeting ID: 929 5021 8717

o Phone: 1 (669) 900-6833

How to Submit Written Public Comment Before Development Review Hearing Meeting:

By email to PlanningPublicComment@santaclaraca.gov by 12 p.m. the day of the meeting.

Those emails will be forwarded to Staff and will be uploaded to the Development Review 

Agenda as supplemental meeting material. Emails received after 12:00 P.M. cutoff time up 

through the end of the meeting will form part of the meeting record. Please identify the Agenda 

Item Number in the subject line of your email.

Note: Emails received as public comment will not be read aloud during the meeting.

Agendas, Staff Reports and some associated documents for Development Review Hearing 

items may be viewed on the Internet at https://santaclara.legistar.com/Calendar.aspx

All public records relating to an open session item on this agenda, which are not exempt from 

disclosure pursuant to the California Public Records Act, that are distributed to a majority of 

the legislative body will be available for public inspection at the Office of the City Clerk at 

Santa Clara City Hall, 1500 Warburton Avenue, Santa Clara, CA 95050 at the same time that 

the public records are distributed or made available to the legislative body.

CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL

Declaration of Procedures25-1703

CONSENT CALENDAR
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Development Review Hearing Meeting Agenda December 10, 2025

1. Development Review Hearing Meeting Minutes of November 19, 

2025

25-1695

Approve the Development Review Hearing Meeting 

Minutes of the November 19, 2025, Meeting.  

Recommendation:

PUBLIC PRESENTATIONS

[This item is reserved for persons to address the body on any matter not on the agenda that is within the subject 

matter jurisdiction of the body. The law does not permit action on, or extended discussion of, any item not on the 

agenda except under special circumstances. The governing body, or staff, may briefly respond to statements made 

or questions posed, and appropriate body may request staff to report back at a subsequent meeting.]

GENERAL BUSINESS

2. Public Hearing: Action of an Architectural Review 

(PLN25-00295) for a 621 Square Foot First Floor Addition and a 

397 Square Foot Second Floor Addition to an Existing 

Two-Story 2,081 Square Foot Single-Family Residence with a 

500 Square Foot Attached Garage on a 7,351 Square Foot Lot 

at 2892 Mesquite Drive. CEQA Status: Exempt from CEQA per 

Section 15332. Continued from the November 19, 2025, 

Development Review Hearing.

25-1682

Determine the project to be exempt from the 

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) formal 

pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15332 (Class 

32 -- Infill Development Projects), and Approve the 

Architectural Review for the construction of a 621 

square foot first floor addition and a 397 square foot 

second floor addition to an existing two-story 2,081 

square foot single-family residence with a 500 square 

foot attached garage on a 7,351 square foot lot at 

2892 Mesquite Drive, subject to findings and 

conditions of approval.

Recommendation:
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Development Review Hearing Meeting Agenda December 10, 2025

3. Public Hearing: Architectural Review (PLN25-00443) for the 

like-for-like replacement of windows for a property on the 

Historic Resource Inventory Located at 1310 Homestead Road. 

CEQA Status: Exempt from CEQA per Section 15331 of the 

CEQA Guidelines (Class 31 - Historical Resource Restoration / 

Rehabilitation).

25-1638

Determine the project to be categorically exempt 

from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 

formal pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15331 

of the CEQA Guidelines (Class 31 - Historical 

Resource Restoration / Rehabilitation) and Approve 

the Architectural Review for the removal and 

replacement of existing windows on a Historic 

Resources Inventory (HRI) residence, located at 1310 

Homestead Road, subject to the findings and 

conditions of approval. 

Recommendation:

ADJOURNMENT

The next regular scheduled meeting is on January 14, 2026 at 6 p.m. in the Council Chambers and via Zoom.
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Development Review Hearing Meeting Agenda December 10, 2025

MEETING DISCLOSURES

The time limit within which to commence any lawsuit or legal challenge to any quasi-adjudicative decision made by the City 

is governed by Section 1094.6 of the Code of Civil Procedure, unless a shorter limitation period is specified by any other 

provision. Under Section 1094.6, any lawsuit or legal challenge to any quasi-adjudicative decision made by the City must 

be filed no later than the 90th day following the date on which such decision becomes final. Any lawsuit or legal challenge, 

which is not filed within that 90-day period, will be barred. If a person wishes to challenge the nature of the above section in 

court, they may be limited to raising only those issues they or someone else raised at the meeting described in this notice, 

or in written correspondence delivered to the City of Santa Clara, at or prior to the meeting. In addition, judicial challenge 

may be limited or barred where the interested party has not sought and exhausted all available administrative remedies.

If a member of the public submits a speaker card for any agenda items, their name will appear in the Minutes. If no 

speaker card is submitted, the Minutes will reflect "Public Speaker."

In accordance with the requirements of Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 ("ADA"), the City of Santa Clara 

will not discriminate against qualified individuals with disabilities on the basis of disability in its services, programs, or 

activities, and will ensure that all existing facilities will be made accessible to the maximum extent feasible. The City of 

Santa Clara will generally, upon request, provide appropriate aids and services leading to effective communication for 

qualified persons with disabilities including those with speech, hearing, or vision impairments so they can participate 

equally in the City’s programs, services, and activities.  The City of Santa Clara will make all reasonable modifications to 

policies and programs to ensure that people with disabilities have an equal opportunity to enjoy all of its programs, 

services, and activities.  

Agendas and other written materials distributed during a public meeting that are public record will be made available by the 

City in an appropriate alternative format. Contact the City Clerk’s Office at 1 408-615-2220 with your request for an 

alternative format copy of the agenda or other written materials.

Individuals who require an auxiliary aid or service for effective communication, or any other disability-related modification of 

policies or procedures, or other accommodation, in order to participate in a program, service, or activity of the City of Santa 

Clara, should contact the City’s ADA Coordinator at 408-615-3000 as soon as possible but no later than 48 hours before 

the scheduled event.
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City of Santa Clara

Agenda Report

1500 Warburton Avenue
Santa Clara, CA 95050

santaclaraca.gov
@SantaClaraCity

25-1703 Agenda Date: 12/10/2025
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DEVELOPMENT REVIEW HEARING 
DECLARATION OF PROCEDURES 

 

 
 
 

The Hearing Officer for this agenda will be Sheldon Ah Sing on behalf of and delegated by the 
Director of Community Development Afshan Hamid. 
The hearing procedure and order of input will be as follows: 
1. Each project will be identified as described on the agenda. 
2. For those items on the Consent Calendar, the Hearing Officer will ask if anyone wishes to 

speak on the item. If a separate discussion is warranted, the item will be moved to the 
Public Hearing portion of the agenda. If a separate discussion is not needed, the item will 
remain on the Consent Calendar for approval. 

3. For those items listed under Public Hearing, staff will provide a brief report. 
4. The applicant or their representative will have up to five minutes to speak at the microphone 

and should identify themselves by stating their name for the record. 
5. After the applicant or their representative has spoken, any member of the public who wishes 

to speak on the item may provide testimony, up to two minutes per speaker, either for or 
against the project.  All speakers are required to state their name for the record. 

6. Following comments from the public, the applicant may make additional remarks for up to 
five minutes. 

7. The Hearing Officer will then close the public hearing, and may ask staff to answer 
questions, respond to comments made by the applicant or the public, or further discuss the 
item. The Hearing Officer will then take action on the item. 

If you challenge these land use decisions in court, you may be limited to raising only 
those issues you or someone else raised at this public hearing or in written 
correspondence delivered to the City at, or prior to, the public hearing. 
The Hearing Officer’s actions on agenda items are final unless appealed within seven 
calendar days. 



City of Santa Clara

Agenda Report

1500 Warburton Avenue
Santa Clara, CA 95050

santaclaraca.gov
@SantaClaraCity

25-1695 Agenda Date: 12/10/2025

REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT REVIEW HEARING

SUBJECT
Development Review Hearing Meeting Minutes of November 19, 2025

RECOMMENDATION
Approve the Development Review Hearing Meeting Minutes of the November 19, 2025, Meeting.
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City of Santa Clara

Meeting Minutes

Development Review Hearing

Draft

4:00 PM Hybrid Meeting 

City Hall Council 

Chambers/Virtual

1500 Warburton Avenue

Santa Clara, CA 95050

11/19/2025

The City of Santa Clara is conducting the Development Review Hearing meeting in a hybrid 

manner (in-person and method for the public to participate remotely)

o Via Zoom:

o https://santaclaraca.zoom.us/j/92950218717

   Meeting ID: 929 5021 8717

o Phone: 1 (669) 900-6833

How to Submit Written Public Comment Before Development Review Hearing Meeting:

By email to PlanningPublicComment@santaclaraca.gov by 12 p.m. the day of the meeting.

Those emails will be forwarded to Staff and will be uploaded to the Development Review 

Agenda as supplemental meeting material. Emails received after 12:00 P.M. cutoff time up 

through the end of the meeting will form part of the meeting record. Please identify the Agenda 

Item Number in the subject line of your email.

Note: Emails received as public comment will not be read aloud during the meeting.

Agendas, Staff Reports and some associated documents for Development Review Hearing 

items may be viewed on the Internet at https://santaclara.legistar.com/Calendar.aspx

All public records relating to an open session item on this agenda, which are not exempt from 

disclosure pursuant to the California Public Records Act, that are distributed to a majority of 

the legislative body will be available for public inspection at the Office of the City Clerk at 

Santa Clara City Hall, 1500 Warburton Avenue, Santa Clara, CA 95050 at the same time that 

the public records are distributed or made available to the legislative body.

CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL

Development Review Officer Sheldon Ah Sing called the meeting to 

order at 4:00 p.m.

25-1639 Declaration of Procedures

Development Review Officer Sheldon Ah Sing read the Declaration of 

Procedures.
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11/19/2025Development Review Hearing Meeting Minutes

REQUEST FOR EXCEPTIONS, WITHDRAWALS AND CONTINUANCES

None.

CONSENT CALENDAR

1. 25-1616 Development Review Hearing Meeting Minutes of October 15, 2025

Recommendation: Approve the Development Review Hearing Meeting Minutes of the October 

15, 2025, Meeting. 

Action: Development Review Officer Sheldon Ah Sing approved the 

consent calendar.

PUBLIC PRESENTATIONS

None.

GENERAL BUSINESS

2. 25-958 Public Hearing: Determination of Consistency with the Adopted Mitigated 

Negative Declaration and Action on the Architectural Review (File # 

PLN24-00474) to Allow the Development of 142 Residential Units and 

Associated On- and Off-Site Improvements for the Property Located at 

1400 Coleman Avenue. CEQA Status: Adopted Mitigated Negative 

Declaration.

Recommendation: Determine the project to be consistent with the adopted Initial Study/Mitigated 

Negative Declaration (IS/MND) and Approve the Architectural Review to allow 

the development of 142 residential units and associated on-and off-site 

improvements for the property located at 1400 Coleman Avenue, subject to the 

findings and conditions of approval. 

Senior Planner Nimisha Agrawal provided the staff presentation.

Applicant Pamela Nieting provided a presentation.

Public Comments: None.

Action: Development Review Officer Sheldon Ah Sing approved 

staff recommendation with added conditions: (1) that the stucco on 

the structures fronting Coleman Avenue be a smooth finish; (2) that 

the first floor will include a wall trellis feature for vegetation.
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11/19/2025Development Review Hearing Meeting Minutes

3. 25-1101 Public Hearing: Action on an Architectural Review (PLN25-00227) for a 

959 Square Foot Second Story Accessory Dwelling Unit Addition to an 

Existing One-Story Single-Family Residence on a 5,724 Square Foot Lot 

at 749 Clara Vista Avenue. CEQA Status: Exempt from CEQA per Section 

15332.

Recommendation: Determine the project to be exempt from the California Environmental 

Quality Act (CEQA) formal pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15332 

(Class 32 -- Infill Development Projects), and Approve the Architectural 

Review for the construction of a 939 square foot second floor addition to 

create a 939 square foot second story Accessory Dwelling Unit in an 

existing one-story single-family residence on a 5,724 square foot lot at 749 

Clara Vista Avenue, subject to findings and conditions of approval.

Development Review Officer Sheldon Ah Sing waived the staff 

presentation. 

Applicant Bahman Asgarzadeh Aval contested the recorded square 

footage of the proposal stating the measurement was incorrect. 

Public Comments: None.

Due to technical difficulties, the Zoom Webinar became nonresponsive and 

ended at 4:30 p.m. and was restarted shortly thereafter.

Action: Development Review Officer Sheldon Ah Sing approved 

staff recommendation.
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11/19/2025Development Review Hearing Meeting Minutes

4. 25-1564 Public Hearing: Action on the Architectural Review (PLN25-00355) for an 

800 Square Foot Two Story Accessory Dwelling Unit to an Existing 2,069 

Square Foot One-Story Residence located at 4939 Avenida De Los 

Arboles. CEQA Status: Exempt from CEQA per Section 15303 (Class 3 -- 

New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures).

Recommendation: Determine the project to be categorically exempt from the California 

Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) formal pursuant to CEQA Guidelines 

Section 15303 (Class 3 - New Construction or Conversion of Small 

Structures), and Approve the Architectural Review for an 800-square-foot, 

two-story attached accessory dwelling unit (ADU), including a 

105-square-foot second-story rear balcony, proposed at the rear of an 

existing 2,069-square-foot one-story residence.

Development Review Officer Sheldon Ah Sing waived the staff 

presentation.

Designer Ryan Hua was available for questions.

Public Comments: None.

Action: Development Review Officer Sheldon Ah Sing approved 

staff recommendation.

5. 25-1572 Public Hearing: Action on an Architectural Review (PLN25-00267) for the 

Demolition of an Existing Residential Building to Construct a 2,282 Square 

Foot Four-Bedroom, Three-Bathroom Two-Story Single-Family Residence 

with a 400 Square Foot Attached Garage on a 5,012 Square Foot Lot at 

3037 Harding Avenue. CEQA Status: Exempt from CEQA per Section 

15332.

Recommendation: Determine the project to be exempt from the California Environmental 

Quality Act (CEQA) formal pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15332 

(Class 32 -- Infill Development Projects), and Approve the Architectural 

Review for the demolition of an existing residential building to construct a 

2,282 square foot four-bedroom, three-bathroom two-story single-family 

residence with a 400 square foot attached garage on a 5,012 square foot 

lot at 3037 Harding Avenue, subject to findings and conditions of approval.

Assistant Planner Alex Tellez provided the staff presentation.

Applicant Ramin Zohoor was available for questions.

Public Comments: None.

Action: Development Review Officer Sheldon Ah Sing approved 

staff recommendation.
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11/19/2025Development Review Hearing Meeting Minutes

6. 25-1589 Public Hearing: Action on an Architectural Review (PLN25-00295) for a 

621 Square Foot First Floor Addition and a 397 Square Foot Second 

Floor Addition to an Existing Two-Story 2,081 Square Foot Single-Family 

Residence with a 500 Square Foot Attached Garage on a 7,351 Square 

Foot Lot at 2892 Mesquite Drive. CEQA Status: Exempt from CEQA per 

Section 15332.

Recommendation: Determine the project to be exempt from the California Environmental 

Quality Act (CEQA) formal pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15332 

(Class 32 -- Infill Development Projects), and Approve the Architectural 

Review for the construction of a 621 square foot first floor addition and a 

397 square foot second floor addition to an existing two-story 2,081 square 

foot single-family residence with a 500 square foot attached garage on a 

7,351 square foot lot at 2892 Mesquite Drive, subject to findings and 

conditions of approval.

Assistant Planner Alex Tellez provided the staff presentation.

Applicant Fiona Wang was online, but unable to respond to questions 

due to technical difficulties with the Zoom Webinar audio.

Public Speakers:

Due to ongoing audio technical difficulties, public speakers were informed 

that they would be given the opportunity to speak on this item at the next 

scheduled hearing.

Action: Development Review Officer Sheldon Ah Sing continued the 

item date certain to the December 10, 2025 Development Review 

Hearing due to technical difficulties with the Zoom Webinar audio.

ADJOURNMENT

The meeting adjourned at 5:01 p.m.

The next regular scheduled meeting is on Wednesday, December 10, 

2025 at 6 p.m. in the City Hall Council Chambers. 

The meeting recording is available on the City's website:

https://santaclara.legistar.com/calendar.aspx
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11/19/2025Development Review Hearing Meeting Minutes

MEETING DISCLOSURES

The time limit within which to commence any lawsuit or legal challenge to any quasi-adjudicative decision made by the City 

is governed by Section 1094.6 of the Code of Civil Procedure, unless a shorter limitation period is specified by any other 

provision. Under Section 1094.6, any lawsuit or legal challenge to any quasi-adjudicative decision made by the City must 

be filed no later than the 90th day following the date on which such decision becomes final. Any lawsuit or legal challenge, 

which is not filed within that 90-day period, will be barred. If a person wishes to challenge the nature of the above section in 

court, they may be limited to raising only those issues they or someone else raised at the meeting described in this notice, 

or in written correspondence delivered to the City of Santa Clara, at or prior to the meeting. In addition, judicial challenge 

may be limited or barred where the interested party has not sought and exhausted all available administrative remedies.

If a member of the public submits a speaker card for any agenda items, their name will appear in the Minutes. If no 

speaker card is submitted, the Minutes will reflect "Public Speaker."

In accordance with the requirements of Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 ("ADA"), the City of Santa Clara 

will not discriminate against qualified individuals with disabilities on the basis of disability in its services, programs, or 

activities, and will ensure that all existing facilities will be made accessible to the maximum extent feasible. The City of 

Santa Clara will generally, upon request, provide appropriate aids and services leading to effective communication for 

qualified persons with disabilities including those with speech, hearing, or vision impairments so they can participate 

equally in the City’s programs, services, and activities.  The City of Santa Clara will make all reasonable modifications to 

policies and programs to ensure that people with disabilities have an equal opportunity to enjoy all of its programs, 

services, and activities.  

Agendas and other written materials distributed during a public meeting that are public record will be made available by 

the City in an appropriate alternative format. Contact the City Clerk’s Office at 1 408-615-2220 with your request for an 

alternative format copy of the agenda or other written materials.

Individuals who require an auxiliary aid or service for effective communication, or any other disability-related modification of 

policies or procedures, or other accommodation, in order to participate in a program, service, or activity of the City of Santa 

Clara, should contact the City’s ADA Coordinator at 408-615-3000 as soon as possible but no later than 48 hours before 

the scheduled event.
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City of Santa Clara

Agenda Report

1500 Warburton Avenue
Santa Clara, CA 95050

santaclaraca.gov
@SantaClaraCity

25-1682 Agenda Date: 12/10/2025

REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT REVIEW HEARING

SUBJECT
Public Hearing: Action of an Architectural Review (PLN25-00295) for a 621 Square Foot First Floor
Addition and a 397 Square Foot Second Floor Addition to an Existing Two-Story 2,081 Square Foot
Single-Family Residence with a 500 Square Foot Attached Garage on a 7,351 Square Foot Lot at
2892 Mesquite Drive. CEQA Status: Exempt from CEQA per Section 15332. Continued from the

November 19, 2025, Development Review Hearing.

File No.: PLN25-00295

Location: 2892 Mesquite Drive

Applicant: Fiona Wang

Owner(s): Ling Zhou

Request: Architectural Review for a 621 square foot first floor addition and a 397 square foot
second floor addition to an existing two-story 2,081 square foot single-family residence
with a 500 square foot attached garage on a 7,351 square foot lot.

PROJECT DATA

The Project Data and Compliance Table is included as Attachment 3.

POINTS FOR CONSIDERATION

· This item was heard at the November 19, 2025, Development Review Hearing (DRH) but due
to technical difficulties with Zoom it was continued to allow for community feedback to be

received.

· The November 19, 2025 DRH staff report is available as Attachment 2.

· Based on community feedback submitted prior to the November 19, 2025 DRH, the front first
story addition breaks the prevailing development pattern of the subdivision and creates
shadow and view impacts to the neighboring properties.

· Based on this feedback, the applicant is open to adding privacy screening to their kitchen

window, hedges to the front and side yard, and a code compliant front fence.

· The changes mentioned above will help refine the proposal and get the project closer to being

consistent with the City’s Single-Family & Duplex Residential Design Guidelines. Staff offers
the following comments and recommendations to further enhance the project design to meet

the required Architectural Review findings:
o The proposed design should minimize, to the extent possible, shading of the adjacent

home and front yard. The proposal has, scale, shadow, view, and light impacts. The
development proposal shall adhere to the prevailing development pattern in the
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25-1682 Agenda Date: 12/10/2025

development proposal shall adhere to the prevailing development pattern in the
subdivision by providing a greater front setback on the proposed guest bedroom. The
proposed guest bedroom shall have a reduced footprint to preserve the streetscape

along the front and sight lines of the adjacent property.
This recommendation has been added to the Conditions of Approval and will be found in
Attachment 4.

FINDINGS SUPPORTING STAFF’S RECOMMEDATION
Granting the Architectural Review approval requires the following findings consistent with City Code

Section 18.120.020(F):

1) That any off-street parking area, screening strips, and other facilities and improvements
necessary to secure the purpose and intent of this title and the general plan of the City area a part
of the proposed development, in that:

· The proposal is consistent with SCCC 18.38.060D as the garage still maintains the code

compliant two parking spaces of at least 8.5 feet wide by 18 feet deep and

· The proposed parking spaces are not located in the required front yard or side yard landscape

areas as they are in the existing garage.

· The vehicle parking is in an all-weather material surfaced area.

2) That the design and location of the proposed development and its relation to neighboring
developments and traffic is such that it will not impair the desirability of investment or occupation
in the neighborhood, will not unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of neighboring
developments, and will not create traffic congestion or hazard, in that:

· The proposed construction would not create any traffic congestion or hazards.

· The public streets are adequate in size to accommodate a single-family residence of this size.

· The proposed design matches nearby residence in scale and would not impair the desirability

of the neighborhood.

3) That the design and location of the proposed development is such that it is in keeping with the
character of the neighborhood and is such as not to be detrimental to the harmonious
development contemplated by this title and the general plan of the City, in that:

· Building height and bulk is appropriate relative to the neighborhood.

· Roof materials, building materials, and finishes work in conjunction with one another and

consistent with the architectural style of the building.

· Architectural features of the proposed design are true to the architectural form and appropriate

for the neighborhood.

· A tree will remain in the front yard to provide shade, soften the building, improve the

streetscape, and comply with the City’s Climate Action Plan.

4) That the granting of such approval will not, under the circumstances of the particular case,
materially affect adversely the health, comfort or general welfare of persons residing or working in
the neighborhood of said development, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare
or injuries to property or improvements in said neighborhood, in that:
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25-1682 Agenda Date: 12/10/2025

· The project is subject to the California Building Code and City Code requirements. Which

serve to regulate new construction to protect public health, safety, and general welfare.

5) That the proposed development, as set forth in the plans and drawings, are consistent with the set
of more detailed policies and criteria for architectural review as approved and updated from time
to time by the City Council, which set shall be maintained in the planning division office. The
policies and criteria so approved shall be fully effective and operative to the same extent as if
written into and made a part of this title, in that:

· With adherence to condition P3 of the Conditions of Approval, the proposed construction is

consistent with the City’s Single-Family & Duplex Residential Design Guidelines (2014):
o As conditioned, the project would create a house design that is compatible in scale and

character with the housing types that are typical in the neighborhood as the proposed

design will have similar massing to the adjacent properties.

· The proposed construction complies with the R1-6L Zoning Districts development standards.

· The proposed construction complies with the intent of the Santa Clara General Plan and all its

policies.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Conditions of approval are proposed for the project and are contained in Attachment 4.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW
The action being considered is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15332 (Class 32 - Infill Development Projects), in that
the project site is less than five acres, served by utilities, and complies with the General Plan.

PUBLIC CONTACT
Public contact was made by posting the Development Review Hearing agenda on the City’s official-
notice bulletin board outside City Hall Council Chambers. A complete agenda packet is available on
the City’s website and in the City Clerk’s Office. A hard copy of any agenda report may be requested
by contacting the City Clerk’s Office at (408) 615-2220, email clerk@santaclaraca.gov
<mailto:clerk@santaclaraca.gov> or at the public information desk at any City of Santa Clara public
library.
A public hearing notice was mailed to property owners within a 300-foot radius of the project site on
November 26, 2025, to 67 owners/tenants. As of the writing of this report, planning staff has not
received public comments for this application.

RECOMMENDATION
Determine the project to be exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) formal
pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15332 (Class 32 -- Infill Development Projects), and Approve
the Architectural Review for the construction of a 621 square foot first floor addition and a 397 square
foot second floor addition to an existing two-story 2,081 square foot single-family residence with a
500 square foot attached garage on a 7,351 square foot lot at 2892 Mesquite Drive, subject to

findings and conditions of approval.
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25-1682 Agenda Date: 12/10/2025

Prepared by: Alex Tellez, Assistant Planner, Community Development Department
Approved by: Sheldon S. Ah Sing, Development Review Officer, Community Development
Department

ATTACHMENTS

1. Vicinity Map

2. November 19, 2025 DRH Staff Report
3. Project Data and Compliance Table
4. Conditions of Approval

5. Development Plans
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Vicinity Map (Zoning) 
- 2892 Mesquite Drive
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City of Santa Clara

Agenda Report

1500 Warburton Avenue
Santa Clara, CA 95050

santaclaraca.gov
@SantaClaraCity

25-1589 Agenda Date: 11/19/2025

REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT REVIEW HEARING

SUBJECT
Public Hearing: Action on an Architectural Review (PLN25-00295) for a 621 Square Foot First Floor
Addition and a 397 Square Foot Second Floor Addition to an Existing Two-Story 2,081 Square Foot
Single-Family Residence with a 500 Square Foot Attached Garage on a 7,351 Square Foot Lot at
2892 Mesquite Drive. CEQA Status: Exempt from CEQA per Section 15332.

File No.: PLN25-00295
Location: 2892 Mesquite Drive
Applicant: Fiona Wang
Owner(s): Ling Zhou
Request: Architectural Review for a 621 square foot first floor addition and a 397 square foot

second floor addition to an existing two-story 2,081 square foot single-family residence
with a 500 square foot attached garage on a 7,351 square foot lot.

PROJECT DATA
The Project Data and Compliance Table is included as Attachment 2.

POINTS FOR CONSIDERATION
· The proposed project is in a residential tract that consists of single-story and two-story

residences built in the ranch style architectural style popular in the 1960s as shown in the
Vicinity Map on Attachment 1.

· The site consists of a two-story raised ranch style four-bedroom, two-bathroom residence built
in 1955.

· There are no significant historical features in the existing residence other than the structure’s
age therefore not eligible to be designated a Historical Resource under Santa Clara City Code
(“SCCC”) 18.130.030.

· Per SCCC 18.120.020(D)(1), the request to expand an existing second story element requires
Architectural Review approval through a Development Review Hearing.

· The result of the project will be a 3,164 square foot five-bedroom, five-bathroom two-story
residence with a 500 square foot attached garage.

· The applicant proposes to change the architectural design of the existing residence from a
raised ranch style to a contemporary eclectic architectural style with gable roofs and
minimalistic massing.

· The proposed construction will consist of new stone coated metal tile roofing, masonry stucco,
and stone veneer wainscoting.

· The project is consistent with the City’s Single-Family & Duplex Residential Design Guidelines
(“Residential Guidelines”) (2014):

o Building height and bulk is appropriate relative to the neighborhood.
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o The architectural features of the proposal are appropriate for the neighborhood
o The roof materials, building materials, and finishes work in conjunction with one another

and are consistent with the architectural style of the building.
· The entry feature’s height as proposed is higher than the rest of the first floor roof line. Staff

recommends that the height of the entry feature be reduced to match the rest of the first floor
or be below it. This recommendation will be added as a Condition of Approval.

· The design went through multiple revision to ensure compliance with the SCCC and the
Residential Guidelines. The roof form was simplified through the removal of a gable element
by the front bay window, wainscoting was added on the front elevation, and the entry feature’s
size & height was reduced.

· The proposed project meets the required findings set forth in Santa Clara City Code 18.120.

· There are no active City code enforcement cases for this property.

· A neighborhood notice was distributed within a 300-foot radius of the subject site for this
project review.

FINDINGS SUPPORTING STAFF’S RECOMMEDATION
Granting the Architectural Review approval requires the following findings consistent with City Code
Section 18.120.020(F):

1) That any off-street parking area, screening strips, and other facilities and improvements
necessary to secure the purpose and intent of this title and the general plan of the City area a part
of the proposed development, in that:

· The proposal is consistent with SCCC 18.38.060D as the garage still maintains the code
compliant two parking spaces of at least 8.5 feet wide by 18 feet deep and

· The proposed parking spaces are not located in the required front yard or side yard landscape
areas as they are in the existing garage.

· The vehicle parking is in an all-weather material surfaced area.

2) That the design and location of the proposed development and its relation to neighboring
developments and traffic is such that it will not impair the desirability of investment or occupation
in the neighborhood, will not unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of neighboring
developments, and will not create traffic congestion or hazard, in that:

· The proposed construction would not create any traffic congestion or hazards.

· The public streets are adequate in size to accommodate a single-family residence of this size.

· The proposed design matches nearby residence in scale and would not impair the desirability
of the neighborhood.

3) That the design and location of the proposed development is such that it is in keeping with the
character of the neighborhood and is such as not to be detrimental to the harmonious
development contemplated by this title and the general plan of the City, in that:

· Building height and bulk is appropriate relative to the neighborhood.

· Roof materials, building materials, and finishes work in conjunction with one another and
consistent with the architectural style of the building.

· Architectural features of the proposed design are true to the architectural form and appropriate
for the neighborhood.
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· A tree will remain in the front yard to provide shade, soften the building, improve the
streetscape, and comply with the City’s Climate Action Plan.

4) That the granting of such approval will not, under the circumstances of the particular case,
materially affect adversely the health, comfort or general welfare of persons residing or working in
the neighborhood of said development, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare
or injuries to property or improvements in said neighborhood, in that:

· The project is subject to the California Building Code and City Code requirements. Which
serve to regulate new construction to protect public health, safety, and general welfare.

5) That the proposed development, as set forth in the plans and drawings, are consistent with the set
of more detailed policies and criteria for architectural review as approved and updated from time
to time by the City Council, which set shall be maintained in the planning division office. The
policies and criteria so approved shall be fully effective and operative to the same extent as if
written into and made a part of this title, in that:

· With adherence to condition P3 of the Conditions of Approval, the proposed construction is
consistent with the City’s Single-Family & Duplex Residential Design Guidelines (2014):

o The project would create a house design that is compatible in scale and character with
the housing types that are typical in the neighborhood as the proposed design will have
similar massing to the adjacent properties.

· The proposed construction complies with the R1-6L Zoning Districts development standards.

· The proposed construction complies with the intent of the Santa Clara General Plan and all its
policies.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Conditions of approval are proposed for the project and are contained in Attachment 3.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW
The action being considered is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15332 (Class 32 - Infill Development Projects), in that
the project site is less than five acres, served by utilities, and complies with the General Plan.

PUBLIC CONTACT
Public contact was made by posting the Development Review Hearing agenda on the City’s official-
notice bulletin board outside City Hall Council Chambers. A complete agenda packet is available on
the City’s website and in the City Clerk’s Office. A hard copy of any agenda report may be requested
by contacting the City Clerk’s Office at (408) 615-2220, email clerk@santaclaraca.gov
<mailto:clerk@santaclaraca.gov> or at the public information desk at any City of Santa Clara public
library.
A public hearing notice was mailed to property owners within a 300-foot radius of the project site on
November 6, 2025, to 67 owners/tenants. As of the writing of this report, planning staff has not
received public comments for this application.

RECOMMENDATION
Determine the project to be exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) formal
pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15332 (Class 32 -- Infill Development Projects), and Approve

City of Santa Clara Printed on 11/12/2025Page 3 of 4

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


25-1589 Agenda Date: 11/19/2025

the Architectural Review for the construction of a 621 square foot first floor addition and a 397 square
foot second floor addition to an existing two-story 2,081 square foot single-family residence with a
500 square foot attached garage on a 7,351 square foot lot at 2892 Mesquite Drive, subject to
findings and conditions of approval.

Prepared by: Alex Tellez, Assistant Planner, Community Development Department
Reviewed by: Nimisha Agrawal, Senior Planner, Community Development Department
Approved by: Sheldon S. Ah Sing, Development Review Officer, Community Development
Department

ATTACHMENTS
1. Vicinity Map
2. Project Data and Compliance Table
3. Conditions of Approval
4. Development Plans
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Attachment 2: Project Data/Compliance 

Project Address: 2892 Mesquite Drive Project Number: PLN25-00295 
Zoning: R1-6L  

 

Standard Existing Proposed Requirement Complies? 
(Y/N) 

Lot Area (SF) (min): 7,351 7,351 6,000 Y 

Lot Area per Dwelling Unit 
(SF): 

7,351 7,351 -- -- 

Building Square Footage (SF) 

     1st Floor: 1,363 1,984 -- -- 

     2nd Floor: 718 1,116 -- -- 

     Garage: 500 500 600 SF max Y 

     Porch/Patio: 76 64 -- -- 

     Total: 2,657 3,663 -- -- 

Floor Area Ratio:  0.36 0.49 -- -- 

% of 2nd floor to 1st floor: 0.52 0.56 66% max Y 

Building Coverage (%) 

     Building Coverage (All): 0.26 0.34 40% max Y 

Rear Yard Accessory 
Building Coverage: 

-- -- 40% max -- 

Main Building Setbacks (FT) 

     Front (1st floor): 
                (2nd floor): 

17 
34 

20 
37 

20 
25 

Y 
Y 

     Left Side (1st floor): 
              (2nd floor): 

5’-0 
9’-3 

5’ 
9’-3 

5 
10 

Y 
Y 

     Right Side (1st floor): 
              (2nd floor): 

6’ – 11” 
32’ – 11” 

7 
8’ – 3” 

5 
10 

Y 
Y 

     Side, Corner: -- -- -- -- 

     Rear (1st floor): 
              (2nd floor): 

22’ – 9” 
39’ – 9” 

22’ – 9” 
39’ – 9” 

20 
20 

Y 
Y 

Height (FT) 

     Main building: 22’ – 9” 25’ – 3” 25 N 
(Conditioning 
Height to 25’) 

     Accessory building: -- -- -- -- 

# of Bedrooms/Bathrooms: 4/2 5/5 -- -- 

Parking: 

Is the site Gov. Code 65863.2 (AB 2097) eligible? N 

     Off-street 2 2 2 Y 

Common Living Area (SFR) 35% 47% Min 25% Y 

Open Landscaped Area 
(Front): 

2,900 3,100 -- -- 
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Conditions of Architectural Review Approval 

PLN25-00295/ 2892 Mesquite Drive 

Architectural Review for the construction of a 621 square foot first floor addition and a 

397 square foot second floor addition in an existing two-story 2,081 square foot single-

family residence with a 500 square foot attached garage in a 7,351 square foot lot. 

GENERAL 

G1. Permit Expiration. This Permit shall automatically be revoked and terminated if not used 

within two years of original grant or within the period of any authorized extensions thereof. 

The date of granting of this Permit is the date this Permit is approved by the Development 

Review Officer and all appeal periods have been exhausted. The expiration date is 

November 26, 2027 

 

G2. Conformance with Plans. Prior to the issuance of Building Permit, the development of the 

site and all associate improvements shall substantially conform to the approved plans on 

file with the Community Development Department, Planning Division. No change to the 

plans will be made without prior review by the Planning Division through approval of a Minor 

Amendment or through an Architectural Review, at the discretion of the Director of 

Community Development or designee. Each change shall be identified and justified in 

writing. 

 

G3. Conditions on Plans. All conditions of approval for this Permit shall be reprinted and 

included within the first three sheets of the building permit plan sets submitted for review 

and approval. At all times these conditions of approval shall be on all grading and 

construction plans kept on the project site. 

 

G4. Code Compliance. Comply with all requirements of Building and associated codes (the 

California Building Code. California Electric Code, California Mechanical Code, California 

Plumbing Code, California Green Building Code, the California Energy Code, etc.) current 

at the time of application for Building Permit, that includes grading and site utility permits. 

DESIGN / PERFORMANCE – PRIOR TO BUILDING PERMIT ISSUANCE 

P1. Tree Protection (On-site). Trees on-site shall be protected from construction activity 

through ISA tree care best practices. 

P2. Roof Height. The roof shall be 25 feet as required by the R1-6L zoning code.  

P3. Entry Feature’s Height. The Entry Feature’s height shall be less than or at the same height 

as the rest of the first floor’s eaves.  

DURING CONSTRUCTION 

P4. Construction Hours. Construction activity shall be limited to the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 

p.m. weekdays and 9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Saturdays for projects within 300 feet of a 

residential use and shall not be allowed on recognized State and Federal holidays. 
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P5. Construction Trash/Debris. During construction activities, the owner or designee is 

responsible for collection and pick-up of all trash and debris on-site and adjacent public 

right-of-way. 

 

P6. Landscape Water Conservation. The owner or designee shall ensure that landscaping 

installation meets City water conservation criteria in a manner acceptable to the Director of 

Community Development. 

 

E1. Stormwater Control Measures. The owner or designee shall incorporate Best 

Management Practices (BMPs) into construction plans in accordance with the City’s Urban 

Runoff Pollution Prevention Program for construction-related water runoff measures prior to 

issuance of permits. 

OPERATIONAL CONDITIONS 

P7. Use of Garage. The owner or designee shall ensure that the garage always be maintained 

free and clear for vehicle parking use. It shall not be used only for storage. 

 

P8. Landscaping Installation & Maintenance. The owner or designee shall ensure that the 

landscaping installed and accepted with this project shall be maintained on the site as per 

the approved plans. Any alteration or modification to the landscaping shall not be permitted 

unless otherwise approved by the Director of Community Development. 

 

P9. Landscaping. The owner or designee shall maintain the front yard landscaping between 

the house and sidewalk. New landscape areas of 500 square feet or more or rehabilitated 

landscape areas of 2,500 square feet or more shall conform to the California Department of 

Water Resources Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance. 

 

E2. Stormwater Control Measures. The owner or designee shall incorporate Best 

Management Practices (BMPs) into construction plans in accordance with the City’s Urban 

Runoff Pollution Prevention Program for post-construction water runoff measures prior to 

issuance of a building permit.  

 

KEY: 

G = General 

P = Planning Division 

E = Public Works Engineering (Stormwater) 
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND ACCEPTANCE OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
Permittee/Property Owner 
 
The undersigned agrees to each condition of approval and acknowledges and hereby agrees to 
use the project property on the terms and conditions set forth in this permit. 
 
Signature:    _________________________________________________ 
 
Printed Name:   _________________________________________________ 
 
Relationship to Property:  _________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    _________________________________________________ 
 
Pursuant to Santa Clara City Code 18.128.100, the applicant shall return this document to the 
Department, properly signed and dated, within 30-days following the date of the 
Acknowledgement. 
 

 

 



GREEN BUILDING NOTES 
PIER EEFIQENCV .I.ND CONSEBYADON 
Pl.lJM8ING FIXTI.MES (WA1ER a.OSETS ANJ UlffiALS) SHALL co.FLY WITH THE FOI..LO'MNG: 

1. THE EFFECTIVE FLUSH VOLUME Of AU. WATER CLOSETS SHAU. NOT EXCEED 1.28 GAL/FLUSH 
(COC 400.1,1) 

2. THE EFFECTIVE FLUSH VOLUME Of URINALS SHAU. NOT EXCEED 0..5 GAL/FLUSH (CCC 400.1,2) 

l. ~N~(~~~cr~~~~~VEAN~c':i:W~ . .rANDAROS LISTED 0N PLANS 

4. AUTOMATIC IRRIGATICH SYS1EM CONlROLLER FOR LN«>SCAPING PR<MDEO SY THE BUI.DER 
At«> INSTALLED AT THE TIME Of FINAL INSPECTION SHALL COMl'l Y 'MTH C0C 4.304 

fH:tANCJJ)QIIBAAIIIXANPBfPIJgpNt,tNJENA.Nf'£ 
~ AtN..l..AR SPACES AROUND PIPES. ELECTRIC CABLES. CONDUITS OR OTHER OPENINGS IN 

SOLE/BOTTOM PLATES AT EXTERIOR WAL.LS SHAU. BC RODENT PROOF'ED BY Q.OSING SUQt 
OPENINGS •TH CEMENT MORTAR, c:a«::RETE MASONRY, OR SUILAR METHOD ACCEPTABLE TO 
THE ENF~NG AGENCY PER CGC 4.406.1 

FIIIOtiG H&INIDl.1.NCE AND Cl'EB&DQN 
6. AN OPERATION ANJ MAINltNANCE MANUAL WIU. BE PRQl.1DED TO THE BUI.DING OCCUPANT 

OR OWNER PER C0C 4,410.1 

EIDOBl'WHFNW PIAIITY 
7. ANY GAS FIREPLACES SHAU. BE A OIRECT-"91T SEAL.EO-CXJ.IBUSTIBL.£ T'l'PE. 

8. ANY ¥IOOO STIM: OR PELLET STOVE SHAU COMPLY WITH US EPA PHASE II EMISSION LIMITS 
PER COC 4.Ml.1 

OTHERRELATEDAIRDISTRl3U 
PLASTIC. Sl-£ET METALS, OR 
REDUCE THE AMOUNT Of WA 
4,504.1, 

M CONSTRUCTION SITE AND 
LATINO EQUIPMENT, AU. DUCT AN 

SHALL BE~ '1111TH TAPE, 
TO Tl£ ENFORCNG AGENCY TO 

MAY ENTER THE SYSTEM PER CCC 

10. ADHESI',£, SEAL.ANTS ANO CAUL.I($ SHALL MEET THE V0C OR OTHER TOXIC COMPOJND U.ITS 
PER CGC 4.504.2.1. 

11. PMITS AND COATINGS SHAU. COMPl. Y 'MTH \'DC LIMITS PER CGC 4.504.2.2. 

12. AEROSOL PMITS AND COATINGS SHAU. MEET 1l£ PRODUCT-'IEGHTED MIR UIIITS FOR ROC 
ANO OTHER REQUIREMENTS PER CGC 4.504.l.J. 

13. DOCUIIENTATION 'MLL 8£ PROVIDED, AT 1l£ REO£ST OF THE BUILDING Ol'ASION, TO -.tRIF'Y 
COMPLIANCE WITH ','DC FINISH MATERIALS PER CGC 4.504.2.4. 

14. CARPET S'!SlEM INSTAU.ED IN Tl€ Bl.IL.DING INTERIOR SHAU. MEET THE TESmG AND 
PRODUCT REQUIREMENT PER CGC 4.504.3. 

1~. 'MIERE RESILIENT n.OORING IS INSTAU.ED, AT L.£AST 80S or THE FLOOR AM.A RECEIVING 
RCSILENT FLDORNG WILL COMPl. Y 'MTH THE REQUIREMENTS PER COC 4,504.4. 

18. HARDWOOO Pl YWODD, PARTICl..£BOAAD AND MEDIUM DENSITY FISER8DARD COMPOSllE WOOD 
PRODUCTS USED ON Tl€ INTERIOR ANO EXTERIOR or Tl€ SUILDING SHAU. COMPLY •TH THE 
LOW FORMALDCH'l'tlE EMISSION STANDARDS PER CGC 4,504.5. 

INJERIQR N01$1\JBE COOJRl'I 
17. A CAPILLARY SREAK SHAU. SE INSTALLED IF A SI.AS ON GRAOE FOUNDATION SYSTEM IS 

USED. THE USE OF A 4" THIO( SASE or ll° OR LARGER a.EAN AGGREGATE UNDER A 6 MIL 
VAPOR RETARDER WTH J0NT LAPPED NOT LESS THAN 6" 'MLL 8£ PROVIDED PER CGC 
4,505.2 ANO CRC R506.2.J. SUI.DING MATERIALS 'MTH 'ASISLE SIGNS or WATER DAMAGE 
SHAU. NOT BE INSTALL WAU. ANO FLOOR FRAMING SHAU. NOT BE ENCl.OSED WHEN THE 
FRAMING MEMSERS EXCEED 19X MOISTI.m CONTENT. MOISTURE CONTENT SHAU. 8£ 0£CI(£[) 
PRIOR TO FINISH MATERIAL SEING APPLIED PER CGC 4.505.J. 

INPP AIR QINID'. ANP rxt1.fJl51 

BLDG DATA 
7,l51S.F. 

aJRRENT ZONING: R1-6L 

(E) SUILDING FLOOR AREA: 
(E) 1st A.DOR: 
(E) 2ND FLOOR: 
(E) GARAGE 
(£} POBA:1· 

m~~:::~~~A~EA: 
PROPOSED SUILOING FLOOR AREA: 

1,363 S.F. 
71SS.F. 
500 S.F'. 

76S.F'. 
2.081 S.F. 
2.561S.F. 

(E) l t t FLOOR: 1,363 S.F. 

~ 
(N) TOTAL HAEIITABLE AREA: 3.099 S.F'. 
(N) TOTAL SUILDING AREA: 3.599 S.F'. 

(N LOT CO'o£RAGE • 560/ 7,351 • 0.3483 -> 34.83X > 40X 

N) 2ND S • ,115 1, 
( 0 p 

OCCUPANCY: 
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: -----"'----
STORY (IES): -----'---
AUTO. ARE SPRINKLER: ----"'----

DESIGN COMPLY WITH : 
CITY OF SANTA CLARA MUNICIPAL CODE 
2022 CALIFORNIA 
2022 CALIFORNIA 
2022 CALIFORNIA 
2022 CALIFORNIA 
2022 CALIFORNIA 
2022 CALIFORNIA 
2022 CALIFORNIA 
2022 CALIFORNIA 

VICINITY MAP 

16. EXHAUST FANS. 'Milat AA£. ENERGY STAR COMPUANT ANO BE DUCTED TO TERMINATE 
OUTSIDE THE SUILDING, SHAU. SE PR0"1DEO IN E'.£RY BATHROOM PER CGC 4.506.1. 
EN"1RONMENTAt. COMFORT HEATING ANO AR-CONDITIONING SYSTEM SHAU. SE SIZED, 
DESIGNED AND HA\JE THEIR EQUIPMENT SELECTED USING THE FCl.LOWNG METHODS: HEAT 
LOSS/HEAT GMI VALUES IN ACCORDANCE '111TH ANSI/ACCA 2 MNIJAL J-2004 OR 

~:::~~; ~~:G~OSl~~=:r~~c:':~~~9~3, SHEET INDEX 
MANUAL S-2004 OR EQUIVALENT. f--------------------i 

INSY.IIFR NI'/ SPEAN INSPECTM AUAIIOCATifW ARCHITECTURAL 
19. HVAC SYSTEM INSTAU.ERS SHAU. BE TRAINED ANO CERTIFIED IN THE PROPER INSTAU.ATION f---'-'-r-C..C.C-"-'-'---.C....----------1 
~H~ ~ ANO EQUIPMENT SY A RECOGNIZE TRAINING OR CERTlf'ICATION PROGRAM A1 .1 TITLE SHEET &: PROPOSED SITE PLAN 

A1 .2 EXISTING SITE PLAN & AREA CALC. 
or COMPLIANCE 'MTH 11-1S COOE MAY INCLUDE C<NSTRUCTION 

~~~ERTOORTH~~=o ~1:~~• .:~~ SHOW A2.0 DEMOLISH NOTE EXISTING 1 ST FLOOR PLAN 

SCOPE OF WORK 
1, ON THE FIRST FlOOR: 

1) ADO ONE NEW BEDROOM AND ONE NEW BATHROOM IN THE f'RONT YARD. 

2) ADD NEW OFFlCE IN THE REAR YARD. 

3) RELOCATE KITCHEN. 

4) REMOVE GARAGE PARTITION WALL 

2, ON THE SECOND F'LOOR: 

1) RECONAGURE LAYOUT. 

2) ADO NEW BA TH ROOM. 

3, GENERAL: 

1) RELOCATE f'URNACE. 

2) UPGRADE EXISTING ELECTRICAL METER FROM 100AMP TO 200AMP. 

4, ANAUZING 4/25/19 INSPECTION CORRECTION NOTICE. 

SYMBOLS 
~COl..lAINGRIOUNENO. ® 
~SECTIONNO. 

A.lC SECTION SHEET NO. 

~ELEVATIONNO. 

~ ELEVATION SHEET NO. 

~OETAILNO. 

~DETAIL SHEET NO. 

~ -··· ooa< SQ<EOULE 

OO<RnPE 

BM..- ROOMNAME 
FL- Fl.OORFINISH 

A2.1 NOTE EXISTING 2ND FLOOR PLAN 

A2.2 PROPOSED 1 ST FLOOR PLAN 

A2.3 PROPOSED 2ND FLOOR PLAN 

A2.4 EXISTING & PROPOSED ROOF PLAN 

A3.1 EXISTING ELEVATIONS 

A3.2 PROPOSED ELEVATIONS 

A3.3 PROPOSED ELEVATIONS 

A3.4 PROPOSED SECTION 

CBCL GREEN BUILDING CHECK LIST 

RESIDENCE ADDITION 
2892 Mesquite Dr, Santa Clara, CA 95051 

APN: 296-31-032 

SITE NOTE 

1ST FLOOR 
NEW ADDITION: 

220 SQ FT 

1. LOT DRAINAGE 'NILL BE 5% AWAY rROM THE BUILDING ANO 
2% TOWARDS THE PUBLIC RIGHT-Of-WAY. LOT DRAINAGE 
SHALL NOT CROSS A PROPERTY LINE. CRC R4-01 .J, CPC 
1101.2 

2. All. WET AND DRY UTILITIES TO SERVICE PROPOSED 
ADDITION ARE TO COME rROM EXISTING ON-SllE UTILITIES. 
CONNECTION Yt'ITHIN THE CITY ROW AND EASEMENTS IS NOT 
PERMITTED. 

3. CONSTRUCTION RELAlED MAlERIALS, EQUIPMENT, ETC. MUST 
BE STORED ON SllE UNLESS PERMITTED IN ADVANCE BY 
THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT. THIS IS TO AVOID 
CAUSING SAF'ETY ANO/OR OPERATIONAL ISSUES F'OR THE 
MOVEMENTS OF' PEDESTRIANS, CYCLISTS AND VEHICULAR 
TRAF'F1C. 

4. PRIOR TO ANY WORK IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-Of'-WAY, 
OBTAIN AN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT ALONG WITH INSURANCE 
REQUIREMENTS f'OR ALL PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDING A 
TRAF'F1C CONTROL PLAN PER THE LA lEST CALIF'ORNIA 
MANUAL ON UNIF'ORM TRAF'F1C CONTROL DEVICES {MUTCO) 
STANDARDS TO BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE 
DEPARTMENT Of' PUBLIC WORKS. 

5. INCREMENTAL WATER ANO SEWER CONNECTION f'EES ARE 
NOT TO BE COI...LEClED AS COUNTY RECORDS INOICA lE 
EXISTING Ov.EWNG UNIT IS AT STANDARD OCCUPANCY 'MTH 
4 BEDROOMS. 

6. IF' THE MAIN WAlER SERVICE LINE 'NILL BE PLASTIC, INSTALL 
BLUE INSULATED 18 AWG COPPER TRACER WIRE SUITABLE 
F'OR DIRECT BURIAL ADJACENT TO THE PIPE AND SHALL 
TERM I NA TE ABOVE GROUND AT BOTH ENOS. 

7. NO TREES OF' J8" OR GREATER IN CIRCUMf'ERENCE ARE TO 
BE REMOVED. 
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FLOOR AREA CALCULATION DIAGRAM: 

LOT SIZE : 7,351 S.F. 

c:=:J (E) 1 ST EXISTING FLOOR 

c:=:J (E) 2ND EXISTING FLOOR 

- (N) 1ST ADDITION FLOOR 

12'.SlSZ] (N) 2ND ADDITION FLOOR 

(N) FAR 

c:=:J (E) 2 CAR GARAGE 

c:=:J (N) FRONT PORCH 
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DEMOLITION NOTES 
I, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FlJRNISH ALL LABOR AND MAlERIALS AS 

REQUIRED TO COMPl.£TE DEMOUTION AND REMOVAL OF All ITEMS INDICATED 
ON TSCQ DRA'MNGS OR AS OTHER'MSE DIREClED BY Tl£ OWNER. 

J. THE CONTRACTOR SHAU. REPORT TO ARQITECT ANY AND ALL COtOTIONS 
Mat MAY INTERFERE 'MTH OR OTHER'MSE AFFECT OR PRC\ENT Tl£ 
PROPER EXECUTION ANO COMPLETION OF Tl-£ v«lRK OF Tl-IS CONTRACT. 

4. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL EXECUTE ALL WORK 'MTHIN THE 
RCGUU.TIONS OF TI-IE BUILDING FOR DEMWTION AND REMOVAL OF DEBRIS, 
INQJJOING ~TIME WORK REWRED. 

$. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL AT ALL TI.IES PR01ECT Tl-£ PROPERTY 
OF THE BUii.ONG LANDLORD INaJJOING, BUT NOT UWllED TO FLOOR 
CO>,£RIN0. CEI....O GRID AND TIL.£. LIGHT FIXT\MES, l>OCRS. 'MNDOWS, 
FRAMES, HARDWARE. CAl!INETRY, PLUMBING flXTlHS, ELEClRICAL AN'.> AIR 
CONDITIONING ECUIPMENT, PERIPHERAL ENa.osuRES, ETC. 

6. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ERECT ALL NECESSARY Pl..ASTIC 0R<P 
Q.OlH 8ARRERS TO PROTECT ADJACENT BUI.DING PROPERTY 'MilLE 
DOIOUTION ANO 004S1RUCTION ARE IN PROGRESS. 

7. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SURVEY ALL EXISTING FNSHEO 
SURFACES TO INWJDE CORNER BEADS, STilPS, ETC., FOR OilPS. CRACKS. 
HOLES. DAMAGED 9-Mf'ACCS. AND IMY OTHER DEFECTS CAUSING AN 
APPEARANCE DIFFERENT FROM A NEW, FINISHED, INSTALLATION, THESE 
DUEC1NE SURFACES SHALL BC REPAIRED OR, F BCYONO REPAIR, TM[ 
GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALl. REMOVE ALL EXISTING ANO INSTAU. NEW 
SURFACES TO THE SATISF"ACTION OF TSCOI AND THE Q'MIIER. 

8. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT ALL EXISTING SURFACES ANO 
-.OE AS A RESULT OF DEMOUTION, FINISHED SURFACES DO NOT ALIGN, 
THE OOSTING SURFACE SHAU. BE OJT ANO PATCHED. 

9. ALL DAMAGED [)OSDfG AREAS TO REMAIN ANO EXISTING AREAS AFFEC"IED 
BY DEMOUTION OR NEW CCHSTRLICTION WCRK ~ ON DRA'MNGS SHALL 
BC PATCHED AS REQUIRED TO MATCH IMMEOIA1E EXISTING ADJ.\CENT AREAS 
IN MA1ERIAL, FIRE-RATING, FNSH, ANO COLOR. UNLESS 0Tl-£RWISE N01EO. 

10. ALL 'IIORI( DEMQJSHED SHALL BC REM0',£0 FROM Tl£ PREMISES EXCEPT 
I1EMS TO BE REUSED OR RETURNED TO THE OWNER OR AS OTHERWISE 

""''"'°· 
11. IN ALL AREAS WHERE DEMOLITION (REMOVAL OF TILE. PARTITIONS. ETC. 

CAUSES AN UNE'o£NNESS IN THE SLAB. THE CONlRACTOR SHALL PATCH TO 
L.E-.e. Tl£ SLAB TO RECEI~ NEW FNSH FLOORING. 

12. ALL EXPOSED LIGHT FIX'TlHS, WIRING, S...1'0£S, CONDUIT, ANO METAL 
wct.[)l,IG NOT BENO REUSED SHALL BE REMO'val ANO EITHER STORED OR 
DISPOSED OF BY THE GENERAL CCNTRACTOR AS INSlRUC"IED BY THE 
OMO. 

13. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH A SYSTEM Of TEMPORARY 
LIGHTS THROUGHOUT THE SPACE lH'.>ER OEMOUTION AS REQURED. 

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL CAP OFF BEHIND FINISHED SURFACES 
ALL PRO..E:CT PUIMEING, FLOOR ELECTRICAL/1ELCl'HCHE OUllETS, AN) ALL 
OTHER PROJECTING ITEMS THAT ARE BEING ABANDONED. 

15. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REMO\JE ALL WALL CONDUITS LEFT Af1ER 
WM..l. OEMOUTION NCUJOING S'MTCH BOXES, Pl.A TES, BRIDGES. OR AHY 
OTHER TELEPHONE OR ELEClRICAt. 'MRING OR EQUIPMENT. 'v{RFY '1111TH 
TENANT REUSE Of EXIS11NG CASLING PRIOR TO REMOVAL. 

"NEW" ITEMS 
TO BEING AMPLY 

SHALL BE 
PRIORTOBEING 

17. REFER TO ENGINEERING ORA'MNGS FOR REMOVAL AND/OR RELOCATICH F 
REQUIRED OF HAW<: DUCTS, Olf"FUSERS. SPRINKLER HEADS. EXIT LIGHTS, 
rn:. 

111. SOME DOORS ANO FRAMES TO BC REMOVED SHAU. BE RETURNED TO 
O'MO. HANOI..E CAREFUU.Y ANO STORE ON Sl1E 
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NOTES TO WINDOW AND DOOR 
1. EMERGENCY EGRESS WINDCMS 

2022 CRC SECTlON R310-EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESa.lE OPENINGS 
A. PR0W>E AT LEAST ONE WINDOW IN EAai SLEEPIIIG ROC11. BASEMENT, Ahl> 
HABITABLE ATTIC. 
B. R.310.2.1 .. NIMUM <PENING MEA. AU. EMERCENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE 
OPENINGS SHALL HAVE A .. NIMUM NET a.EAR OPENNG CF 5.7 SQUARE FEET, 
(EXCEPTION: GRADE-FLOOR OPENNGS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM NET a.EAR 
OPENING OF !5 SQUARE FEET,) 
C. WiERE EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENNGS ARE PROVIDED THEY 
SHAU. HA\!£ A SILL 1£1QHT OF NOT MCRE THAN 44 INCHES. .. NIMUM <PENING 

2. FAil. PROlEC110N (CBC 1015..1 AND CRC R312.2) 
'M-IERE THE •NDOW OPENNC (MEASURED AT THE WN>OW Siu.) IS LOCATED 
MORE 1HAN 72 INaiES ABOVE THE EXTERIOR F1NISl£D GRADE. MY WINDOW 
LOCATED LESS lHAN 24 INOIES ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR ON lHE INlERIOR 
SHAU. IE ElnER FIXED Cl..AZING OR HAVE A PR01EC'IIVE GUARDRAIL •TH 
OPENINGS LESS 1HAN 4 NCHES. 

:S. 2022 CRCSECTION R308- SAFETY OR TDFEREDCI.ASS-.L.BEREQUIREDFOR'IHE 
FCI..L.mNG I.OCA110N9 AND 011-ER HAZARDCUS I..OCAllONS REQL.u BY CRC !ECllCN ,.. 
A.GI..AZlrl!;alHIN 24" OFADOCRNE 'MEREBOTICU EDGE I& 1..E5S1HAN ID" 

:=J:~Gp=~i: :'::1.r! ~~~C:~o STHIN 24 
IIOIESOF'IHEIINQESIJE. 
B.\IHERETHEGI..AZlrlGISLESSTHANYf'ABO'o£n£PLANE0F1HEADJACEfT 
WAI..KlrlG SLIIFACE AND WITHIN Yf' HCIIIZClrffAI.LYFROM 1IE WAI..IClrlC SLIIFACE OF 

~~~IG~~J:'-=:O!ll~MOI HORIZONTAL MC LESS 

4. TEMPERED GLAZING LABEL (2o22 CBC SEC. 2408) 

:t~:'f~~l~EN~~u~~:":gi-TH~ 
PERMANENTI...Y APPLEII AN> CNNlT BE REM0\1£D \WIHOUT IENG DESTRO'l'ED 
(E.G. SAND Bl..ASTED, ACID ETOIED. CERAMIC FRED. LASER ETOIED, OR 
EMBOSSED). STICKERS ATTAOIED TO THE WINDOW ARE NOT Sl.FF'laENT. 

5. 2022 CRC SECTION RJ03 - AU. HABITABLE ROOMS SHAU. HAVE AN AOOREGAlE 
GLAZING MEA OF NOT LESS THAN II PERCENT OF THE FLOOR AREA OF SUOI 
ROOMS. THE ICITOIDI IS A HABITABLE ROOM. (PER 2022 CRC. 9::C. R303.1} 
AMDID TI£ PLANS 10 SPECIFY AM> SHOW HDW NATURAL LIGHT SHAU. BE 
PR0\1DED FOR TI£ ICITOIDI OR SHOW THAT THE ICITOIDI MEETS ONE OF TI£ 
EXCEPTIONS Of (2D22 CRC, SEC. R303.1) OR SHOW THAT NAll.RAL LIGHT SHAU. 
BE PRO\ilDED FR0M AN ADJOINING ROOM IN ACCORDANCE. (2022 CRC, SEC. 
RJOU) 

8. PL.EASE !EE 1111...E N DIERCY REPORT CF-1R FORMS FOR REAL U VAUJES OF 
WINDOWS OR DOORS. 

NOTES TO BUILDING 
1. BRACED WAU. PANELS SHAU. BECIN NO MORE 1HAN 8 FEET (2440 ... ) FROM 

EAQt END OF A BRACED WAU. LINE AND SHAU. BE SPACED A MAXIMUM OF 2:!I 
FEET {7620 MM) ON CENTER. (2022 CRC Re02.12.5) 

20. SURFACE DRAINAGE SHAU. BE DIVERTED TO A STORM SEIER CONVEYANCE 
OR OTHER APPROVED POINT OF COLLEC110N THAT DOES NOT CREAlE A 
HAZARD. lDTS SHAU. BE GRADED TO DRAIN SURFACE WA1ER AWAY FR0M 
FOUN>ATION WAU..S. THE GRADE SHAU. FAU. A MNMUM OF 8 INOIES (1!12 
MM) \WIHIN THE FIRST 10 FEET (5CMl!I MM). (2022 CRC R401.l) 

NOTES TO BATHROOM 
D II lSHQllfB BER IBENENJB 
Fa..1..0\WfC IS A LISTINC OF THE CENERAL REQUIREMENTS BASED ON THE 2022 
CALIFORNIA BUILOINC CODE, 2022 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL COOE, 2018 CALFORNA 
ELEC1RICAL COOE, 2022,. CALIRRIIIA CREEN BUI.DING STANDARDS 

~~~ ~DPR==lg=:.A1::WoZl~1r.cigcv.JT~i~B1'"LOl?JS~URE 
DIVISION FOR Nff QI.ES110NS OR ADDlllCNAL N"ORMATION. 

1. ~~:G~A~~ s=e:.N~~~E~~~ VALVE 
IN BAlHTUBS,..RLPOOI..S SHAU. HAVE A TEMPERATURE LIMITINO DEVICE 
SET AT A MAXIMUM OF 120•F. 11-IE WATER HEAlER 11-ERMOSTAT CANNOT 
BE USED TO MEET THESE PROVISIONS. (2022 a>c 408.3. 409.4) 

2. tEW OR RECONFIOURED SHOVi£R STALLS SHAU. BE A .. NIMUM FINISED IN1ERIOR 

10. ADtEIVE, SEALANTS AND CAULKS SHAU. MEET THE voe OR OTHER TOXIC 
ca.FOUND LMITS PER CGC 4.&14.2.1. 

11. PAINTS AND COATINOS 9W.l.. COMPLY WITH YOC LIMns PER CGC 4.504.2.2. 

12. AEROSa. PAINTS AM> COATINGS SHAU. liEET TI£ PRODUCT-WEIGHTED MIR 
LIMllS FOR ROC AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS PER CGC 4.504.2.J. 

13. DOaJMENTATION Will. BE PROVIDED, AT TI£ REQI.EST OF THE BULDING 
DIVISION, TO VERIFY COMPLIANCE \WIH voe ANISH MAlERIALS PER CGC 
4.ll04.2.4. 

14. CARPET SYSTEM INSTALLED IN THE BUii.Di«; INlERIOR SHAU. MEET TI£ 
lESllNC AND PRODUCT REQUIREMENT PER CGC 4.504,.J. 

OF 1,024 SQUARE INCHES, BE CAPABLE OF DICOMPAS!INC A 30 INCH D1AME1ER 15. WHERE RESIJENT FLOORING IS INSTALLED, AT LEAST !IDS OF TI£ FLOOR 
CIRa.E. ANY DOORS SHALL SWING OUT OF TI£ Dla.DSURE HAVE A CL.EAR AFl£A RECEl'vNI RESILIDIT FLOORING WU. COMPLY \WIH THE REQUIREMENlS 
OPENING OF 22 INCHES MINIMUM. (2022 CPC 4011,5, 408.0) PER CGC 4.&14.4. 

NOTES TO THRESHOLDS & 
LANDINGS 
1. THERE SHALL BE A LANDINO OR FLOOR ON EAQt SIDE OF EAQt EXTERIOR 

DOOR. lHE WIDTH OF EAQt LANDINC SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN THE DOOR 
SERVED. EVERY LANDING SHALL HA\iE A DIIIENSION OF NOT LESS THAN JB 
INCHES. MEASURED IN THE DIRECllON OF TRAVEL (2022 CRC RJ11.l) 

2. LANDINC OR FINlstED FLOORS AT THE REQUIRED ~ DOOR SHAU. BE 

~ g.J.~AN~S1g~THR1tiu~~~~gf-,J~8 

~o1°%t'fffl=Mt,.~ ~ ffl3.~ 7 i INOIES BELOW 

3. THRESHOLDS AT DOORWAYS SHAU. NOT EXCEED 0.75 INa£S IN tEGHT 

'""" THE FNSHED FLOOR OR LANDINC FOR Sl..l>NC DOORS SERVINC DWEI..UNC 
UNITS 
OR 1/2 INCH ABOVE THE FINSHED FLOOR OR LANDING FOR 0TI£R DOORS. 

1~20.5 l~~~ANi~r~~~~~FOR 
SEE EXCEPTDI IN CBC 1010.1.7 

J. SHO'IER STALLS AND BAlHTUBS \WIH SHOWER HEADS INSTAll.ED, SHAU. HAVE 18. HARDWOOD PLYWOOD. PARTICLEBOARD AND MEDIUM DENSITY FIERBOARD 4. = ~~SH~~~~~~suc:;~~ A MMolM OF 8 FEET 5;::~~:l ~~~~~=OR OF lHE 

LANDINCS AT DOORS. LANDNCS SHAU. HAVE A •DTH NOT LESS THAN THE 
WIDTH OF THE STAIRWAY, OR THE DOOR, \lfllotEVER IS GREATER. DOORS IN 
THE FUU. Y <PEN POSITION MUST NOT REDUCE A REQUIRED DIIIENSION BY 
MORE THAN 7 INCHES. 'M-IERE A LANDING SERVES AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 
50 OR MORE, DOORS IN ANY POSITDI SHALL NOT REDUCE THE LANDING 

4. ~ ATU~(~~=i~~~:,: == ~EB~ W'nL-¥.'.ffi'FBR~,eAU. BE INSTALLED IF A SI.AB ON GRADE FOUNDATDI 

~~Plwr:: ~M~~ u~RF~~~~ ~CA~~ERTH: ~i:.L~~- .:+~~~:- IN~'tt:RN~ 
INSIDE WAU. OF TI£ HYDRO-MASSAGE TUB SHAU. BE p THAN 8" WIU. BE PRO\ilDED PER CCC 4.505.2 AND CRC R508.2.J. BUILDING 
HYDRCMilASSACE TUBS SHAU. BE IKNJED WITH A MINI MAlERIALS 'MTH VISIII.E SIGNS OF WA1ER DAMACE SHAU. NOT BE INSTAU.. 
COPPER WIRE AND TI£ BONDINO SHAU. BE ACCESSIBI..E. WALL AM> FLOOR FRAMING SHAU. NOT BE ENCL.0SED 'IHDI THE FRAMING 

5 • lN>ERLAYIIENT MAlERIAL USED AS BAa<ERS FOR WALL TILE OR SOLID 
SURFACE MATERIAL IN rue AND SHO'IER ENa..OSURES SHAU. BE EITHER 
Cl.ASS MAT/FlBER-REINFORCED GYP9JM BACKING PANELS (I.E. DENsstlEI.D, 
DENS ARMOR PL.US), NON-ASIIESTDS FIBER-CDIENT/Fll!ER MAT BACK 
BOARD (I.E. HARDl!Aa<ER, caen BOARD). AU. MATERIAL SHAU. BE 
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE 'MTH THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMIIENDATIONS. 

=~~~=11~:-=D~E.~~~)M~N~utE~~ B 
BUILDING PAPER AND WIRE LATH. TLE SHAU. IE ATTAOIED TO THE WRE 
LA 

8. WHEN A CURB IS PROVIDED AT A SHOWER, IT SHAU. BE A MNIIIAI OF 1 INot 
ABOVE THE SHOWER FLOOR AND BETIIEDI 2 INCHES AM> 8 INCHES ABOVE THE 
TOP OF THE DRAIN. A WA1ER11CHT NAIUNC n..ANCE THAT DnEN>S A .. NIMUM Cf 
1 INCH tlClH SHAU. BE INSTALLED WHERE THE SHOWER 
VERTICAL SURFACE CF THE SHO'IER COMPARlliENT. THE ...... 

MEMBERS EXCEED 1n: MOISTURE CONlENT. MOISTURE CONTENT SHAU. BE 
Q£CICED PRIOR 10 FINISH MAlERIAI. BEING APPLIED PER CGC 4.:105.J. 

tl]008 61B CUA! CIY ANP EXHAUST 
18. EXHAUST FANS. .. CH ARE DIERGY STAR COMPUANT AM> BE DUCTED 10 

1ER .. NATE OUTSIJE THE BUI.DING, SHAU. BE PR0WJED IN EVERY BATHROOM 
PER CGC 4.508.1. ENVIROIIIENTAL COMFORT HEATING AND AIR-cONDITICNNC 

HAVE THEIR EQUIPMENT SELECTED 
/liEAT CAIN VALUES IN 

J-2004 OR EQUIVALENT: DUCT 
ACCA 1, MANUAL D-2009 OR 
NG EQUIPMENT IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH ANSI/ACCA 3. MANJAI. S-2004 OR EQUIVALENT. 

145IAI I EB ANP 5PEQAI INSPEC'Jffl Dl.161 IEICAJJ!W 
111. HVAC SYS1EM INSTAU.ERS SHAU. BE TRAINED AND CERTIFIED IN TI£ PROPER 

INSTAll.ATION OF HVAC SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT BY A RECOONIZE TRAININO 
OR CERTIFICATION PROORAM PER CGC 702.1. 

~•-oocu~M!!!ENTs.,'_!!ON_PLANS,.'! COM~~~TI~ i::: c:1;:=E 
INSPEC110N REPORTS,. OR OTHER METHOOS ACCEPTABLE TO 

DEPARTMENT .. al WIU. SHOW SUBSTANTIAL CONFORMANCE. 

TO LESS THAN ONE-HALF ITS REQUIRED 'MDTH. LAN>ING SHAU. HAVE A 
LENGTH MEASURED IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL OF NOT LESS 'THAN 44 
INCHES (2022 CBC 1010.1.8) 

r----
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

2. IN R-J AND U OCOJPANaES, NO OPENINCS ARE AU.OWED IN WAl..l..S J FEET OR ";'1ERTH~R~:~ HA\iE A a.EARANCE OF lO INCHES WIDE (15 INCHES 

~J3 ~ ~~a:~~PINlO~XB~ ~~ 1t;_D~TOJss • ON CENTER) AND 24 INOIES IN FRONT. (2022 CPC 402.~ 

4'-11" 

THAN 5 FEET FROM THE PR<PERTY LINE MUST BE FIRE RESISTIVE CONS1RUC110N, 2. WHERE THE WA1ER a.osET (OR OTHER PLUMBING FIXlU COMES INTO CONTACT 
(2022 CRC TAII..E l02.1). EAVES MUST BE PR01EC1ED IF ANY PART OF n£M 'MTH TI£ WALL OR FLOOR, THE JOINT SHAU. BE LKED AND SEALED TO 
EX'TENDS INTO THE AREA WERE OPENINGS ARE PROHIBITED. TIIS MEANS lHAT AN BE WA1ER11ClHT. (2022 CPC 402.2) 
EAVE CAN EX'TEND TO A POINT M INCHES FROM THE PROPERTY LINE, BUT NO 
Cl.OSER. 

3. PROVIDE 2XII O AU. PLUMBIG WAU. LOAD BEARING WAU. AS INDICATED ON 
S1RUCTUREDWO. 

4. PI.AlE WASHERS, A MNMUM OF 0.229 INCH BY J INCHES BY J INCHES 

~N~TI~ :.i.~J~'r7~~M1.: N~~=t :~~~~:E 
S1RAPS ARE USED. (2022 CRC Re02.11.1) 

5, SURFACE DRAINAGE SHAU. BE DIVERTED 10 A STORM SEWER CONVEYANCE 
OR 0TID APPROVED PCJNT OF ca.1.ECllCI\I THAT DIES NOT CREAlE A HAZARD. 
LOlS SHAU. BE CRADED TO DRAIN SURFACE WATER AWAY FROM FOUNDATION 
WALLS. THE GRADE SHAU. FALL A .. NIMUM OF 8 INOIES (152 MM) WTHIN TI£ 
FRST 10 FEET (304alM). (2022 CRC R401.J) 

8. DUCT PEJ£1RATION. DUCTS IN THE GARAGE NC> DUClS PENaRATING THE 
WAU..S OR CEI.JNCS SEPARATING THE D'tiEl.l.lNC FROM CARACE SHAU. BE 
CONSTRUCTED OF A MIN. N0. 28 GAGE SI-EET S1EEL OR OTHER PROVED 
MATERIALS AM> SHAU. NOT HAVE OPENINCS INTO THE GARAGE. (2022 CRC 
SEC.RJ02.&.2) 

7. ..N. ROOM AFl£A:. HABITABLE ROOMS, EXCEPT ICITO-IDIS, SHAU. HAVE A MIN. OF 
70 SQUARE FEET OF FLOOR AREA. MIN. DIMENSION: HABITABLE ROOMS SHAU. IE 
NOT LESS THAN 7 FT IN Nff DIMENSION (2022 CRC SEC. RJ04) 

8. PROVIDE CORRECT TYPE Cl..AZINO FOR AU. GLAZING LOCATED IN HAZARDOUS 
LOCATIONS AS SPEaFIED IN. (2022 CRC SEC. RJOB.4.) 

8. BATHTUBS AND SHOWERS IN AU. OCCUPANCIES SHAU. BE FINISHED 'MTH A 
NONABSCRBENT SURFACE TO A HEIGHT OF 8-FEET AB01'E TI£ FLOOR. 
(2022 CRC SEC. RJ07.) 

10. PROVIDE AN APPROVED ATTIC ACCESS 22"'X5d WITH lO INOIES MINIMUM 
VERTICAL HEADROOM. (2022 CRC SEC. Rlll7.1) 

11. ENa.osED ACCESSB.E SPACE IUJER STAIRS SHAU. HAVE WALLS, UNDER-STAIR 
SURF~ AM> ANY SOFFITS PROTECTED ON THE DICI.OSE SIDE WITH 1/2 INCH 
CYPSI.AI BOARD. (2D22 CRC SEC. RJ02. 7) 

12. PROVIDE ATTIC VENlLATION AS PER (2022 CRC SEC. R808 AND THE CALIFORNIA 
ENERGY STANDARDS ca.lMIS90N.) 

13. FACTORY II.LT FIREPLACES AND FACTORY BUILT atMNE'IS SHAU. BE LISTED AM> 
INSTAU.ED IN ACCORDANCE \WIH THE TERMS OF lHER LISTING AM> THE 
MANUFACTURER'S INSlRUCllONS AS PER (2022 CRC SEC. R1004 AND R1005.) 

14. PR0W>E UNDER FLOOR CLEARANCES AS PER 2013 CRC SECTION R.317. A .. NIMUM 
OF 12" CLEARANCE TO UNDER FLOOR CIRDERS AND 18" CLEARANCE TO FLOOR 
JIJSlS IS REQUIRED UNLESS PRESERVATIVE-TREATED WOOD OR WOOD NATURAU.Y 
DURABLE TO DECAY IS U'TIUZED. A .. NIMUM 111-INot BY 24-INCH ACCESS 
OPENINO SHALL BE l'R0WJED TO THE CRA._ SPACE. (2022 CRC SEC. R40ll.4.) 

15. FR:: BL.0CICNil AND DRAFT STOPPING SHALL BE INSTALLED ACCORDING. 
(2022 ~ 9::C. RJ02.11.) 

18. AU. C'l'PSUM BOARD, STUCCO, Pl.ASTER, AND LATH SHAU. BE INSTAl.l.ED. 
(2022 CRC QtAPlER 7.) 

lEMPERED GLAZING (2022 CBC 2408."- 2403.1 AM> CRC 3Dll.1, RlOll.4) 
lEMPERED GLAZING SHAU. BE INSTALLED IN THE LOCATIONS LISTED BELOW. TEtol'ERED 

GLAZIG SHALL BE PERMANENTLY IDENTIAED BY A MANUFACTI.ftR MARKING THA" 
IS PERMANDln.Y APPLIED AND CANNOT BE REMa-.£D WITHOUT BEING DESTRO'l'EC 
(E.G. SAND BLASlED, ACI> ETOED, CERAMIC FIRED, LASER ETCHED, OR 
EMBOSSED). 

1. WTHIN A PORllON OF WALL ENa.oslNC A TUB/SHOVER WI-IERE lHE BOTTOM 
EXPOSED EDGE OF TI£ GLAZING IS LESS THAN 80 INCHES ABOVE THE STANDING 
SURFACE AND DRAIN INLET. 

2. •THIN 80 INCHES OF A TUB/SHOWER WHERE THE Gl..AZNC IS LESS 'THAN 110 
INOIES ABOVE THE WALKING SURFACE. 

J. GLAZIG ON THE HINCE-SIDE OF AN IN-S.NCINC DOOR THAT IS INSTALLED 
PERPENDICULAR TO A DOOR IN A a.osED POSITlON AND WITIIN 24 INCHES OF 
THE DOOR. 

GREEN BUILDING 
WAJFB Fff]QfNCY Nil C(JffifBYAJJ!W 
PLUMBING FIXTURES (WA1ER CI.OSETS AND lRNALS) SHAU. ca.FLY WITH TI£ 
~ 

1. THEEFFECTI\iEFLIJSHYOIJAIEOFAU.WAlERa.DSETSSHALLNOTEXCEED 
1.2B GAL/FLUSH (CGC 403.1.1) 

2. THE EFFECTIVE FLUSH YOIJAIE OF URINALS SHAU. NOT EXCEED 0.5 
OAL/FLUSH (CGC 403.1.2) 

J. FITTNCS (FAUCETS AND SHOViERHEADS) HAVE AU. REQUIRED STANDARDS 
LISTED ON PLANS AND ARE IN ACCORDANCE TO CGC 4.JOJ.1.J AM> CGC 
403.1.4 

4. AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM CONlROIJ.ER FOR LAN>SCAPING PRO\ilDED BY 
THE BUILDER AM> INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF FNAI... INSPECTION SHAU. 
ca.IPL Y WITH CCC 4.304 

ENHANCED IIIBAEII IIY MID REJJICFJ) Y:WIDINIICE 
8. ANNULAR SPACES AROUND PIPES, ELECTRIC CAIi.ES, CONDUITS OR OTHER 

OPENINQS IN SOLE/BOTTOM PLATES AT EX"IERIOR WALLS SHAU. BE ROOENT 
PROOFED BY a.DSING SUCH OPENNCS WITH CEMENT M<RTAR. ~ETE 
MASONRY, OR Slill.AR METHOD ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENRRaNG AGENCY PER 
CGC 4.408.1 

RIUI IJNG YAINJENMICif AND AfVAJJCW 
8. AN OPERATION AND MANTENANCE MANUAL Wl.l.. BE PROVIDED TO THE 

BUii.Di«; OCOJPANT OR OWNER PER CGC 4.410.1 

EN\/IBQNYFNTAI DI.JAi lIY 
7. ANY GAS FIREPLACES SHALL BE A DIRECT-VENT SEALED-ca.BJSTIII.E 

TIPS 

8. ANY WOOD STOVE OR PEl.L£T STOVE SHAU. COlif'LY WITH US EPA PHASE II 
EMISSION Ll,lnS PER CGC 4.503. 1 
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LEGEND 
EXISTING WAl..l..S 10 REMAIN REPAIR AS REQUIRED 

17. EX"IERIOR WALL COVERINCS SHAU. BE APPLIED. (2022 CRC SEC. R70J.) 

UL AU. otlMNE'IS ATTAOIED TO ANY APPLIANCE OR FIREPLACE THAT BURNS 
SOI.JD FUEL SHALL BE EQUl'PED WITH AN APPROVED SPARK ARRESTER. 
(2022 ~ RIOOJ.8.2) 

18. FIXTURES SHALL BE SPACED IN ACCORDANCE \WIH THE CALFORNA PL.UMIINO 
CODE. (2022 CRC RJ07.1) 

'IHlot MAY EN1ER THE SYS"JEM PER CGC 4.504.1. 

10. ADtEIVE, SEALANTS AND CAUL.KS SHALL MEET THE voe OR OTHER TOXIC 
ca.lPOUND lAITS PER CGC ~2.1. 
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WALL LEGEND 

--.......... -
.... 

(N) nMRE0 WALL / COLUMN. 

NEW W000 FRAMING WAil. OUT Of 2X4 WOOD STUDS O 16" O.C. 

ANO N THE EX'IERIOR STUCCO 7% MN. STUCCO 0/ liCTAL 
LATH 0/ 1WO LAYERS OF GRADE 'O' Bt.00. PAPER 0/ 

"-""""'· 
NEW 2X4 WOOO STUDS O ur o.c. W/ 1/Z' THK. GYP. BO. ON 
THE 90TH SIDES 

NEW 2X4 WOOD STUDS O 18" 0.C. W/ 1/r THK. GYP. BO. ON 
THE EIOTH SIDES USE WONDER BO, OR DUROCK AS BACKING 
MATERIAL ANO WATER PROCHD MATERIAL 

ONE HCI.M RATED WALL 2X4 W000 Sn.o5 0 16" 0.C. W/ 
~/8• TYPE 'x: G'IP. a:>. 0 GARAGE INTERIOR SIDC. 

SAFETY Gt.AZNG 'IMNDOW/TEMPERED GLASS 

CRA'M... ACCESS 1e-x24" MIN. (2022 CRC SEC. R-408.4) 

Ame ACCESS UXJI)" WIN, (2022 CRC SEC. R807.I) 
Ame ACCESS JO-xJl:I" WIN, -a FURNACE AT ATTIC. 
A HEAD ROOM a.EAR HEIGHT IN A ATTIC AT LEAST YJ" 
ATTHEAmc~ 

EXTERIOR STAIR STEPS. M'-X 7-3/4" RISE 

ONE-HOUR RATED 
WALL NOTE: 

AGING-IN-PLACE REINFORCEMENT 
BATHROOM FLOOR AND WALLS 
INSTALLATION: 
1. REINl'ORCEMENT SHALL BE SOUO LlU3ER OR OTI-IER CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS APPRO'o([I BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY. 
2. SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 2 BY 8 NCH NOl,INAL LUMBER. (11/2 INCH BY 71/4 INCH ACTUAL 

~j;§!ij~O!!TH~ER~CON~~SlRUe'~CTI]ON~MA~,..,~~~1~=!i~=~: £~C:~~-,:i:~~NrAU. 
TO A SIDE WALL CAPAEl.E OF ACCOMMODATING A GRAB BAR. lHE 

BATHROOM SHAU. HA\'£ PROVISICIG NSTAI..LATION OF FLOOR-MOUNlED, FOLD-AWAY, OR SIMILAR AL1ERNA1E GRAS 
BAR REINFORCEMENTS APPRO',UJ BY lHE ENFORCING AGENCY. 
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WALL LEGEND 

(N) FURRED WALL / ca..lAIN. 

NEW '1100D FRAMING WALL OUT ~ 2X4 'tll000 STUDS O 18" 0.C. - :~ ~/~~~ ~~~• :~ ~= tMETAL 
PUWOOO. 

...... NEW 2X4 'll00D SlU0S O 15• O.C. W/ 1/2" lHK, G'l'P, BO, ON 
THE BOTH SIDES 

- NEW 2X4 'll00D STUDS O 16° 0.C. W/ 1/2" THI<. CYP. BO. ON 
THE BOTH SIDES USE WONDER 80. ~ DUROCK AS SACKING 
MATERIAL AN) WATER PROOFED MATERIAL -

.... 

ONE HOUR RATED WALL 2X4 W000 S'TUOS O 16" 0.C. W/ 
5/P!' TYPE '1: G'!1". BO. 0 GMAGE N1ERICR SCIE.. 

SAFETY GLAZING 'IIIINDOW/TEMPEREO GLASS 

CRA'M.. ACCESS 18-x24" MIN. (2022 CRC SEC. R-408.4) 

AT11C ACCESS 22-xJo° t.lN. (2022 CRC SEC. R807,1) 
AT11C ACCESS Je-xJG" t.lN. '41HEN FURNACE AT Ame. 
A HEAD ROCM a.EAR HEIGHT IN A ATTIC AT LEAST :,o" 
ATTHEAmcMX:ESS9 

EXTERIOR STAIR STEPS. MAX 7-J/4" RISC 
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SOUTH EXISTING ELEVATION 
SCALE: 1/4" • 1•- ct 

CD NORTH EXISTING ELEVATION 
SCALE : 1/ 4" • 1'-0" 
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MASCHRY STUCCO a: BRIO( PAINTS 
t.lSTY ~ MS-48• 

WEST PROPOSED ELEVATION 
SCALE: 1/4" • 1'-o" 

~ 
M-ROCK 
GEORGCTO'MII C038LE STONE CONCRETE STONE ~EER 
TRAOl110NAt.1.5IN, T04IN,X5IN,TOtillN. 
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1

~ · 4re-615-2440 
Erm~: flukloo@sarta<>ara ca rnv 

~:408-615-2420 
Ema,l: Perrrii'Croter@MntoGb:,ra0w 
AulomatedlnSPectionSchedulin S)'Sl9m: 4:JS.-61~-2400 

2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE (CGC) 
RESIDENTIAL CHECKLIST - Effectivelv Julv 1st 2024 

-rasldl!inl/albulldfngssha!,1>ed<nl[IIMdtoll'lclud81hegr-,bulldlngmat-oty_,.,...,,ec1fled/nfhlsc,_,,.»s1. 
Thiachecklistshal/11/sobe-,,pliedtoadditions«alt.-ationaofexistingruidentia/buildingswhetelhe•dditionor ::,_~~=:.: :::::::.::•coodfllonoda,_ volumo, ors/111. The,equlrom,,ntssll#Happlyomyto the,p«Jflc 

BUILDING PERMIT NO 
ADDRESS· ~~ Mesquite Dr. Santa ciara , CA §5661 

Feature or Measu re 
SITEDEVB.OPt.ENT CGC4.106) 

\f'lo,.oeho<< 
..,, .. . .. 0 .... 

!~:e~1i : :,:ra~i=:~:~;';,S~~~~!~~~l bedo;-velope,jandwiaflt>e~rrente<J ~ 

~,:ow!~,=: ~n;!,,~~~:~n1!:"~!):i::;:;;,~~~~d;~~ e dra f'ege s)'$1emwil m~rage ell ., 

Ele<:tt lcvetolcle (EV)clmglng for new one-and two- famlly dWelllngs :>ndtown-houseswtthfflllldled 
p•l•at" garages and/or paoklng spaces nol asslgn<KI to a d-lllng unit, and ADUIJADU wllhout 
addit ional parkSlg but .,.;th electrical panelupgrades or newpanels.Pruvidecap,billlyfor~ectrC·,e!ucle 
chargmgw,u, m.-.murn requ, redlevel 1 EVReaoy, Level2EVReady, Low Power Level2EVReacryas 
spec:fJed In CGC 4.106.4. 1 a,s amer<led i,,, Uy ol Santa Ciara Reacll Code Crdir,arice No.2056 (CSC 2023 
Reac11Code) section15.38.0<lO 
lden flffclJtion. Theraceway terminationlocation&ha ll bepemia"'-"rtlyaOOvioiblymarkedas"Le,,el2 EV­
READY-' perCGC4.1004. 11 asamerded t>,, CSC2023Reach Code sect1on 15.38.040 

Electrlcvehlcla(EV) charglng lo rn• wmultllamllyd-llngs, al'l'o rdabl• houslng, hotels, mot• ls, and new 
residential parkingfod l~ies.Pmvicleelectricvehocle in!ra&ructcxeandcapal:Jity fc.electncvenicle cha rging 
wthrT1!17imJmrequred l.evel 2EV(huger, Leve l 1 EVReocl',', Lev~2EYReady, l.owPower Le--e12EV 
ReaOf, EV Gapat>easoµ,cilledin CSC 2023ReachCode section15.38040and2022Ca/ifomiaGt800Code 
sectioo410642,wh,;;t-,e,;o, r rsrrorestrngent 

110\I EIIIClrical Oulld at Bicychl Parking: Al rnullitamily re,;.denllaldevelopmem;shal include secured 
bcycle par!dngw~h 110,., electnca l outlets per CSC 2023 Reach Cooe sectOO 1~ 38.0<lO 

~!";"~E:it ~ ! be located 0013oertto anacoosslble pa rk,ng space, and/or on an aocessble mule, per 

Dimernrion Each EV maOf space or El/CS ma:1 00 m1111ITTJm 1B ftkmg ar<l 9llw1de. Ooo r,cvory 25 cha rgir,;i 
$pa~, 1:>Jtnotlesslhainone, shaUha-ean8ftwkleaccenal$1e. A5ftWldemtnlrTILm alsleSha1 t,eperm tted 
r:,c,,,ided the minimumwidhoflhe EVspao,,is12 feet SUrlaceslopel<irttis EV spao,,aruthe a i<aesha ll not 
e,,;ceed2083%slopeinany directron, perCGC4.106.4.2.2.1.1 
Acc8llsibllity.EV ReoclyaOO EVCS spaoesshatloomi:fywlhtheaooessibiit)· prc,,,isionfor E\ICharging 
slatKITTII in CtiilomfaBf.fJding COOSOiapter 11A(secti on 1109A) 1'nd Chapter 118, perCGC 4.100 4.2.2.1.2 

~ ReadySpacoSlgnag<, EVreacryspacessne l beklert f:edt>,tslgnegeorpa-,,ementmarldll9$, 1"1 
oompliar.:ew.th Qiltrl!n$ Traffic Operations Po rrcy Directrve 13-01 (Zen:, EmiWOO Vehde Signiand Pa,ement 
Mlll'ki'Qloritssuooes,or(s) , perCGC 41 05.42.5. 
Automatic load management system (ALMS) rM'/ be in5Ullled to ir-.orease the runbe< o1 EVcnarger,; or the 
iwrperage or YOttage beyond the minim.rn req,.iremem in this code. The o~,on does n~ alfo'w for insblinQ ~; ea:: :'~::'~:'~ t:~d oo requrndw,thou ,t,.t,MS, per CGC 4. 100.4.2.2 as arr,anded by CSC 

RG012022GrN!l'l8uildngRe..Oent1al-R<r, IM><l07-3l24.dooc 

BLD Pem,n No 

VERIF ICATION (CGC703) 

PaiJ0 10t 4 

Documentation. Upor, reques~ v..nt'cation of corrpi,ance wdh thsoode may include oonslruchc;1 doruments 
par,s. spec,ficat10ns. bl..ilder or insta ller certrl'icabon, iflspecbon repor!S, or ~her methods ooce~oole to the .. 
l>uild, ng depa rtrrnrt whict1w il shcwoul>stanlial corforrmrce per C=7□3.1 

Respon sible Designer's Declarat io n s Ia1em ent Contractor Dec la ration Slatement 

l llerel>{ce1tifytrtltth!pn:,iecthnbeen~1o=e1 ti-e I l"erel>{certrfy, "the builder or installer under the permi l 
reql.lirernent&olthe2022C31JomiaGreenl3uldio::JSlandards l1s:edher<H n,that th1s,.-oje<:t wi l beoonstructed tomeet the 
Code ~~ements of lhe CaU"omia Greefl Buldirg &"'7dardo 

Name F1ona Wana 

Signature F'4'na,t,u~ Signature 

Date· 06/3012025 

Coolpany. Fk>naWannDesl n 

"-dO"Ms 255N 11th Street 

C~y San Jose CA Zlp95112 City • 

E!Ktr lc vehlcl" (EV) charging fo, additions or alNlrattons of parking racll lt ifls serslng eJdUlng 
,,.,ltifamily bu~dings. 11\,hennew perlmg faC> lrlies are act!ed, or electnca l sy&emsor l,ghti~ofex istJ~ parl<in~ 
taciit1es areadOedoralteredand theworkrequl r<!$atllJlkjjngpermA,ml~10%ofl01aladdedr.lltered 
perl<qjspec.,sshallbeeleclrica l •ehtlechargirgspeo,scapableofsuicµ:,rtirgrulu-elel/"12 8 ectiC\/efl.,le 
supl')' eq.Jip-nent (EVSEI perCGC 4.100 4.3. The 5ervice panel or oubp,nel circlfl di recory sM II identify the 

~ ' 'S,C~"8CS" 

WATER EFFICIENCY ANO COtlSER \1/11, TIDN 

INOOOR WATER USE(CGC 4.303) 

Water conserving p lumbing f1Kl uIes and ltttlngs. Plumbmg fOOu-es [wo1er closets aru U"ino i,s) and fittings 
(1awets,,.t,owerhea:!s,,.-e- ri nsesprayvat.,,e,;)shallOOITµywilt11hepr~erequremeni.~Se<1on4.303.1 .1 
thf0l0h4303.145 

Wate, closets: Toe effect~ fllJsh •ollJTle of all water closets sMII rot e, ceed 1.28 gallons pe,- nush (CGC 
4.~3.1.1) 

Ur lna1S:TrreeTfectiveffl.1&hvolumeorwaA-rroOJ1edurina:, ..ria' l note><cee<t0.125gallonspernu.11,ar,c1a11~her 
urinalsshallrot e,ceed05gallorlsper fl u.11(C=4303.1.2) 

ti 

Sho-rheads.Theflow ratefors.nglesr-.owerheadandmUbplestowemeai:16servingonest,::,·,;ershall not 
e~ceed 1 8!J,'lllonsper miruteat 80psiarw:tsh!l ll becertl1edtotheperforrMr,cecnteriar.,l:heUS EPA ff 
WaterSonseSpeca.,,,t,on(CGC4.303.1 .3) 

Residentilll lavatory fa ucets.The flow rate sha!oot bermrethan1.2i.a llonsperminuleBt 60 psi ,andnotless 
troo0.8ga lorJ& pe,mino.teat20?$1(CGC4.3031.4 1). 

Lavatoryfa~inoomm,or, andpubllcuseareas. Theftow ratesna ll not exoeed0.5gallori& permlrll.llei1160 
psi(CGC 4303142) 

Mel:erlng Faucets. The fl cw rate&hal l notdelivermorelhan02ga'lorl, percycle(CGC4.303.1.4.3) 

Kltchen f auc•ts.Thenow rateWl not exceed1.8ga llo r11perrnnuea1rops1(CGC4.:JJ3144) 

PIe-linn SprayVa1Yes. When installed, sha i meettl"ereql!rerrent,o! Title 20clllleca/OOl11,eeo:19'ot 
R99u/a~on,;, ard shal be equippedw~h an integral automa:KJ sruto1f (CGC 4.:ll3.1.4.~) 

S11bmelers for m111tlt'amtly butldlngs and d-•1ng units In mtxed-<1se r,;,sldenllal/co rclal b11Hd lng~. 
Sut:meter,rsha l beinsta lled to meaSU"ewaterUMQe o1 individu, lrentaldwel ing lXlrts inaccord,incewith the 
C&11roma Pluml'Jlng Code per cec 4 303.2 

Standa1ds for plumbing fixturesandfrttings. At.rnt,;~Jrxturesnr<lfrtlirq,sha ll meetlhe applK:abte s:ar<la rds 
referenced ln Ta~e 1701.1 oltlleCa/i/om,ePlimbingCodeperCGC 4 3033 

0 UT1)00R WATER USE (CGC 4.304) 

Outdoor potablewa1er use In landscape areas Rtt!dentlal de,,elopment& Vial comply wit17 tMClty's water 
Serv t earu Use Rulesand Reg..Jations, llem tJo. 24, as!ld<:µedbySarG!Cla ra City c oo,,Secton 13 15. 180 r~ri: ~ lfomia Model Water Effbent Li,ndscape Ordinar<:e (MWELO), whChever ie more stnngert, per CGC 

ENHAN UKA!I ILI YAN EDUC INTcNANCE (CGC 4.406) 

Rodent proofl ng. Allnularspacesa rourdr,ipe,;, electriccat>es,oordlitsorotheropeotng& in~.'oomm ptates 
at exlenorW11 liesha l berodentprodedl>{ckJsir,;;isu:hopeoi"ijSwl hcementmortar,ooraeterna,i.oryy,or,.rnla r 
metrlOd a~bleto theOtyperCGC 4 4061 

CONSTRUCTION WASTE REDUCTION, DISPDS/11,L AND RECYCLING (CGC 4.403) 

Construction was te management. Recycle and/or s.i!vage lor ,._ a mnim.lm of 65% of nonhazardoClo 
oomt~on anddemolitOO WMte in aword!lroewithSedron44J6.2, 4 4083, or 4.40S4, or meet a more 
stnngeril local conSlructron and demolMnwaste management ord.narce (CGC 4 408.1). 

An operation and maintenance manual shal l be >""""ided to the bukJing occupent o, '''"''" ,.,, cGC 4 41 0 1 

~: 408-61 ,-2440 
Emai: Bj ild 'ng@san)i!9lprac;agov 
Pprrti!Cpnter.408-615 -2420 
Emal: PermiCen\erQuntacOlraca.gov 
Autornetedln1 ection S<;hedulin S tem: 408-61~2400 

RESIDENTIAL CONDENSATE DISPOSAL REQUIREMENTS 

u 

11' 

,I 

Air cond~ioner cooling coil!r req uire a condensate drain with a 1,ap In accordance wil:h the ,na,._,factuH~S instruction, 
[CMC310.1J. Thedroinrnisldischerge bygrolfilyto odry,,,el or onindirectwaste,ortoacondensate pufrllthal 
connects to an indirec1 waste. An ind~ect was1e oonn<>etion can be made to a i•n~o, sink or laundry 1tandpipe, an 
•cceulble lnle1 on • bothtub overflow, c:,r10 • lava1ory to~pleee in the un i! controlled by the ume person contro !ing The 
~~-:~::~;::,space (CMC 310.6). Conder,,;ate from a high efficiency (Category IV) furnace can be combined with the 

Condensate cannot be oombined w~h the discharge of a temperltltJre and prusure re lief valve (CPC 608.5] 

CondenSBtewutepipes mustbeat least¾ in.d,arneter ar>ds lope at least'l,inchperfoot.Condensate pufll)s are 
alowed ~interlockedtopre,...n l ACope,ationduring p,ufll) failu re. Condensa1epump di$<:ha,getubingmust risevertic:alty 
to a point where ~is possible lo conn ect to a gravity oondensatedroin[CMC 310.1.1) 

l'iconditionereooingcolls ln on atticoroveranyotherareawhere leakoge could couse damagerequire ,.-otect ionto 
preverttdamage in theeven1olablockeddrain.4metho<lsareacceptable(1 ) a dra in panthatextendsfii lybeneath 
the area ofthf: cooling un~ and equipp«I wth a H pora1e dNl in lin e; (2) a separate drain line at• higher location In the 
AC un~·s drain pan: (31 a drain pan without • dl$<:harge tine but equipped with• wMer-le\lel detection dev~ 
i1te~ockedtothe applianoe; (4)awater~eve l detection de--ioeinterlockedtothe appliance - typically located in the 
drain trap. For meth<>ds1 &2,the d,scharge pipemustgotoalocationthat,sreadilyobserved-typica llyover a 
window. [CMC 310.2] These requireme nR also apply to high-e ffi ciency (Categ ory Ill) furnace• 

Pandrai,.orA.CunitW«lfldllry 
<lnli,.muot tem,in,,ter,o-dily 

ol,ser,~=:;!::~o..,r • 

[
"~••-•~--M~-~ 

m""-'"'Clcoer'sinstructioos.Tl• t"'p 
depthmu<t lH!capabloolmaintainin;;[ • 

..,.1,,;,i,11-.ai"pr-. "'"'' flo.eOOl,and 
o ventS!'IOUdt.oinstalltda~ertne trap. 
As onatterMtelOlheponordrain,on 

' im,-=::~,;!::'-!~ed 
oq..,m..-r r-.1allalfon.,..,u;!ior,,; 

lt.inim,..,,olope=1' incl1perroot 

Re• identiolcondensate istypicallyterminatedlndrywellL. Drywellspecificationsereasfotlowi 
1 The minimumsizeof ares identialdryHellis 2-foot • quare by2!ootdeep 
2 The nureit edge of the d,ywellshal beat lent 3 feet from any • tructure orbuildingfoundaticn 
3 The dry,,ell shallbl!~ lledwith minimum1"rock. 
4 Thetopof the dry,,,elshallbe coveredwithbuildingpaperorp luticshee1ingwilh 6"0! 

earthorconcreteobovelhepaper 
5 The condensalepipe homthecooi ngcoll(min.¾")shallconnectindlrectlytoaminimuml½in. 

dr,inpipe.Theindirectconnection sho l bl!mi,deby•nairbrea ka1 theedgeofthe foundation 

Pa\[elo!2 

R<1cyctlng by occupants. 1/1,tie,e Sorm:,re m..rl!tamCfdwe' l,ng Lnts are oor,slruc!ed on a tuk'.lng ,.te, pro,,ide 
readlyaccess.Dle""""' thatserve al build.ngsonthesiteandareidentifiedfor<lepos,ti r,;;i,storaceandcollecoonof 
norNzardooi matenali for recycl1ngperCGC4.410.2 

ENVlRONMENTAL QUALITY (COC 4,SOl) 

Oas fireplace. kry installedi,as firepac""sha lbe adirect-vent 5""' led-combust1ontypeperCGC4.5-03.1 

Woodstoves. Ar"finsta!edwoodstoveorpellet stovesh!l l complyw ithU.S. EPA New Source Perfo rmance 
stardards (NSPS) errissm limrtsas~tjeand stmll h11W~ permaneri label irnkating theyarecertrfied to moo! 
the emiH1on lim t& per CGC 4503.1 Woods:ove6 and pe l et stc,,,es &r,a l a:so comply witl7 Sarta Clara City 
CodeChaple r 15.6S 

Coverlngolduct openlngs and protecttonol ~ hanlcal equlpment d11rl ng construction, Althet1meot 
rocghinstallation , during.:orageonthecons1ructions:teandunilnnal startupofthehaating,oooli ng and 
-,blatir,;;i eq,.iprnert, all duct aru other related arrdrstnbU ion oorrponert openrrgs sha l be oowredwilt1 bpe 
~ss:ic,s.'leelmetal, orothermethodsocceptable to thect,,toreduoetheemour:tofwater, dustordet ri,, whdtmay 
enlllrlhesystemperCGC4504.1 

Adhesives, sealants and caulks shan meet thf: VCC or other to,,c comp:,und Omits per CGC 4,504 2. 1 

Pa ints, stains and olh.,- coatl no~ sha ll oomplyw ith VOCl irrib per CGC4 504.2 2 

~~~~l;~and coatings st-all meet the produ:!-Weigt~ed MIR imrts for RCCand .:the! re<µ rem@fl1s pe r 

V..-lltcallon. Dxu-nertation shal l be provided, at the request cttl"e Bulding DM,;ion, to verily !halcomplian! 
VCC- i mol: fini5h ma1e,i~ls Mve been '-""d pe,-CGC 4 504 2.4 

g~~~en5. Ailcarpelmt~ lled inthebu1kJ in:,i intia rio r &halmael lhe leslingandr:,odco;:t requ,rementsol 

Resi lient flooring systerns. Where re,. l.entlloomg1smstalled,atleast80% of thefioorarea,eceM~res, l,ent 
floori!>;l sha!I compty with ttre requlrementsol CGC 4 004 4 

Composlbt wood prod r,cls . Harct..ood pl ~ µ,rtdeooard ard med._.,, density ltiertnan:t corrµ,sile wood 
,.-oductsused onthe1nteriororexteriorof thebui4d n<,shalloomplyw:ll11owformaldehydeemissrons!ltandardsand 
reqwemeru per CGC 4.504.5 

INTERIOR MOISTURE CONTROL CGC 4.606) 
Concrete s lab foundations.Vapor retarderandcar,i l arybreakshallbe insli!llled l a slab-on~foordation 
Sjf$tem is use<:J The use of a 4' 1tllC~ base ct½" or large<cleanaggregate urder a 10-mitvaporreum:ierwtn)oll!s 
\a
8
~ rrt less than S' sha l be ,.-ovided perCGC 4505.2, CRC R50822, CRC R500.2 3aru CBC Section 

Moistu re content of b11lkl lng materia l 8'...,kl,ng matena lS wrtn "'8atile s,gr,s of waler damage sl"la l nc( 00 
installed. wa11 ,ond f loor framing shall r-.:,t be erclosed -..hen the framing rrembers exceed 19% mo.sture content 
r.torstureconteri shellbecheckedpnor to foMmateri al beinga,PiedperCGC4505.3 

- ;;;,;;;~;;;;;;.i-~~~--::1 

, _ Heat Loss/Heat Gamva:ues in acoordanoe wnh ANSI/ACCA2 ManualJ-2016, ASH RAE han<lx>okor 
eq_,!va lert. 

2. D..ct s)"terro, are ~zed accord.ng to ANSIIACCA 1 Manual D-2016, ASHRAE handbook or equ;valent 
3. Selecthea~ng aru 00011n;;i equ1pmert ,n accordarcewmi ANSVACCA3 Maroa1 S-2014 or ecpJ.,,a lent. 

INSTALLER AND SPECIAL INSPECTOR QUAUFIC/11, TION (CGC 702) 
lnstZll le r t raining. H\IACsystemnstal:er.1 shallbetr,.nedandcertf iedITT1he ~ oper insta llationofHVACsystems 
1nc:l1.1d,ng dwts 8111d equ,pment t:y a recogmzed tra ,r.ngor certr!k:abon program per CGC 702 1 

Special inspection. SpecOII inspeciorn errployed t>,tthe City mum bequa1, ,oo aoo able to demonstrate 
co~ence In the discip11netlley are iniped.ng per CGC 702 2. 

COMMERCIAL / INDUSTRIAL REQUIREMENTS 

Terminating condensate discharge from commerci•I and industrial air-o;nd~ion ing uni1s must fo l ow 1h­
specifications: 

1 Trapandvent theair-conditionmgoondonsato dra ins por tho oond~j;nof tho listing of tho equipment 
and in accordanco with the requirements of tho Uniform Me<:hanical Code 

2 Termina te 1he condonsateus ingone of thefollowingmethods: 

a. To a landscaped area ,.-oper1y designed 1o accommodate the volume of condensate 

b. Toa proporlydO$ignodstorm-Y1atortroa tmontsystom, o.g ., o bio -rotontion un~. 

Indirect ly to the sanitary se-r, subject to a ll wast9"'ale r permitting requirements and fees. 
Conbct th" Environmental s .. Mces Deparbnent at 408-793-5300. 

d. If none of the above methods is feasible, 1he City Bu ild ing Dil'ision may al low an indirect discharge of 
condensateto thestormdrainsystem.lndirectconnectionsmustbeoutsid<!thebuilding. The 
condensatedta in linemustbehardpipedto1hestormdrain 

Terminating the condensate to a park ing lo t or roof aur1ace I• not a llowed. 
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Attachment 2: Project Data/Compliance 

Project Address: 2892 Mesquite Drive Project Number: PLN25-00295 
Zoning: R1-6L  

 

Standard Existing Proposed Requirement Complies? 
(Y/N) 

Lot Area (SF) (min): 7,351 7,351 6,000 Y 

Lot Area per Dwelling Unit 
(SF): 

7,351 7,351 -- -- 

Building Square Footage (SF) 

     1st Floor: 1,363 1,984 -- -- 

     2nd Floor: 718 1,116 -- -- 

     Garage: 500 500 600 SF max Y 

     Porch/Patio: 76 64 -- -- 

     Total: 2,657 3,663 -- -- 

Floor Area Ratio:  0.36 0.49 -- -- 

% of 2nd floor to 1st floor: 0.52 0.56 66% max Y 

Building Coverage (%) 

     Building Coverage (All): 0.26 0.34 40% max Y 

Rear Yard Accessory 
Building Coverage: 

-- -- 40% max -- 

Main Building Setbacks (FT) 

     Front (1st floor): 
                (2nd floor): 

17 
34 

20 
37 

20 
25 

Y 
Y 

     Left Side (1st floor): 
              (2nd floor): 

5’-0 
9’-3 

5’ 
9’-3 

5 
10 

Y 
Y 

     Right Side (1st floor): 
              (2nd floor): 

6’ – 11” 
32’ – 11” 

7 
8’ – 3” 

5 
10 

Y 
Y 

     Side, Corner: -- -- -- -- 

     Rear (1st floor): 
              (2nd floor): 

22’ – 9” 
39’ – 9” 

22’ – 9” 
39’ – 9” 

20 
20 

Y 
Y 

Height (FT) 

     Main building: 22’ – 9” 25’ – 3” 25 N 
(Conditioning 
Height to 25’) 

     Accessory building: -- -- -- -- 

# of Bedrooms/Bathrooms: 4/2 5/5 -- -- 

Parking: 

Is the site Gov. Code 65863.2 (AB 2097) eligible? N 

     Off-street 2 2 2 Y 

Common Living Area (SFR) 35% 47% Min 25% Y 

Open Landscaped Area 
(Front): 

2,900 3,100 -- -- 
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Conditions of Architectural Review Approval 

PLN25-00295/ 2892 Mesquite Drive 

Architectural Review for the construction of a 621 square foot first floor addition and a 

397 square foot second floor addition in an existing two-story 2,081 square foot single-

family residence with a 500 square foot attached garage in a 7,351 square foot lot. 

GENERAL 

G1. Permit Expiration. This Permit shall automatically be revoked and terminated if not used 

within two years of original grant or within the period of any authorized extensions thereof. 

The date of granting of this Permit is the date this Permit is approved by the Development 

Review Officer and all appeal periods have been exhausted. The expiration date is 

December 17, 2027 

 

G2. Conformance with Plans. Prior to the issuance of Building Permit, the development of the 

site and all associate improvements shall substantially conform to the approved plans on 

file with the Community Development Department, Planning Division. No change to the 

plans will be made without prior review by the Planning Division through approval of a Minor 

Amendment or through an Architectural Review, at the discretion of the Director of 

Community Development or designee. Each change shall be identified and justified in 

writing. 

 

G3. Conditions on Plans. All conditions of approval for this Permit shall be reprinted and 

included within the first three sheets of the building permit plan sets submitted for review 

and approval. At all times these conditions of approval shall be on all grading and 

construction plans kept on the project site. 

 

G4. Code Compliance. Comply with all requirements of Building and associated codes (the 

California Building Code. California Electric Code, California Mechanical Code, California 

Plumbing Code, California Green Building Code, the California Energy Code, etc.) current 

at the time of application for Building Permit, that includes grading and site utility permits. 

DESIGN / PERFORMANCE – PRIOR TO BUILDING PERMIT ISSUANCE 

P1. Tree Protection (On-site). Trees on-site shall be protected from construction activity 

through ISA tree care best practices. 

P2. Roof Height. The roof shall be 25 feet as required by the R1-6L zoning code.  

P3. Guest Bedroom Setback: The proposed guest bedroom shall adhere to the prevailing 

development pattern in the subdivision by reducing the footprint of the proposed guest room 

by providing a greater front and side setback. The setbacks shall preserve the existing sight 

line of the adjacent property.  

P4. Front Yard Landscape: Bushes and code-compliant hedges shall be added to the front 

yard. 

DURING CONSTRUCTION 



Conditions of Approval PLN25-00295 

Development Review Hearing 
Meeting Date: December 10, 2025  Page 2 

P5. Construction Hours. Construction activity shall be limited to the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 

p.m. weekdays and 9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Saturdays for projects within 300 feet of a 

residential use and shall not be allowed on recognized State and Federal holidays. 

 

P6. Construction Trash/Debris. During construction activities, the owner or designee is 

responsible for collection and pick-up of all trash and debris on-site and adjacent public 

right-of-way. 

 

P7. Landscape Water Conservation. The owner or designee shall ensure that landscaping 

installation meets City water conservation criteria in a manner acceptable to the Director of 

Community Development. 

 

E1. Stormwater Control Measures. The owner or designee shall incorporate Best 

Management Practices (BMPs) into construction plans in accordance with the City’s Urban 

Runoff Pollution Prevention Program for construction-related water runoff measures prior to 

issuance of permits. 

OPERATIONAL CONDITIONS 

P8. Use of Garage. The owner or designee shall ensure that the garage always be maintained 

free and clear for vehicle parking use. It shall not be used only for storage. 

 

P9. Landscaping Installation & Maintenance. The owner or designee shall ensure that the 

landscaping installed and accepted with this project shall be maintained on the site as per 

the approved plans. Any alteration or modification to the landscaping shall not be permitted 

unless otherwise approved by the Director of Community Development. 

 

P10. Landscaping. The owner or designee shall maintain the front yard landscaping between 

the house and sidewalk. New landscape areas of 500 square feet or more or rehabilitated 

landscape areas of 2,500 square feet or more shall conform to the California Department of 

Water Resources Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance. 

 

E2. Stormwater Control Measures. The owner or designee shall incorporate Best 

Management Practices (BMPs) into construction plans in accordance with the City’s Urban 

Runoff Pollution Prevention Program for post-construction water runoff measures prior to 

issuance of a building permit.  

 

KEY: 

G = General 

P = Planning Division 

E = Public Works Engineering (Stormwater) 
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND ACCEPTANCE OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
Permittee/Property Owner 
 
The undersigned agrees to each condition of approval and acknowledges and hereby agrees to 
use the project property on the terms and conditions set forth in this permit. 
 
Signature:    _________________________________________________ 
 
Printed Name:   _________________________________________________ 
 
Relationship to Property:  _________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    _________________________________________________ 
 
Pursuant to Santa Clara City Code 18.128.100, the applicant shall return this document to the 
Department, properly signed and dated, within 30-days following the date of the 
Acknowledgement. 
 

 

 



GREEN BUILDING NOTES 
PIER EEFIQENCV .I.ND CONSEBYADON 
Pl.lJM8ING FIXTI.MES (WA1ER a.OSETS ANJ UlffiALS) SHALL co.FLY WITH THE FOI..LO'MNG: 

1. THE EFFECTIVE FLUSH VOLUME Of AU. WATER CLOSETS SHAU. NOT EXCEED 1.28 GAL/FLUSH 
(COC 400.1,1) 

2. THE EFFECTIVE FLUSH VOLUME Of URINALS SHAU. NOT EXCEED 0..5 GAL/FLUSH (CCC 400.1,2) 

l. ~N~(~~~cr~~~~~VEAN~c':i:W~ . .rANDAROS LISTED 0N PLANS 

4. AUTOMATIC IRRIGATICH SYS1EM CONlROLLER FOR LN«>SCAPING PR<MDEO SY THE BUI.DER 
At«> INSTALLED AT THE TIME Of FINAL INSPECTION SHALL COMl'l Y 'MTH C0C 4.304 

fH:tANCJJ)QIIBAAIIIXANPBfPIJgpNt,tNJENA.Nf'£ 
~ AtN..l..AR SPACES AROUND PIPES. ELECTRIC CABLES. CONDUITS OR OTHER OPENINGS IN 

SOLE/BOTTOM PLATES AT EXTERIOR WAL.LS SHAU. BC RODENT PROOF'ED BY Q.OSING SUQt 
OPENINGS •TH CEMENT MORTAR, c:a«::RETE MASONRY, OR SUILAR METHOD ACCEPTABLE TO 
THE ENF~NG AGENCY PER CGC 4.406.1 

FIIIOtiG H&INIDl.1.NCE AND Cl'EB&DQN 
6. AN OPERATION ANJ MAINltNANCE MANUAL WIU. BE PRQl.1DED TO THE BUI.DING OCCUPANT 

OR OWNER PER C0C 4,410.1 

EIDOBl'WHFNW PIAIITY 
7. ANY GAS FIREPLACES SHAU. BE A OIRECT-"91T SEAL.EO-CXJ.IBUSTIBL.£ T'l'PE. 

8. ANY ¥IOOO STIM: OR PELLET STOVE SHAU COMPLY WITH US EPA PHASE II EMISSION LIMITS 
PER COC 4.Ml.1 

OTHERRELATEDAIRDISTRl3U 
PLASTIC. Sl-£ET METALS, OR 
REDUCE THE AMOUNT Of WA 
4,504.1, 

M CONSTRUCTION SITE AND 
LATINO EQUIPMENT, AU. DUCT AN 

SHALL BE~ '1111TH TAPE, 
TO Tl£ ENFORCNG AGENCY TO 

MAY ENTER THE SYSTEM PER CCC 

10. ADHESI',£, SEAL.ANTS ANO CAUL.I($ SHALL MEET THE V0C OR OTHER TOXIC COMPOJND U.ITS 
PER CGC 4.504.2.1. 

11. PMITS AND COATINGS SHAU. COMPl. Y 'MTH \'DC LIMITS PER CGC 4.504.2.2. 

12. AEROSOL PMITS AND COATINGS SHAU. MEET 1l£ PRODUCT-'IEGHTED MIR UIIITS FOR ROC 
ANO OTHER REQUIREMENTS PER CGC 4.504.l.J. 

13. DOCUIIENTATION 'MLL 8£ PROVIDED, AT 1l£ REO£ST OF THE BUILDING Ol'ASION, TO -.tRIF'Y 
COMPLIANCE WITH ','DC FINISH MATERIALS PER CGC 4.504.2.4. 

14. CARPET S'!SlEM INSTAU.ED IN Tl€ Bl.IL.DING INTERIOR SHAU. MEET THE TESmG AND 
PRODUCT REQUIREMENT PER CGC 4.504.3. 

1~. 'MIERE RESILIENT n.OORING IS INSTAU.ED, AT L.£AST 80S or THE FLOOR AM.A RECEIVING 
RCSILENT FLDORNG WILL COMPl. Y 'MTH THE REQUIREMENTS PER COC 4,504.4. 

18. HARDWOOO Pl YWODD, PARTICl..£BOAAD AND MEDIUM DENSITY FISER8DARD COMPOSllE WOOD 
PRODUCTS USED ON Tl€ INTERIOR ANO EXTERIOR or Tl€ SUILDING SHAU. COMPLY •TH THE 
LOW FORMALDCH'l'tlE EMISSION STANDARDS PER CGC 4,504.5. 

INJERIQR N01$1\JBE COOJRl'I 
17. A CAPILLARY SREAK SHAU. SE INSTALLED IF A SI.AS ON GRAOE FOUNDATION SYSTEM IS 

USED. THE USE OF A 4" THIO( SASE or ll° OR LARGER a.EAN AGGREGATE UNDER A 6 MIL 
VAPOR RETARDER WTH J0NT LAPPED NOT LESS THAN 6" 'MLL 8£ PROVIDED PER CGC 
4,505.2 ANO CRC R506.2.J. SUI.DING MATERIALS 'MTH 'ASISLE SIGNS or WATER DAMAGE 
SHAU. NOT BE INSTALL WAU. ANO FLOOR FRAMING SHAU. NOT BE ENCl.OSED WHEN THE 
FRAMING MEMSERS EXCEED 19X MOISTI.m CONTENT. MOISTURE CONTENT SHAU. 8£ 0£CI(£[) 
PRIOR TO FINISH MATERIAL SEING APPLIED PER CGC 4.505.J. 

INPP AIR QINID'. ANP rxt1.fJl51 

BLDG DATA 
7,l51S.F. 

aJRRENT ZONING: R1-6L 

(E) SUILDING FLOOR AREA: 
(E) 1st A.DOR: 
(E) 2ND FLOOR: 
(E) GARAGE 
(£} POBA:1· 

m~~:::~~~A~EA: 
PROPOSED SUILOING FLOOR AREA: 

1,363 S.F. 
71SS.F. 
500 S.F'. 

76S.F'. 
2.081 S.F. 
2.561S.F. 

(E) l t t FLOOR: 1,363 S.F. 

~ 
(N) TOTAL HAEIITABLE AREA: 3.099 S.F'. 
(N) TOTAL SUILDING AREA: 3.599 S.F'. 

(N LOT CO'o£RAGE • 560/ 7,351 • 0.3483 -> 34.83X > 40X 

N) 2ND S • ,115 1, 
( 0 p 

OCCUPANCY: 
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: -----"'----
STORY (IES): -----'---
AUTO. ARE SPRINKLER: ----"'----

DESIGN COMPLY WITH : 
CITY OF SANTA CLARA MUNICIPAL CODE 
2022 CALIFORNIA 
2022 CALIFORNIA 
2022 CALIFORNIA 
2022 CALIFORNIA 
2022 CALIFORNIA 
2022 CALIFORNIA 
2022 CALIFORNIA 
2022 CALIFORNIA 

VICINITY MAP 

16. EXHAUST FANS. 'Milat AA£. ENERGY STAR COMPUANT ANO BE DUCTED TO TERMINATE 
OUTSIDE THE SUILDING, SHAU. SE PR0"1DEO IN E'.£RY BATHROOM PER CGC 4.506.1. 
EN"1RONMENTAt. COMFORT HEATING ANO AR-CONDITIONING SYSTEM SHAU. SE SIZED, 
DESIGNED AND HA\JE THEIR EQUIPMENT SELECTED USING THE FCl.LOWNG METHODS: HEAT 
LOSS/HEAT GMI VALUES IN ACCORDANCE '111TH ANSI/ACCA 2 MNIJAL J-2004 OR 

~:::~~; ~~:G~OSl~~=:r~~c:':~~~9~3, SHEET INDEX 
MANUAL S-2004 OR EQUIVALENT. f--------------------i 

INSY.IIFR NI'/ SPEAN INSPECTM AUAIIOCATifW ARCHITECTURAL 
19. HVAC SYSTEM INSTAU.ERS SHAU. BE TRAINED ANO CERTIFIED IN THE PROPER INSTAU.ATION f---'-'-r-C..C.C-"-'-'---.C....----------1 
~H~ ~ ANO EQUIPMENT SY A RECOGNIZE TRAINING OR CERTlf'ICATION PROGRAM A1 .1 TITLE SHEET &: PROPOSED SITE PLAN 

A1 .2 EXISTING SITE PLAN & AREA CALC. 
or COMPLIANCE 'MTH 11-1S COOE MAY INCLUDE C<NSTRUCTION 

~~~ERTOORTH~~=o ~1:~~• .:~~ SHOW A2.0 DEMOLISH NOTE EXISTING 1 ST FLOOR PLAN 

SCOPE OF WORK 
1, ON THE FIRST FlOOR: 

1) ADO ONE NEW BEDROOM AND ONE NEW BATHROOM IN THE f'RONT YARD. 

2) ADD NEW OFFlCE IN THE REAR YARD. 

3) RELOCATE KITCHEN. 

4) REMOVE GARAGE PARTITION WALL 

2, ON THE SECOND F'LOOR: 

1) RECONAGURE LAYOUT. 

2) ADO NEW BA TH ROOM. 

3, GENERAL: 

1) RELOCATE f'URNACE. 

2) UPGRADE EXISTING ELECTRICAL METER FROM 100AMP TO 200AMP. 

4, ANAUZING 4/25/19 INSPECTION CORRECTION NOTICE. 

SYMBOLS 
~COl..lAINGRIOUNENO. ® 
~SECTIONNO. 

A.lC SECTION SHEET NO. 

~ELEVATIONNO. 

~ ELEVATION SHEET NO. 

~OETAILNO. 

~DETAIL SHEET NO. 

~ -··· ooa< SQ<EOULE 

OO<RnPE 

BM..- ROOMNAME 
FL- Fl.OORFINISH 

A2.1 NOTE EXISTING 2ND FLOOR PLAN 

A2.2 PROPOSED 1 ST FLOOR PLAN 

A2.3 PROPOSED 2ND FLOOR PLAN 

A2.4 EXISTING & PROPOSED ROOF PLAN 

A3.1 EXISTING ELEVATIONS 

A3.2 PROPOSED ELEVATIONS 

A3.3 PROPOSED ELEVATIONS 

A3.4 PROPOSED SECTION 

CBCL GREEN BUILDING CHECK LIST 

RESIDENCE ADDITION 
2892 Mesquite Dr, Santa Clara, CA 95051 

APN: 296-31-032 

SITE NOTE 

1ST FLOOR 
NEW ADDITION: 

220 SQ FT 

1. LOT DRAINAGE 'NILL BE 5% AWAY rROM THE BUILDING ANO 
2% TOWARDS THE PUBLIC RIGHT-Of-WAY. LOT DRAINAGE 
SHALL NOT CROSS A PROPERTY LINE. CRC R4-01 .J, CPC 
1101.2 

2. All. WET AND DRY UTILITIES TO SERVICE PROPOSED 
ADDITION ARE TO COME rROM EXISTING ON-SllE UTILITIES. 
CONNECTION Yt'ITHIN THE CITY ROW AND EASEMENTS IS NOT 
PERMITTED. 

3. CONSTRUCTION RELAlED MAlERIALS, EQUIPMENT, ETC. MUST 
BE STORED ON SllE UNLESS PERMITTED IN ADVANCE BY 
THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT. THIS IS TO AVOID 
CAUSING SAF'ETY ANO/OR OPERATIONAL ISSUES F'OR THE 
MOVEMENTS OF' PEDESTRIANS, CYCLISTS AND VEHICULAR 
TRAF'F1C. 

4. PRIOR TO ANY WORK IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-Of'-WAY, 
OBTAIN AN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT ALONG WITH INSURANCE 
REQUIREMENTS f'OR ALL PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDING A 
TRAF'F1C CONTROL PLAN PER THE LA lEST CALIF'ORNIA 
MANUAL ON UNIF'ORM TRAF'F1C CONTROL DEVICES {MUTCO) 
STANDARDS TO BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE 
DEPARTMENT Of' PUBLIC WORKS. 

5. INCREMENTAL WATER ANO SEWER CONNECTION f'EES ARE 
NOT TO BE COI...LEClED AS COUNTY RECORDS INOICA lE 
EXISTING Ov.EWNG UNIT IS AT STANDARD OCCUPANCY 'MTH 
4 BEDROOMS. 

6. IF' THE MAIN WAlER SERVICE LINE 'NILL BE PLASTIC, INSTALL 
BLUE INSULATED 18 AWG COPPER TRACER WIRE SUITABLE 
F'OR DIRECT BURIAL ADJACENT TO THE PIPE AND SHALL 
TERM I NA TE ABOVE GROUND AT BOTH ENOS. 

7. NO TREES OF' J8" OR GREATER IN CIRCUMf'ERENCE ARE TO 
BE REMOVED. 

LEGEND 
PROPERTY LINE 

ROOF' LINE 

- - - - - SETBACK LINE 

--------- EASEMENT 

--------- 2ND f'LOOR LINE 

~ (N) 1ST A.OOR AOOITION 

~ (N) 2ND A.OOR ADDITION 

(N) POROI 

.,._.,. 

PROPOSED SITE PLAN 
SCALE : 1/W' • 1 •-o■ 
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FLOOR AREA CALCULATION DIAGRAM: 

LOT SIZE : 7,351 S.F. 

c:=:J (E) 1 ST EXISTING FLOOR 

c:=:J (E) 2ND EXISTING FLOOR 

- (N) 1ST ADDITION FLOOR 

12'.SlSZ] (N) 2ND ADDITION FLOOR 

(N) FAR 

c:=:J (E) 2 CAR GARAGE 

c:=:J (N) FRONT PORCH 

(N) LOT COVERAGE. 

1,363 S.F. 

718 S.F. 

621 S.F. 

397 S.F. 

3,099 S.F. 

500 S.F. 

GEt 
2,548 S.F. 

(El 

RENDERING 2 

(NIPORCH 
64 S.F. 

(El EXISTING 
1,363 S.F. 

FLOOR AREA CALC. DIAGRAM 
SCALE: J/32" • 1'-0" 
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DEMOLITION 

II 
II 
II 
II 

T 
II 
II 

__ !_!-ll,e.---0--

~~~E~~~ •0 0 

1 

.&-~•=-•~·1,==,--&;;~--~--==db=-::1==~-~ll'-~ 

""="'"" 

I / 

CE,J .. ro,L.. /,' 
~N';lt.GRAOIN9_ .. N, 
1:20 ~5'1.IN 10:) 

• ,L I I . 

0i / l ! , 
-- I ~ / 

(E)LANOSCAPE- - t---V 
·:::i-------·· ! 

(E)SIDEWAUC 

(E;mu.ED aJRB 

MESQUITE DR 

EXISTING SITE PLAN 
SCALE : 1/fi' • 1'-o" 

""""" "'" 
..,.TT._ 0,/>)/7> 

RE-SllllilTTAL& O,fn/7> 

.... 
II) 
0 

z II) 
0) 

0 c( 

j:: (.) 

ni c ... 
ca 

C 0 
<( ca -w C 

ca 
0 Cl) 

z ..: 
C w GI 

C :!:: 
::::, 

en C" 
Ill w GI 

t:l: ~ N 
0) 
C0 
N 

~ 
ii 
IE 

SI-I EIT TITlE 

EXISTING 
SITE PLAN 

&AREACALC 

A1.2 



DEMOLITION NOTES 
I, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FlJRNISH ALL LABOR AND MAlERIALS AS 

REQUIRED TO COMPl.£TE DEMOUTION AND REMOVAL OF All ITEMS INDICATED 
ON TSCQ DRA'MNGS OR AS OTHER'MSE DIREClED BY Tl£ OWNER. 

J. THE CONTRACTOR SHAU. REPORT TO ARQITECT ANY AND ALL COtOTIONS 
Mat MAY INTERFERE 'MTH OR OTHER'MSE AFFECT OR PRC\ENT Tl£ 
PROPER EXECUTION ANO COMPLETION OF Tl-£ v«lRK OF Tl-IS CONTRACT. 

4. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL EXECUTE ALL WORK 'MTHIN THE 
RCGUU.TIONS OF TI-IE BUILDING FOR DEMWTION AND REMOVAL OF DEBRIS, 
INQJJOING ~TIME WORK REWRED. 

$. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL AT ALL TI.IES PR01ECT Tl-£ PROPERTY 
OF THE BUii.ONG LANDLORD INaJJOING, BUT NOT UWllED TO FLOOR 
CO>,£RIN0. CEI....O GRID AND TIL.£. LIGHT FIXT\MES, l>OCRS. 'MNDOWS, 
FRAMES, HARDWARE. CAl!INETRY, PLUMBING flXTlHS, ELEClRICAL AN'.> AIR 
CONDITIONING ECUIPMENT, PERIPHERAL ENa.osuRES, ETC. 

6. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ERECT ALL NECESSARY Pl..ASTIC 0R<P 
Q.OlH 8ARRERS TO PROTECT ADJACENT BUI.DING PROPERTY 'MilLE 
DOIOUTION ANO 004S1RUCTION ARE IN PROGRESS. 

7. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SURVEY ALL EXISTING FNSHEO 
SURFACES TO INWJDE CORNER BEADS, STilPS, ETC., FOR OilPS. CRACKS. 
HOLES. DAMAGED 9-Mf'ACCS. AND IMY OTHER DEFECTS CAUSING AN 
APPEARANCE DIFFERENT FROM A NEW, FINISHED, INSTALLATION, THESE 
DUEC1NE SURFACES SHALL BC REPAIRED OR, F BCYONO REPAIR, TM[ 
GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALl. REMOVE ALL EXISTING ANO INSTAU. NEW 
SURFACES TO THE SATISF"ACTION OF TSCOI AND THE Q'MIIER. 

8. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT ALL EXISTING SURFACES ANO 
-.OE AS A RESULT OF DEMOUTION, FINISHED SURFACES DO NOT ALIGN, 
THE OOSTING SURFACE SHAU. BE OJT ANO PATCHED. 

9. ALL DAMAGED [)OSDfG AREAS TO REMAIN ANO EXISTING AREAS AFFEC"IED 
BY DEMOUTION OR NEW CCHSTRLICTION WCRK ~ ON DRA'MNGS SHALL 
BC PATCHED AS REQUIRED TO MATCH IMMEOIA1E EXISTING ADJ.\CENT AREAS 
IN MA1ERIAL, FIRE-RATING, FNSH, ANO COLOR. UNLESS 0Tl-£RWISE N01EO. 

10. ALL 'IIORI( DEMQJSHED SHALL BC REM0',£0 FROM Tl£ PREMISES EXCEPT 
I1EMS TO BE REUSED OR RETURNED TO THE OWNER OR AS OTHERWISE 

""''"'°· 
11. IN ALL AREAS WHERE DEMOLITION (REMOVAL OF TILE. PARTITIONS. ETC. 

CAUSES AN UNE'o£NNESS IN THE SLAB. THE CONlRACTOR SHALL PATCH TO 
L.E-.e. Tl£ SLAB TO RECEI~ NEW FNSH FLOORING. 

12. ALL EXPOSED LIGHT FIX'TlHS, WIRING, S...1'0£S, CONDUIT, ANO METAL 
wct.[)l,IG NOT BENO REUSED SHALL BE REMO'val ANO EITHER STORED OR 
DISPOSED OF BY THE GENERAL CCNTRACTOR AS INSlRUC"IED BY THE 
OMO. 

13. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH A SYSTEM Of TEMPORARY 
LIGHTS THROUGHOUT THE SPACE lH'.>ER OEMOUTION AS REQURED. 

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL CAP OFF BEHIND FINISHED SURFACES 
ALL PRO..E:CT PUIMEING, FLOOR ELECTRICAL/1ELCl'HCHE OUllETS, AN) ALL 
OTHER PROJECTING ITEMS THAT ARE BEING ABANDONED. 

15. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REMO\JE ALL WALL CONDUITS LEFT Af1ER 
WM..l. OEMOUTION NCUJOING S'MTCH BOXES, Pl.A TES, BRIDGES. OR AHY 
OTHER TELEPHONE OR ELEClRICAt. 'MRING OR EQUIPMENT. 'v{RFY '1111TH 
TENANT REUSE Of EXIS11NG CASLING PRIOR TO REMOVAL. 

"NEW" ITEMS 
TO BEING AMPLY 

SHALL BE 
PRIORTOBEING 

17. REFER TO ENGINEERING ORA'MNGS FOR REMOVAL AND/OR RELOCATICH F 
REQUIRED OF HAW<: DUCTS, Olf"FUSERS. SPRINKLER HEADS. EXIT LIGHTS, 
rn:. 

111. SOME DOORS ANO FRAMES TO BC REMOVED SHAU. BE RETURNED TO 
O'MO. HANOI..E CAREFUU.Y ANO STORE ON Sl1E 
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NOTES TO WINDOW AND DOOR 
1. EMERGENCY EGRESS WINDCMS 

2022 CRC SECTlON R310-EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESa.lE OPENINGS 
A. PR0W>E AT LEAST ONE WINDOW IN EAai SLEEPIIIG ROC11. BASEMENT, Ahl> 
HABITABLE ATTIC. 
B. R.310.2.1 .. NIMUM <PENING MEA. AU. EMERCENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE 
OPENINGS SHALL HAVE A .. NIMUM NET a.EAR OPENNG CF 5.7 SQUARE FEET, 
(EXCEPTION: GRADE-FLOOR OPENNGS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM NET a.EAR 
OPENING OF !5 SQUARE FEET,) 
C. WiERE EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENNGS ARE PROVIDED THEY 
SHAU. HA\!£ A SILL 1£1QHT OF NOT MCRE THAN 44 INCHES. .. NIMUM <PENING 

2. FAil. PROlEC110N (CBC 1015..1 AND CRC R312.2) 
'M-IERE THE •NDOW OPENNC (MEASURED AT THE WN>OW Siu.) IS LOCATED 
MORE 1HAN 72 INaiES ABOVE THE EXTERIOR F1NISl£D GRADE. MY WINDOW 
LOCATED LESS lHAN 24 INOIES ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR ON lHE INlERIOR 
SHAU. IE ElnER FIXED Cl..AZING OR HAVE A PR01EC'IIVE GUARDRAIL •TH 
OPENINGS LESS 1HAN 4 NCHES. 

:S. 2022 CRCSECTION R308- SAFETY OR TDFEREDCI.ASS-.L.BEREQUIREDFOR'IHE 
FCI..L.mNG I.OCA110N9 AND 011-ER HAZARDCUS I..OCAllONS REQL.u BY CRC !ECllCN ,.. 
A.GI..AZlrl!;alHIN 24" OFADOCRNE 'MEREBOTICU EDGE I& 1..E5S1HAN ID" 

:=J:~Gp=~i: :'::1.r! ~~~C:~o STHIN 24 
IIOIESOF'IHEIINQESIJE. 
B.\IHERETHEGI..AZlrlGISLESSTHANYf'ABO'o£n£PLANE0F1HEADJACEfT 
WAI..KlrlG SLIIFACE AND WITHIN Yf' HCIIIZClrffAI.LYFROM 1IE WAI..IClrlC SLIIFACE OF 

~~~IG~~J:'-=:O!ll~MOI HORIZONTAL MC LESS 

4. TEMPERED GLAZING LABEL (2o22 CBC SEC. 2408) 

:t~:'f~~l~EN~~u~~:":gi-TH~ 
PERMANENTI...Y APPLEII AN> CNNlT BE REM0\1£D \WIHOUT IENG DESTRO'l'ED 
(E.G. SAND Bl..ASTED, ACID ETOIED. CERAMIC FRED. LASER ETOIED, OR 
EMBOSSED). STICKERS ATTAOIED TO THE WINDOW ARE NOT Sl.FF'laENT. 

5. 2022 CRC SECTION RJ03 - AU. HABITABLE ROOMS SHAU. HAVE AN AOOREGAlE 
GLAZING MEA OF NOT LESS THAN II PERCENT OF THE FLOOR AREA OF SUOI 
ROOMS. THE ICITOIDI IS A HABITABLE ROOM. (PER 2022 CRC. 9::C. R303.1} 
AMDID TI£ PLANS 10 SPECIFY AM> SHOW HDW NATURAL LIGHT SHAU. BE 
PR0\1DED FOR TI£ ICITOIDI OR SHOW THAT THE ICITOIDI MEETS ONE OF TI£ 
EXCEPTIONS Of (2D22 CRC, SEC. R303.1) OR SHOW THAT NAll.RAL LIGHT SHAU. 
BE PRO\ilDED FR0M AN ADJOINING ROOM IN ACCORDANCE. (2022 CRC, SEC. 
RJOU) 

8. PL.EASE !EE 1111...E N DIERCY REPORT CF-1R FORMS FOR REAL U VAUJES OF 
WINDOWS OR DOORS. 

NOTES TO BUILDING 
1. BRACED WAU. PANELS SHAU. BECIN NO MORE 1HAN 8 FEET (2440 ... ) FROM 

EAQt END OF A BRACED WAU. LINE AND SHAU. BE SPACED A MAXIMUM OF 2:!I 
FEET {7620 MM) ON CENTER. (2022 CRC Re02.12.5) 

20. SURFACE DRAINAGE SHAU. BE DIVERTED TO A STORM SEIER CONVEYANCE 
OR OTHER APPROVED POINT OF COLLEC110N THAT DOES NOT CREAlE A 
HAZARD. lDTS SHAU. BE GRADED TO DRAIN SURFACE WA1ER AWAY FR0M 
FOUN>ATION WAU..S. THE GRADE SHAU. FAU. A MNMUM OF 8 INOIES (1!12 
MM) \WIHIN THE FIRST 10 FEET (5CMl!I MM). (2022 CRC R401.l) 

NOTES TO BATHROOM 
D II lSHQllfB BER IBENENJB 
Fa..1..0\WfC IS A LISTINC OF THE CENERAL REQUIREMENTS BASED ON THE 2022 
CALIFORNIA BUILOINC CODE, 2022 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL COOE, 2018 CALFORNA 
ELEC1RICAL COOE, 2022,. CALIRRIIIA CREEN BUI.DING STANDARDS 

~~~ ~DPR==lg=:.A1::WoZl~1r.cigcv.JT~i~B1'"LOl?JS~URE 
DIVISION FOR Nff QI.ES110NS OR ADDlllCNAL N"ORMATION. 

1. ~~:G~A~~ s=e:.N~~~E~~~ VALVE 
IN BAlHTUBS,..RLPOOI..S SHAU. HAVE A TEMPERATURE LIMITINO DEVICE 
SET AT A MAXIMUM OF 120•F. 11-IE WATER HEAlER 11-ERMOSTAT CANNOT 
BE USED TO MEET THESE PROVISIONS. (2022 a>c 408.3. 409.4) 

2. tEW OR RECONFIOURED SHOVi£R STALLS SHAU. BE A .. NIMUM FINISED IN1ERIOR 

10. ADtEIVE, SEALANTS AND CAULKS SHAU. MEET THE voe OR OTHER TOXIC 
ca.FOUND LMITS PER CGC 4.&14.2.1. 

11. PAINTS AND COATINOS 9W.l.. COMPLY WITH YOC LIMns PER CGC 4.504.2.2. 

12. AEROSa. PAINTS AM> COATINGS SHAU. liEET TI£ PRODUCT-WEIGHTED MIR 
LIMllS FOR ROC AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS PER CGC 4.504.2.J. 

13. DOaJMENTATION Will. BE PROVIDED, AT TI£ REQI.EST OF THE BULDING 
DIVISION, TO VERIFY COMPLIANCE \WIH voe ANISH MAlERIALS PER CGC 
4.ll04.2.4. 

14. CARPET SYSTEM INSTALLED IN THE BUii.Di«; INlERIOR SHAU. MEET TI£ 
lESllNC AND PRODUCT REQUIREMENT PER CGC 4.504,.J. 

OF 1,024 SQUARE INCHES, BE CAPABLE OF DICOMPAS!INC A 30 INCH D1AME1ER 15. WHERE RESIJENT FLOORING IS INSTALLED, AT LEAST !IDS OF TI£ FLOOR 
CIRa.E. ANY DOORS SHALL SWING OUT OF TI£ Dla.DSURE HAVE A CL.EAR AFl£A RECEl'vNI RESILIDIT FLOORING WU. COMPLY \WIH THE REQUIREMENlS 
OPENING OF 22 INCHES MINIMUM. (2022 CPC 4011,5, 408.0) PER CGC 4.&14.4. 

NOTES TO THRESHOLDS & 
LANDINGS 
1. THERE SHALL BE A LANDINO OR FLOOR ON EAQt SIDE OF EAQt EXTERIOR 

DOOR. lHE WIDTH OF EAQt LANDINC SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN THE DOOR 
SERVED. EVERY LANDING SHALL HA\iE A DIIIENSION OF NOT LESS THAN JB 
INCHES. MEASURED IN THE DIRECllON OF TRAVEL (2022 CRC RJ11.l) 

2. LANDINC OR FINlstED FLOORS AT THE REQUIRED ~ DOOR SHAU. BE 

~ g.J.~AN~S1g~THR1tiu~~~~gf-,J~8 

~o1°%t'fffl=Mt,.~ ~ ffl3.~ 7 i INOIES BELOW 

3. THRESHOLDS AT DOORWAYS SHAU. NOT EXCEED 0.75 INa£S IN tEGHT 

'""" THE FNSHED FLOOR OR LANDINC FOR Sl..l>NC DOORS SERVINC DWEI..UNC 
UNITS 
OR 1/2 INCH ABOVE THE FINSHED FLOOR OR LANDING FOR 0TI£R DOORS. 

1~20.5 l~~~ANi~r~~~~~FOR 
SEE EXCEPTDI IN CBC 1010.1.7 

J. SHO'IER STALLS AND BAlHTUBS \WIH SHOWER HEADS INSTAll.ED, SHAU. HAVE 18. HARDWOOD PLYWOOD. PARTICLEBOARD AND MEDIUM DENSITY FIERBOARD 4. = ~~SH~~~~~~suc:;~~ A MMolM OF 8 FEET 5;::~~:l ~~~~~=OR OF lHE 

LANDINCS AT DOORS. LANDNCS SHAU. HAVE A •DTH NOT LESS THAN THE 
WIDTH OF THE STAIRWAY, OR THE DOOR, \lfllotEVER IS GREATER. DOORS IN 
THE FUU. Y <PEN POSITION MUST NOT REDUCE A REQUIRED DIIIENSION BY 
MORE THAN 7 INCHES. 'M-IERE A LANDING SERVES AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 
50 OR MORE, DOORS IN ANY POSITDI SHALL NOT REDUCE THE LANDING 

4. ~ ATU~(~~=i~~~:,: == ~EB~ W'nL-¥.'.ffi'FBR~,eAU. BE INSTALLED IF A SI.AB ON GRADE FOUNDATDI 

~~Plwr:: ~M~~ u~RF~~~~ ~CA~~ERTH: ~i:.L~~- .:+~~~:- IN~'tt:RN~ 
INSIDE WAU. OF TI£ HYDRO-MASSAGE TUB SHAU. BE p THAN 8" WIU. BE PRO\ilDED PER CCC 4.505.2 AND CRC R508.2.J. BUILDING 
HYDRCMilASSACE TUBS SHAU. BE IKNJED WITH A MINI MAlERIALS 'MTH VISIII.E SIGNS OF WA1ER DAMACE SHAU. NOT BE INSTAU.. 
COPPER WIRE AND TI£ BONDINO SHAU. BE ACCESSIBI..E. WALL AM> FLOOR FRAMING SHAU. NOT BE ENCL.0SED 'IHDI THE FRAMING 

5 • lN>ERLAYIIENT MAlERIAL USED AS BAa<ERS FOR WALL TILE OR SOLID 
SURFACE MATERIAL IN rue AND SHO'IER ENa..OSURES SHAU. BE EITHER 
Cl.ASS MAT/FlBER-REINFORCED GYP9JM BACKING PANELS (I.E. DENsstlEI.D, 
DENS ARMOR PL.US), NON-ASIIESTDS FIBER-CDIENT/Fll!ER MAT BACK 
BOARD (I.E. HARDl!Aa<ER, caen BOARD). AU. MATERIAL SHAU. BE 
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE 'MTH THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMIIENDATIONS. 

=~~~=11~:-=D~E.~~~)M~N~utE~~ B 
BUILDING PAPER AND WIRE LATH. TLE SHAU. IE ATTAOIED TO THE WRE 
LA 

8. WHEN A CURB IS PROVIDED AT A SHOWER, IT SHAU. BE A MNIIIAI OF 1 INot 
ABOVE THE SHOWER FLOOR AND BETIIEDI 2 INCHES AM> 8 INCHES ABOVE THE 
TOP OF THE DRAIN. A WA1ER11CHT NAIUNC n..ANCE THAT DnEN>S A .. NIMUM Cf 
1 INCH tlClH SHAU. BE INSTALLED WHERE THE SHOWER 
VERTICAL SURFACE CF THE SHO'IER COMPARlliENT. THE ...... 

MEMBERS EXCEED 1n: MOISTURE CONlENT. MOISTURE CONTENT SHAU. BE 
Q£CICED PRIOR 10 FINISH MAlERIAI. BEING APPLIED PER CGC 4.:105.J. 

tl]008 61B CUA! CIY ANP EXHAUST 
18. EXHAUST FANS. .. CH ARE DIERGY STAR COMPUANT AM> BE DUCTED 10 

1ER .. NATE OUTSIJE THE BUI.DING, SHAU. BE PR0WJED IN EVERY BATHROOM 
PER CGC 4.508.1. ENVIROIIIENTAL COMFORT HEATING AND AIR-cONDITICNNC 

HAVE THEIR EQUIPMENT SELECTED 
/liEAT CAIN VALUES IN 

J-2004 OR EQUIVALENT: DUCT 
ACCA 1, MANUAL D-2009 OR 
NG EQUIPMENT IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH ANSI/ACCA 3. MANJAI. S-2004 OR EQUIVALENT. 

145IAI I EB ANP 5PEQAI INSPEC'Jffl Dl.161 IEICAJJ!W 
111. HVAC SYS1EM INSTAU.ERS SHAU. BE TRAINED AND CERTIFIED IN TI£ PROPER 

INSTAll.ATION OF HVAC SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT BY A RECOONIZE TRAININO 
OR CERTIFICATION PROORAM PER CGC 702.1. 

~•-oocu~M!!!ENTs.,'_!!ON_PLANS,.'! COM~~~TI~ i::: c:1;:=E 
INSPEC110N REPORTS,. OR OTHER METHOOS ACCEPTABLE TO 

DEPARTMENT .. al WIU. SHOW SUBSTANTIAL CONFORMANCE. 

TO LESS THAN ONE-HALF ITS REQUIRED 'MDTH. LAN>ING SHAU. HAVE A 
LENGTH MEASURED IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL OF NOT LESS 'THAN 44 
INCHES (2022 CBC 1010.1.8) 

r----
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

2. IN R-J AND U OCOJPANaES, NO OPENINCS ARE AU.OWED IN WAl..l..S J FEET OR ";'1ERTH~R~:~ HA\iE A a.EARANCE OF lO INCHES WIDE (15 INCHES 

~J3 ~ ~~a:~~PINlO~XB~ ~~ 1t;_D~TOJss • ON CENTER) AND 24 INOIES IN FRONT. (2022 CPC 402.~ 

4'-11" 

THAN 5 FEET FROM THE PR<PERTY LINE MUST BE FIRE RESISTIVE CONS1RUC110N, 2. WHERE THE WA1ER a.osET (OR OTHER PLUMBING FIXlU COMES INTO CONTACT 
(2022 CRC TAII..E l02.1). EAVES MUST BE PR01EC1ED IF ANY PART OF n£M 'MTH TI£ WALL OR FLOOR, THE JOINT SHAU. BE LKED AND SEALED TO 
EX'TENDS INTO THE AREA WERE OPENINGS ARE PROHIBITED. TIIS MEANS lHAT AN BE WA1ER11ClHT. (2022 CPC 402.2) 
EAVE CAN EX'TEND TO A POINT M INCHES FROM THE PROPERTY LINE, BUT NO 
Cl.OSER. 

3. PROVIDE 2XII O AU. PLUMBIG WAU. LOAD BEARING WAU. AS INDICATED ON 
S1RUCTUREDWO. 

4. PI.AlE WASHERS, A MNMUM OF 0.229 INCH BY J INCHES BY J INCHES 

~N~TI~ :.i.~J~'r7~~M1.: N~~=t :~~~~:E 
S1RAPS ARE USED. (2022 CRC Re02.11.1) 

5, SURFACE DRAINAGE SHAU. BE DIVERTED 10 A STORM SEWER CONVEYANCE 
OR 0TID APPROVED PCJNT OF ca.1.ECllCI\I THAT DIES NOT CREAlE A HAZARD. 
LOlS SHAU. BE CRADED TO DRAIN SURFACE WATER AWAY FROM FOUNDATION 
WALLS. THE GRADE SHAU. FALL A .. NIMUM OF 8 INOIES (152 MM) WTHIN TI£ 
FRST 10 FEET (304alM). (2022 CRC R401.J) 

8. DUCT PEJ£1RATION. DUCTS IN THE GARAGE NC> DUClS PENaRATING THE 
WAU..S OR CEI.JNCS SEPARATING THE D'tiEl.l.lNC FROM CARACE SHAU. BE 
CONSTRUCTED OF A MIN. N0. 28 GAGE SI-EET S1EEL OR OTHER PROVED 
MATERIALS AM> SHAU. NOT HAVE OPENINCS INTO THE GARAGE. (2022 CRC 
SEC.RJ02.&.2) 

7. ..N. ROOM AFl£A:. HABITABLE ROOMS, EXCEPT ICITO-IDIS, SHAU. HAVE A MIN. OF 
70 SQUARE FEET OF FLOOR AREA. MIN. DIMENSION: HABITABLE ROOMS SHAU. IE 
NOT LESS THAN 7 FT IN Nff DIMENSION (2022 CRC SEC. RJ04) 

8. PROVIDE CORRECT TYPE Cl..AZINO FOR AU. GLAZING LOCATED IN HAZARDOUS 
LOCATIONS AS SPEaFIED IN. (2022 CRC SEC. RJOB.4.) 

8. BATHTUBS AND SHOWERS IN AU. OCCUPANCIES SHAU. BE FINISHED 'MTH A 
NONABSCRBENT SURFACE TO A HEIGHT OF 8-FEET AB01'E TI£ FLOOR. 
(2022 CRC SEC. RJ07.) 

10. PROVIDE AN APPROVED ATTIC ACCESS 22"'X5d WITH lO INOIES MINIMUM 
VERTICAL HEADROOM. (2022 CRC SEC. Rlll7.1) 

11. ENa.osED ACCESSB.E SPACE IUJER STAIRS SHAU. HAVE WALLS, UNDER-STAIR 
SURF~ AM> ANY SOFFITS PROTECTED ON THE DICI.OSE SIDE WITH 1/2 INCH 
CYPSI.AI BOARD. (2D22 CRC SEC. RJ02. 7) 

12. PROVIDE ATTIC VENlLATION AS PER (2022 CRC SEC. R808 AND THE CALIFORNIA 
ENERGY STANDARDS ca.lMIS90N.) 

13. FACTORY II.LT FIREPLACES AND FACTORY BUILT atMNE'IS SHAU. BE LISTED AM> 
INSTAU.ED IN ACCORDANCE \WIH THE TERMS OF lHER LISTING AM> THE 
MANUFACTURER'S INSlRUCllONS AS PER (2022 CRC SEC. R1004 AND R1005.) 

14. PR0W>E UNDER FLOOR CLEARANCES AS PER 2013 CRC SECTION R.317. A .. NIMUM 
OF 12" CLEARANCE TO UNDER FLOOR CIRDERS AND 18" CLEARANCE TO FLOOR 
JIJSlS IS REQUIRED UNLESS PRESERVATIVE-TREATED WOOD OR WOOD NATURAU.Y 
DURABLE TO DECAY IS U'TIUZED. A .. NIMUM 111-INot BY 24-INCH ACCESS 
OPENINO SHALL BE l'R0WJED TO THE CRA._ SPACE. (2022 CRC SEC. R40ll.4.) 

15. FR:: BL.0CICNil AND DRAFT STOPPING SHALL BE INSTALLED ACCORDING. 
(2022 ~ 9::C. RJ02.11.) 

18. AU. C'l'PSUM BOARD, STUCCO, Pl.ASTER, AND LATH SHAU. BE INSTAl.l.ED. 
(2022 CRC QtAPlER 7.) 

lEMPERED GLAZING (2022 CBC 2408."- 2403.1 AM> CRC 3Dll.1, RlOll.4) 
lEMPERED GLAZING SHAU. BE INSTALLED IN THE LOCATIONS LISTED BELOW. TEtol'ERED 

GLAZIG SHALL BE PERMANENTLY IDENTIAED BY A MANUFACTI.ftR MARKING THA" 
IS PERMANDln.Y APPLIED AND CANNOT BE REMa-.£D WITHOUT BEING DESTRO'l'EC 
(E.G. SAND BLASlED, ACI> ETOED, CERAMIC FIRED, LASER ETCHED, OR 
EMBOSSED). 

1. WTHIN A PORllON OF WALL ENa.oslNC A TUB/SHOVER WI-IERE lHE BOTTOM 
EXPOSED EDGE OF TI£ GLAZING IS LESS THAN 80 INCHES ABOVE THE STANDING 
SURFACE AND DRAIN INLET. 

2. •THIN 80 INCHES OF A TUB/SHOWER WHERE THE Gl..AZNC IS LESS 'THAN 110 
INOIES ABOVE THE WALKING SURFACE. 

J. GLAZIG ON THE HINCE-SIDE OF AN IN-S.NCINC DOOR THAT IS INSTALLED 
PERPENDICULAR TO A DOOR IN A a.osED POSITlON AND WITIIN 24 INCHES OF 
THE DOOR. 

GREEN BUILDING 
WAJFB Fff]QfNCY Nil C(JffifBYAJJ!W 
PLUMBING FIXTURES (WA1ER CI.OSETS AND lRNALS) SHAU. ca.FLY WITH TI£ 
~ 

1. THEEFFECTI\iEFLIJSHYOIJAIEOFAU.WAlERa.DSETSSHALLNOTEXCEED 
1.2B GAL/FLUSH (CGC 403.1.1) 

2. THE EFFECTIVE FLUSH YOIJAIE OF URINALS SHAU. NOT EXCEED 0.5 
OAL/FLUSH (CGC 403.1.2) 

J. FITTNCS (FAUCETS AND SHOViERHEADS) HAVE AU. REQUIRED STANDARDS 
LISTED ON PLANS AND ARE IN ACCORDANCE TO CGC 4.JOJ.1.J AM> CGC 
403.1.4 

4. AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM CONlROIJ.ER FOR LAN>SCAPING PRO\ilDED BY 
THE BUILDER AM> INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF FNAI... INSPECTION SHAU. 
ca.IPL Y WITH CCC 4.304 

ENHANCED IIIBAEII IIY MID REJJICFJ) Y:WIDINIICE 
8. ANNULAR SPACES AROUND PIPES, ELECTRIC CAIi.ES, CONDUITS OR OTHER 

OPENINQS IN SOLE/BOTTOM PLATES AT EX"IERIOR WALLS SHAU. BE ROOENT 
PROOFED BY a.DSING SUCH OPENNCS WITH CEMENT M<RTAR. ~ETE 
MASONRY, OR Slill.AR METHOD ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENRRaNG AGENCY PER 
CGC 4.408.1 

RIUI IJNG YAINJENMICif AND AfVAJJCW 
8. AN OPERATION AND MANTENANCE MANUAL Wl.l.. BE PROVIDED TO THE 

BUii.Di«; OCOJPANT OR OWNER PER CGC 4.410.1 

EN\/IBQNYFNTAI DI.JAi lIY 
7. ANY GAS FIREPLACES SHALL BE A DIRECT-VENT SEALED-ca.BJSTIII.E 

TIPS 

8. ANY WOOD STOVE OR PEl.L£T STOVE SHAU. COlif'LY WITH US EPA PHASE II 
EMISSION Ll,lnS PER CGC 4.503. 1 
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LEGEND 
EXISTING WAl..l..S 10 REMAIN REPAIR AS REQUIRED 

17. EX"IERIOR WALL COVERINCS SHAU. BE APPLIED. (2022 CRC SEC. R70J.) 

UL AU. otlMNE'IS ATTAOIED TO ANY APPLIANCE OR FIREPLACE THAT BURNS 
SOI.JD FUEL SHALL BE EQUl'PED WITH AN APPROVED SPARK ARRESTER. 
(2022 ~ RIOOJ.8.2) 

18. FIXTURES SHALL BE SPACED IN ACCORDANCE \WIH THE CALFORNA PL.UMIINO 
CODE. (2022 CRC RJ07.1) 

'IHlot MAY EN1ER THE SYS"JEM PER CGC 4.504.1. 

10. ADtEIVE, SEALANTS AND CAUL.KS SHALL MEET THE voe OR OTHER TOXIC 
ca.lPOUND lAITS PER CGC ~2.1. 
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WALL LEGEND 

--.......... -
.... 

(N) nMRE0 WALL / COLUMN. 

NEW W000 FRAMING WAil. OUT Of 2X4 WOOD STUDS O 16" O.C. 

ANO N THE EX'IERIOR STUCCO 7% MN. STUCCO 0/ liCTAL 
LATH 0/ 1WO LAYERS OF GRADE 'O' Bt.00. PAPER 0/ 

"-""""'· 
NEW 2X4 WOOO STUDS O ur o.c. W/ 1/Z' THK. GYP. BO. ON 
THE 90TH SIDES 

NEW 2X4 WOOD STUDS O 18" 0.C. W/ 1/r THK. GYP. BO. ON 
THE EIOTH SIDES USE WONDER BO, OR DUROCK AS BACKING 
MATERIAL ANO WATER PROCHD MATERIAL 

ONE HCI.M RATED WALL 2X4 W000 Sn.o5 0 16" 0.C. W/ 
~/8• TYPE 'x: G'IP. a:>. 0 GARAGE INTERIOR SIDC. 

SAFETY Gt.AZNG 'IMNDOW/TEMPERED GLASS 

CRA'M... ACCESS 1e-x24" MIN. (2022 CRC SEC. R-408.4) 

Ame ACCESS UXJI)" WIN, (2022 CRC SEC. R807.I) 
Ame ACCESS JO-xJl:I" WIN, -a FURNACE AT ATTIC. 
A HEAD ROOM a.EAR HEIGHT IN A ATTIC AT LEAST YJ" 
ATTHEAmc~ 

EXTERIOR STAIR STEPS. M'-X 7-3/4" RISE 

ONE-HOUR RATED 
WALL NOTE: 

AGING-IN-PLACE REINFORCEMENT 
BATHROOM FLOOR AND WALLS 
INSTALLATION: 
1. REINl'ORCEMENT SHALL BE SOUO LlU3ER OR OTI-IER CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS APPRO'o([I BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY. 
2. SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 2 BY 8 NCH NOl,INAL LUMBER. (11/2 INCH BY 71/4 INCH ACTUAL 

~j;§!ij~O!!TH~ER~CON~~SlRUe'~CTI]ON~MA~,..,~~~1~=!i~=~: £~C:~~-,:i:~~NrAU. 
TO A SIDE WALL CAPAEl.E OF ACCOMMODATING A GRAB BAR. lHE 

BATHROOM SHAU. HA\'£ PROVISICIG NSTAI..LATION OF FLOOR-MOUNlED, FOLD-AWAY, OR SIMILAR AL1ERNA1E GRAS 
BAR REINFORCEMENTS APPRO',UJ BY lHE ENFORCING AGENCY. 
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WALL LEGEND 

(N) FURRED WALL / ca..lAIN. 

NEW '1100D FRAMING WALL OUT ~ 2X4 'tll000 STUDS O 18" 0.C. - :~ ~/~~~ ~~~• :~ ~= tMETAL 
PUWOOO. 

...... NEW 2X4 'll00D SlU0S O 15• O.C. W/ 1/2" lHK, G'l'P, BO, ON 
THE BOTH SIDES 

- NEW 2X4 'll00D STUDS O 16° 0.C. W/ 1/2" THI<. CYP. BO. ON 
THE BOTH SIDES USE WONDER 80. ~ DUROCK AS SACKING 
MATERIAL AN) WATER PROOFED MATERIAL -

.... 

ONE HOUR RATED WALL 2X4 W000 S'TUOS O 16" 0.C. W/ 
5/P!' TYPE '1: G'!1". BO. 0 GMAGE N1ERICR SCIE.. 

SAFETY GLAZING 'IIIINDOW/TEMPEREO GLASS 

CRA'M.. ACCESS 18-x24" MIN. (2022 CRC SEC. R-408.4) 

AT11C ACCESS 22-xJo° t.lN. (2022 CRC SEC. R807,1) 
AT11C ACCESS Je-xJG" t.lN. '41HEN FURNACE AT Ame. 
A HEAD ROCM a.EAR HEIGHT IN A ATTIC AT LEAST :,o" 
ATTHEAmcMX:ESS9 

EXTERIOR STAIR STEPS. MAX 7-J/4" RISC 
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SOUTH EXISTING ELEVATION 
SCALE: 1/4" • 1•- ct 

CD NORTH EXISTING ELEVATION 
SCALE : 1/ 4" • 1'-0" 
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MASCHRY STUCCO a: BRIO( PAINTS 
t.lSTY ~ MS-48• 

WEST PROPOSED ELEVATION 
SCALE: 1/4" • 1'-o" 
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~ · 4re-615-2440 
Erm~: flukloo@sarta<>ara ca rnv 

~:408-615-2420 
Ema,l: Perrrii'Croter@MntoGb:,ra0w 
AulomatedlnSPectionSchedulin S)'Sl9m: 4:JS.-61~-2400 

2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE (CGC) 
RESIDENTIAL CHECKLIST - Effectivelv Julv 1st 2024 

-rasldl!inl/albulldfngssha!,1>ed<nl[IIMdtoll'lclud81hegr-,bulldlngmat-oty_,.,...,,ec1fled/nfhlsc,_,,.»s1. 
Thiachecklistshal/11/sobe-,,pliedtoadditions«alt.-ationaofexistingruidentia/buildingswhetelhe•dditionor ::,_~~=:.: :::::::.::•coodfllonoda,_ volumo, ors/111. The,equlrom,,ntssll#Happlyomyto the,p«Jflc 

BUILDING PERMIT NO 
ADDRESS· ~~ Mesquite Dr. Santa ciara , CA §5661 

Feature or Measu re 
SITEDEVB.OPt.ENT CGC4.106) 

\f'lo,.oeho<< 
..,, .. . .. 0 .... 

!~:e~1i : :,:ra~i=:~:~;';,S~~~~!~~~l bedo;-velope,jandwiaflt>e~rrente<J ~ 

~,:ow!~,=: ~n;!,,~~~:~n1!:"~!):i::;:;;,~~~~d;~~ e dra f'ege s)'$1emwil m~rage ell ., 

Ele<:tt lcvetolcle (EV)clmglng for new one-and two- famlly dWelllngs :>ndtown-houseswtthfflllldled 
p•l•at" garages and/or paoklng spaces nol asslgn<KI to a d-lllng unit, and ADUIJADU wllhout 
addit ional parkSlg but .,.;th electrical panelupgrades or newpanels.Pruvidecap,billlyfor~ectrC·,e!ucle 
chargmgw,u, m.-.murn requ, redlevel 1 EVReaoy, Level2EVReady, Low Power Level2EVReacryas 
spec:fJed In CGC 4.106.4. 1 a,s amer<led i,,, Uy ol Santa Ciara Reacll Code Crdir,arice No.2056 (CSC 2023 
Reac11Code) section15.38.0<lO 
lden flffclJtion. Theraceway terminationlocation&ha ll bepemia"'-"rtlyaOOvioiblymarkedas"Le,,el2 EV­
READY-' perCGC4.1004. 11 asamerded t>,, CSC2023Reach Code sect1on 15.38.040 

Electrlcvehlcla(EV) charglng lo rn• wmultllamllyd-llngs, al'l'o rdabl• houslng, hotels, mot• ls, and new 
residential parkingfod l~ies.Pmvicleelectricvehocle in!ra&ructcxeandcapal:Jity fc.electncvenicle cha rging 
wthrT1!17imJmrequred l.evel 2EV(huger, Leve l 1 EVReocl',', Lev~2EYReady, l.owPower Le--e12EV 
ReaOf, EV Gapat>easoµ,cilledin CSC 2023ReachCode section15.38040and2022Ca/ifomiaGt800Code 
sectioo410642,wh,;;t-,e,;o, r rsrrorestrngent 

110\I EIIIClrical Oulld at Bicychl Parking: Al rnullitamily re,;.denllaldevelopmem;shal include secured 
bcycle par!dngw~h 110,., electnca l outlets per CSC 2023 Reach Cooe sectOO 1~ 38.0<lO 

~!";"~E:it ~ ! be located 0013oertto anacoosslble pa rk,ng space, and/or on an aocessble mule, per 

Dimernrion Each EV maOf space or El/CS ma:1 00 m1111ITTJm 1B ftkmg ar<l 9llw1de. Ooo r,cvory 25 cha rgir,;i 
$pa~, 1:>Jtnotlesslhainone, shaUha-ean8ftwkleaccenal$1e. A5ftWldemtnlrTILm alsleSha1 t,eperm tted 
r:,c,,,ided the minimumwidhoflhe EVspao,,is12 feet SUrlaceslopel<irttis EV spao,,aruthe a i<aesha ll not 
e,,;ceed2083%slopeinany directron, perCGC4.106.4.2.2.1.1 
Acc8llsibllity.EV ReoclyaOO EVCS spaoesshatloomi:fywlhtheaooessibiit)· prc,,,isionfor E\ICharging 
slatKITTII in CtiilomfaBf.fJding COOSOiapter 11A(secti on 1109A) 1'nd Chapter 118, perCGC 4.100 4.2.2.1.2 

~ ReadySpacoSlgnag<, EVreacryspacessne l beklert f:edt>,tslgnegeorpa-,,ementmarldll9$, 1"1 
oompliar.:ew.th Qiltrl!n$ Traffic Operations Po rrcy Directrve 13-01 (Zen:, EmiWOO Vehde Signiand Pa,ement 
Mlll'ki'Qloritssuooes,or(s) , perCGC 41 05.42.5. 
Automatic load management system (ALMS) rM'/ be in5Ullled to ir-.orease the runbe< o1 EVcnarger,; or the 
iwrperage or YOttage beyond the minim.rn req,.iremem in this code. The o~,on does n~ alfo'w for insblinQ ~; ea:: :'~::'~:'~ t:~d oo requrndw,thou ,t,.t,MS, per CGC 4. 100.4.2.2 as arr,anded by CSC 

RG012022GrN!l'l8uildngRe..Oent1al-R<r, IM><l07-3l24.dooc 

BLD Pem,n No 

VERIF ICATION (CGC703) 

PaiJ0 10t 4 

Documentation. Upor, reques~ v..nt'cation of corrpi,ance wdh thsoode may include oonslruchc;1 doruments 
par,s. spec,ficat10ns. bl..ilder or insta ller certrl'icabon, iflspecbon repor!S, or ~her methods ooce~oole to the .. 
l>uild, ng depa rtrrnrt whict1w il shcwoul>stanlial corforrmrce per C=7□3.1 

Respon sible Designer's Declarat io n s Ia1em ent Contractor Dec la ration Slatement 

l llerel>{ce1tifytrtltth!pn:,iecthnbeen~1o=e1 ti-e I l"erel>{certrfy, "the builder or installer under the permi l 
reql.lirernent&olthe2022C31JomiaGreenl3uldio::JSlandards l1s:edher<H n,that th1s,.-oje<:t wi l beoonstructed tomeet the 
Code ~~ements of lhe CaU"omia Greefl Buldirg &"'7dardo 

Name F1ona Wana 

Signature F'4'na,t,u~ Signature 

Date· 06/3012025 

Coolpany. Fk>naWannDesl n 

"-dO"Ms 255N 11th Street 

C~y San Jose CA Zlp95112 City • 

E!Ktr lc vehlcl" (EV) charging fo, additions or alNlrattons of parking racll lt ifls serslng eJdUlng 
,,.,ltifamily bu~dings. 11\,hennew perlmg faC> lrlies are act!ed, or electnca l sy&emsor l,ghti~ofex istJ~ parl<in~ 
taciit1es areadOedoralteredand theworkrequl r<!$atllJlkjjngpermA,ml~10%ofl01aladdedr.lltered 
perl<qjspec.,sshallbeeleclrica l •ehtlechargirgspeo,scapableofsuicµ:,rtirgrulu-elel/"12 8 ectiC\/efl.,le 
supl')' eq.Jip-nent (EVSEI perCGC 4.100 4.3. The 5ervice panel or oubp,nel circlfl di recory sM II identify the 

~ ' 'S,C~"8CS" 

WATER EFFICIENCY ANO COtlSER \1/11, TIDN 

INOOOR WATER USE(CGC 4.303) 

Water conserving p lumbing f1Kl uIes and ltttlngs. Plumbmg fOOu-es [wo1er closets aru U"ino i,s) and fittings 
(1awets,,.t,owerhea:!s,,.-e- ri nsesprayvat.,,e,;)shallOOITµywilt11hepr~erequremeni.~Se<1on4.303.1 .1 
thf0l0h4303.145 

Wate, closets: Toe effect~ fllJsh •ollJTle of all water closets sMII rot e, ceed 1.28 gallons pe,- nush (CGC 
4.~3.1.1) 

Ur lna1S:TrreeTfectiveffl.1&hvolumeorwaA-rroOJ1edurina:, ..ria' l note><cee<t0.125gallonspernu.11,ar,c1a11~her 
urinalsshallrot e,ceed05gallorlsper fl u.11(C=4303.1.2) 

ti 

Sho-rheads.Theflow ratefors.nglesr-.owerheadandmUbplestowemeai:16servingonest,::,·,;ershall not 
e~ceed 1 8!J,'lllonsper miruteat 80psiarw:tsh!l ll becertl1edtotheperforrMr,cecnteriar.,l:heUS EPA ff 
WaterSonseSpeca.,,,t,on(CGC4.303.1 .3) 

Residentilll lavatory fa ucets.The flow rate sha!oot bermrethan1.2i.a llonsperminuleBt 60 psi ,andnotless 
troo0.8ga lorJ& pe,mino.teat20?$1(CGC4.3031.4 1). 

Lavatoryfa~inoomm,or, andpubllcuseareas. Theftow ratesna ll not exoeed0.5gallori& permlrll.llei1160 
psi(CGC 4303142) 

Mel:erlng Faucets. The fl cw rate&hal l notdelivermorelhan02ga'lorl, percycle(CGC4.303.1.4.3) 

Kltchen f auc•ts.Thenow rateWl not exceed1.8ga llo r11perrnnuea1rops1(CGC4.:JJ3144) 

PIe-linn SprayVa1Yes. When installed, sha i meettl"ereql!rerrent,o! Title 20clllleca/OOl11,eeo:19'ot 
R99u/a~on,;, ard shal be equippedw~h an integral automa:KJ sruto1f (CGC 4.:ll3.1.4.~) 

S11bmelers for m111tlt'amtly butldlngs and d-•1ng units In mtxed-<1se r,;,sldenllal/co rclal b11Hd lng~. 
Sut:meter,rsha l beinsta lled to meaSU"ewaterUMQe o1 individu, lrentaldwel ing lXlrts inaccord,incewith the 
C&11roma Pluml'Jlng Code per cec 4 303.2 

Standa1ds for plumbing fixturesandfrttings. At.rnt,;~Jrxturesnr<lfrtlirq,sha ll meetlhe applK:abte s:ar<la rds 
referenced ln Ta~e 1701.1 oltlleCa/i/om,ePlimbingCodeperCGC 4 3033 

0 UT1)00R WATER USE (CGC 4.304) 

Outdoor potablewa1er use In landscape areas Rtt!dentlal de,,elopment& Vial comply wit17 tMClty's water 
Serv t earu Use Rulesand Reg..Jations, llem tJo. 24, as!ld<:µedbySarG!Cla ra City c oo,,Secton 13 15. 180 r~ri: ~ lfomia Model Water Effbent Li,ndscape Ordinar<:e (MWELO), whChever ie more stnngert, per CGC 

ENHAN UKA!I ILI YAN EDUC INTcNANCE (CGC 4.406) 

Rodent proofl ng. Allnularspacesa rourdr,ipe,;, electriccat>es,oordlitsorotheropeotng& in~.'oomm ptates 
at exlenorW11 liesha l berodentprodedl>{ckJsir,;;isu:hopeoi"ijSwl hcementmortar,ooraeterna,i.oryy,or,.rnla r 
metrlOd a~bleto theOtyperCGC 4 4061 

CONSTRUCTION WASTE REDUCTION, DISPDS/11,L AND RECYCLING (CGC 4.403) 

Construction was te management. Recycle and/or s.i!vage lor ,._ a mnim.lm of 65% of nonhazardoClo 
oomt~on anddemolitOO WMte in aword!lroewithSedron44J6.2, 4 4083, or 4.40S4, or meet a more 
stnngeril local conSlructron and demolMnwaste management ord.narce (CGC 4 408.1). 

An operation and maintenance manual shal l be >""""ided to the bukJing occupent o, '''"''" ,.,, cGC 4 41 0 1 

~: 408-61 ,-2440 
Emai: Bj ild 'ng@san)i!9lprac;agov 
Pprrti!Cpnter.408-615 -2420 
Emal: PermiCen\erQuntacOlraca.gov 
Autornetedln1 ection S<;hedulin S tem: 408-61~2400 

RESIDENTIAL CONDENSATE DISPOSAL REQUIREMENTS 

u 

11' 

,I 

Air cond~ioner cooling coil!r req uire a condensate drain with a 1,ap In accordance wil:h the ,na,._,factuH~S instruction, 
[CMC310.1J. Thedroinrnisldischerge bygrolfilyto odry,,,el or onindirectwaste,ortoacondensate pufrllthal 
connects to an indirec1 waste. An ind~ect was1e oonn<>etion can be made to a i•n~o, sink or laundry 1tandpipe, an 
•cceulble lnle1 on • bothtub overflow, c:,r10 • lava1ory to~pleee in the un i! controlled by the ume person contro !ing The 
~~-:~::~;::,space (CMC 310.6). Conder,,;ate from a high efficiency (Category IV) furnace can be combined with the 

Condensate cannot be oombined w~h the discharge of a temperltltJre and prusure re lief valve (CPC 608.5] 

CondenSBtewutepipes mustbeat least¾ in.d,arneter ar>ds lope at least'l,inchperfoot.Condensate pufll)s are 
alowed ~interlockedtopre,...n l ACope,ationduring p,ufll) failu re. Condensa1epump di$<:ha,getubingmust risevertic:alty 
to a point where ~is possible lo conn ect to a gravity oondensatedroin[CMC 310.1.1) 

l'iconditionereooingcolls ln on atticoroveranyotherareawhere leakoge could couse damagerequire ,.-otect ionto 
preverttdamage in theeven1olablockeddrain.4metho<lsareacceptable(1 ) a dra in panthatextendsfii lybeneath 
the area ofthf: cooling un~ and equipp«I wth a H pora1e dNl in lin e; (2) a separate drain line at• higher location In the 
AC un~·s drain pan: (31 a drain pan without • dl$<:harge tine but equipped with• wMer-le\lel detection dev~ 
i1te~ockedtothe applianoe; (4)awater~eve l detection de--ioeinterlockedtothe appliance - typically located in the 
drain trap. For meth<>ds1 &2,the d,scharge pipemustgotoalocationthat,sreadilyobserved-typica llyover a 
window. [CMC 310.2] These requireme nR also apply to high-e ffi ciency (Categ ory Ill) furnace• 

Pandrai,.orA.CunitW«lfldllry 
<lnli,.muot tem,in,,ter,o-dily 

ol,ser,~=:;!::~o..,r • 

[
"~••-•~--M~-~ 

m""-'"'Clcoer'sinstructioos.Tl• t"'p 
depthmu<t lH!capabloolmaintainin;;[ • 

..,.1,,;,i,11-.ai"pr-. "'"'' flo.eOOl,and 
o ventS!'IOUdt.oinstalltda~ertne trap. 
As onatterMtelOlheponordrain,on 

' im,-=::~,;!::'-!~ed 
oq..,m..-r r-.1allalfon.,..,u;!ior,,; 

lt.inim,..,,olope=1' incl1perroot 

Re• identiolcondensate istypicallyterminatedlndrywellL. Drywellspecificationsereasfotlowi 
1 The minimumsizeof ares identialdryHellis 2-foot • quare by2!ootdeep 
2 The nureit edge of the d,ywellshal beat lent 3 feet from any • tructure orbuildingfoundaticn 
3 The dry,,ell shallbl!~ lledwith minimum1"rock. 
4 Thetopof the dry,,,elshallbe coveredwithbuildingpaperorp luticshee1ingwilh 6"0! 

earthorconcreteobovelhepaper 
5 The condensalepipe homthecooi ngcoll(min.¾")shallconnectindlrectlytoaminimuml½in. 

dr,inpipe.Theindirectconnection sho l bl!mi,deby•nairbrea ka1 theedgeofthe foundation 

Pa\[elo!2 

R<1cyctlng by occupants. 1/1,tie,e Sorm:,re m..rl!tamCfdwe' l,ng Lnts are oor,slruc!ed on a tuk'.lng ,.te, pro,,ide 
readlyaccess.Dle""""' thatserve al build.ngsonthesiteandareidentifiedfor<lepos,ti r,;;i,storaceandcollecoonof 
norNzardooi matenali for recycl1ngperCGC4.410.2 

ENVlRONMENTAL QUALITY (COC 4,SOl) 

Oas fireplace. kry installedi,as firepac""sha lbe adirect-vent 5""' led-combust1ontypeperCGC4.5-03.1 

Woodstoves. Ar"finsta!edwoodstoveorpellet stovesh!l l complyw ithU.S. EPA New Source Perfo rmance 
stardards (NSPS) errissm limrtsas~tjeand stmll h11W~ permaneri label irnkating theyarecertrfied to moo! 
the emiH1on lim t& per CGC 4503.1 Woods:ove6 and pe l et stc,,,es &r,a l a:so comply witl7 Sarta Clara City 
CodeChaple r 15.6S 

Coverlngolduct openlngs and protecttonol ~ hanlcal equlpment d11rl ng construction, Althet1meot 
rocghinstallation , during.:orageonthecons1ructions:teandunilnnal startupofthehaating,oooli ng and 
-,blatir,;;i eq,.iprnert, all duct aru other related arrdrstnbU ion oorrponert openrrgs sha l be oowredwilt1 bpe 
~ss:ic,s.'leelmetal, orothermethodsocceptable to thect,,toreduoetheemour:tofwater, dustordet ri,, whdtmay 
enlllrlhesystemperCGC4504.1 

Adhesives, sealants and caulks shan meet thf: VCC or other to,,c comp:,und Omits per CGC 4,504 2. 1 

Pa ints, stains and olh.,- coatl no~ sha ll oomplyw ith VOCl irrib per CGC4 504.2 2 

~~~~l;~and coatings st-all meet the produ:!-Weigt~ed MIR imrts for RCCand .:the! re<µ rem@fl1s pe r 

V..-lltcallon. Dxu-nertation shal l be provided, at the request cttl"e Bulding DM,;ion, to verily !halcomplian! 
VCC- i mol: fini5h ma1e,i~ls Mve been '-""d pe,-CGC 4 504 2.4 

g~~~en5. Ailcarpelmt~ lled inthebu1kJ in:,i intia rio r &halmael lhe leslingandr:,odco;:t requ,rementsol 

Resi lient flooring systerns. Where re,. l.entlloomg1smstalled,atleast80% of thefioorarea,eceM~res, l,ent 
floori!>;l sha!I compty with ttre requlrementsol CGC 4 004 4 

Composlbt wood prod r,cls . Harct..ood pl ~ µ,rtdeooard ard med._.,, density ltiertnan:t corrµ,sile wood 
,.-oductsused onthe1nteriororexteriorof thebui4d n<,shalloomplyw:ll11owformaldehydeemissrons!ltandardsand 
reqwemeru per CGC 4.504.5 

INTERIOR MOISTURE CONTROL CGC 4.606) 
Concrete s lab foundations.Vapor retarderandcar,i l arybreakshallbe insli!llled l a slab-on~foordation 
Sjf$tem is use<:J The use of a 4' 1tllC~ base ct½" or large<cleanaggregate urder a 10-mitvaporreum:ierwtn)oll!s 
\a
8
~ rrt less than S' sha l be ,.-ovided perCGC 4505.2, CRC R50822, CRC R500.2 3aru CBC Section 

Moistu re content of b11lkl lng materia l 8'...,kl,ng matena lS wrtn "'8atile s,gr,s of waler damage sl"la l nc( 00 
installed. wa11 ,ond f loor framing shall r-.:,t be erclosed -..hen the framing rrembers exceed 19% mo.sture content 
r.torstureconteri shellbecheckedpnor to foMmateri al beinga,PiedperCGC4505.3 

- ;;;,;;;~;;;;;;.i-~~~--::1 

, _ Heat Loss/Heat Gamva:ues in acoordanoe wnh ANSI/ACCA2 ManualJ-2016, ASH RAE han<lx>okor 
eq_,!va lert. 

2. D..ct s)"terro, are ~zed accord.ng to ANSIIACCA 1 Manual D-2016, ASHRAE handbook or equ;valent 
3. Selecthea~ng aru 00011n;;i equ1pmert ,n accordarcewmi ANSVACCA3 Maroa1 S-2014 or ecpJ.,,a lent. 

INSTALLER AND SPECIAL INSPECTOR QUAUFIC/11, TION (CGC 702) 
lnstZll le r t raining. H\IACsystemnstal:er.1 shallbetr,.nedandcertf iedITT1he ~ oper insta llationofHVACsystems 
1nc:l1.1d,ng dwts 8111d equ,pment t:y a recogmzed tra ,r.ngor certr!k:abon program per CGC 702 1 

Special inspection. SpecOII inspeciorn errployed t>,tthe City mum bequa1, ,oo aoo able to demonstrate 
co~ence In the discip11netlley are iniped.ng per CGC 702 2. 

COMMERCIAL / INDUSTRIAL REQUIREMENTS 

Terminating condensate discharge from commerci•I and industrial air-o;nd~ion ing uni1s must fo l ow 1h­
specifications: 

1 Trapandvent theair-conditionmgoondonsato dra ins por tho oond~j;nof tho listing of tho equipment 
and in accordanco with the requirements of tho Uniform Me<:hanical Code 

2 Termina te 1he condonsateus ingone of thefollowingmethods: 

a. To a landscaped area ,.-oper1y designed 1o accommodate the volume of condensate 

b. Toa proporlydO$ignodstorm-Y1atortroa tmontsystom, o.g ., o bio -rotontion un~. 

Indirect ly to the sanitary se-r, subject to a ll wast9"'ale r permitting requirements and fees. 
Conbct th" Environmental s .. Mces Deparbnent at 408-793-5300. 

d. If none of the above methods is feasible, 1he City Bu ild ing Dil'ision may al low an indirect discharge of 
condensateto thestormdrainsystem.lndirectconnectionsmustbeoutsid<!thebuilding. The 
condensatedta in linemustbehardpipedto1hestormdrain 

Terminating the condensate to a park ing lo t or roof aur1ace I• not a llowed. 
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City of Santa Clara

Agenda Report

1500 Warburton Avenue
Santa Clara, CA 95050

santaclaraca.gov
@SantaClaraCity

25-1638 Agenda Date: 12/10/2025

REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT REVIEW HEARING

SUBJECT
Public Hearing: Architectural Review (PLN25-00443) for the like-for-like replacement of windows for a
property on the Historic Resource Inventory Located at 1310 Homestead Road. CEQA Status:
Exempt from CEQA per Section 15331 of the CEQA Guidelines (Class 31 - Historical Resource
Restoration / Rehabilitation).

File No.: PLN25-00443
Location: 1310 Homestead Road; on the Southern side of Homestead Road;

APN#: 269-26-067; zoned R3 Medium Density Residential
Applicant: Guanghong Ou
Owner(s): Giao Nguyen
Request: Architectural Review for the like-for-like replacement of existing windows on a Historic

Resources Inventory (HRI) residence.

PROJECT DATA
The Project Data and Compliance Table is not included since the project only includes window
replacement.

POINTS FOR CONSIDERATION
· The project site is in a residential neighborhood near downtown Santa Clara, surrounded by

numerous HRI and Mills Act contract properties. See Vicinity Map in Attachment 1.
· The site is currently developed with multifamily residential uses and will continue to operate as

such. A second, non-historic multifamily building is also located on the same parcel at 1340
Homestead Road.

· Per the Santa Clara City Code 18.120(D)(6), the request requires Architectural Review
approval through a Development Review Hearing. For HRI properties, these proposals receive
a recommendation from the Historical and Landmarks Commission (HLC).

· The project was heard by the HLC on December 4, 2025, to ensure consistency with the
Secretary of Interior Standards for Rehabilitation and to make a recommendation to the
Development Review Hearing.

· The project proposes a like-for-like replacement of all 26 existing windows to match the
current design and materials. Details regarding the proposed windows are included as
Attachment 2.

· The proposed project complies with the City’s Single-Family and Duplex Residential Design
Guidelines (2014). Specifically, the project is consistent with the guidelines, in that:

o The window style and proportion are similar to the existing architectural style of the
building.

· The proposal preserves the property’s historic character and ensures that the new windows
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25-1638 Agenda Date: 12/10/2025

are compatible with the building’s existing architectural features.

· The proposed project meets the required findings set forth in Santa Clara City Code 18.120.

· There is an active code enforcement case regarding the complete interior renovation of the
three units without the required permits. Interior renovations do not require a significant
property alteration permit or architectural review application and will be reviewed through the
Building Permit process. A neighborhood notice was distributed within a 300-foot radius of the
subject site for this project review.

FINDINGS SUPPORTING STAFF’S RECOMMEDATION
Granting the Architectural Review approval requires the following findings consistent with City Code
Section 18.120.020(F):

1) That any off-street parking area, screening strips, and other facilities and improvements
necessary to secure the purpose and intent of this title and the general plan of the City area a part
of the proposed development, in that:
· The project does not include any changes to existing off-street parking or site improvements,

and therefore no adverse effects will occur.

2) That the design and location of the proposed development and its relation to neighboring
developments and traffic is such that it will not impair the desirability of investment or occupation
in the neighborhood, will not unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of neighboring
developments, and will not create traffic congestion or hazard, in that:
· The project consists only of like-for-like window replacements, resulting in no changes to site

access, circulation, or use.

3) That the design and location of the proposed development is such that it is in keeping with the
character of the neighborhood and is such as not to be detrimental to the harmonious
development contemplated by this title and the general plan of the City, in that:
· The proposed window replacements are wood double-hung which will match the existing

historic windows in material, configuration, operation, and appearance. Because the
replacement windows replicate the historic design and detailing, the work will not diminish the
architectural integrity or character-defining features of the building.

4) That the granting of such approval will not, under the circumstances of the particular case,
materially affect adversely the health, comfort or general welfare of persons residing or working in
the neighborhood of said development, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare
or injuries to property or improvements in said neighborhood, in that:
· The proposed like-for-like window replacements preserve the building’s historic character and

do not alter site conditions.
· The proposed like-for-like window replacements are consistent with the Secretary of the

Interior Standards for Rehabilitation.

5) That the proposed development, as set forth in the plans and drawings, are consistent with the set
of more detailed policies and criteria for architectural review as approved and updated from time
to time by the City Council, which set shall be maintained in the planning division office. The
policies and criteria so approved shall be fully effective and operative to the same extent as if
written into and made a part of this title, in that:
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· The proposed like-for-like window replacements are consistent with the City’s standards. The
proposal preserves the building’s historic character and maintains compatibility with the scale,
design, and materials of surrounding neighborhood.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Conditions of approval are proposed for the project and are contained in Attachment 3.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW
The action being considered is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
pursuant to Section 15331 of the CEQA Guidelines (Class 31 - Historical Resource Restoration /
Rehabilitation). This exemption consists of projects limited to maintenance, repair, stabilization,
rehabilitation, restoration, preservation, conservation, or reconstruction of historical resources in a
manner consistent with the Secretary of the Interior Standards.

PUBLIC CONTACT
Public contact was made by posting the Development Review Hearing agenda on the City’s official-
notice bulletin board outside City Hall Council Chambers. A complete agenda packet is available on
the City’s website and in the City Clerk’s Office. A hard copy of any agenda report may be requested
by contacting the City Clerk’s Office at (408) 615-2220, email clerk@santaclaraca.gov
<mailto:clerk@santaclaraca.gov> or at the public information desk at any City of Santa Clara public
library.
A public hearing notice was mailed to property owners within a 300-foot radius of the project site on
November 20, 2025, to 111 property owners/tenants. As of the writing of this report, planning staff has
not received public comments for this application.

RECOMMENDATION
Determine the project to be categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) formal pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15331 of the CEQA Guidelines (Class 31 -
Historical Resource Restoration / Rehabilitation) and Approve the Architectural Review for the
removal and replacement of existing windows on a Historic Resources Inventory (HRI) residence,
located at 1310 Homestead Road, subject to the findings and conditions of approval.

Prepared by: Summer Foss, Assistant Planner, Community Development Department
Approved by: Sheldon S. Ah Sing, Development Review Officer, Community Development
Department

ATTACHMENTS
1. Vicinity Map
2. Window Specifications
3. Conditions of Approval
4. Development Plans
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Development Review Hearing 
Meeting Date: 12/10/2025  Page 1 

Conditions of Significant Property Alteration / Architectural Permit Approval 

PLN25-00443 / 1310 Homestead Road 

Architectural Review for the like-for-like replacement of existing windows on a Historic 

Resources Inventory (HRI) residence. 

GENERAL 

G1. Permit Expiration. This Permit shall automatically be revoked and terminated if not used 

within two years of original grant or within the period of any authorized extensions thereof. 

The date of granting of this Permit is the date this Permit is approved by the Director of 

Community Development or designee and all appeal periods have been exhausted. The 

expiration date is December 10, 2027. 

 

G2. Conformance with Plans. Prior to the issuance of Building Permit, the development of the 

site and all associate improvements shall substantially conform to the approved plans on 

file with the Community Development Department, Planning Division. No change to the 

plans will be made without prior review by the Planning Division through approval of a Minor 

Amendment or through an Architectural Review, at the discretion of the Director of 

Community Development or designee. Each change shall be identified and justified in 

writing. 

 

G3. Conditions on Plans. All conditions of approval for this Permit shall be reprinted and 

included within the first three sheets of the building permit plan sets submitted for review 

and approval. At all times these conditions of approval shall be on all grading and 

construction plans kept on the project site. 

 

G4. Code Compliance. Comply with all requirements of Building and associated codes (the 

California Building Code. California Electric Code, California Mechanical Code, California 

Plumbing Code, California Green Building Code, the California Energy Code, etc.) current 

at the time of application for Building Permit, that includes grading and site utility permits. 

DURING CONSTRUCTION 

P1. Construction Hours. Construction activity shall be limited to the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 

p.m. weekdays and 9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Saturdays for projects within 300 feet of a 

residential use and shall not be allowed on recognized State and Federal holidays. 

 

P2. Construction Trash/Debris. During construction activities, the owner or designee is 

responsible for collection and pick-up of all trash and debris on-site and adjacent public 

right-of-way. 

 

P3. Landscape Water Conservation. The owner or designee shall ensure that landscaping 

installation meets City water conservation criteria in a manner acceptable to the Director of 

Community Development. 

 

E1. Stormwater Control Measures. The owner or designee shall incorporate Best 

Management Practices (BMPs) into construction plans in accordance with the City’s Urban 
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Runoff Pollution Prevention Program for construction-related water runoff measures prior to 

issuance of permits. 

OPERATIONAL CONDITIONS 

P4. Use of Garage. The owner or designee shall ensure that the garage always be maintained 

free and clear for vehicle parking use. It shall not be used only for storage. 

 

P5. Landscaping Installation & Maintenance. The owner or designee shall ensure that the 

landscaping installed and accepted with this project shall be maintained on the site as per 

the approved plans. Any alteration or modification to the landscaping shall not be permitted 

unless otherwise approved by the Director of Community Development. 

 

P6. Landscaping. The owner or designee shall maintain the front yard landscaping between 

the house and sidewalk. New landscape areas of 500 square feet or more or rehabilitated 

landscape areas of 2,500 square feet or more shall conform to the California Department of 

Water Resources Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance. 

 

E2. Stormwater Control Measures. The owner or designee shall incorporate Best 

Management Practices (BMPs) into construction plans in accordance with the City’s Urban 

Runoff Pollution Prevention Program for post-construction water runoff measures prior to 

issuance of a building permit.  

 

KEY: 

G = General 

P = Planning Division 

E = Public Works Engineering (Stormwater) 
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND ACCEPTANCE OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
Permittee/Property Owner 
 
The undersigned agrees to each condition of approval and acknowledges and hereby agrees to 
use the project property on the terms and conditions set forth in this permit. 
 
Signature:    _________________________________________________ 
 
Printed Name:   _________________________________________________ 
 
Relationship to Property:  _________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    _________________________________________________ 
 
Pursuant to Santa Clara City Code 18.128.100, the applicant shall return this document to the 
Department, properly signed and dated, within 30-days following the date of the 
Acknowledgement. 
 

 

 



City of Santa Clara

Meeting Agenda

Development Review Hearing

Hybrid Meeting 

City Hall Council 

Chambers/Virtual

1500 Warburton Avenue

Santa Clara, CA 95050

4:00 PMWednesday, December 10, 2025

The City of Santa Clara is conducting the Development Review Hearing meeting in a hybrid 

manner (in-person and method for the public to participate remotely)

o Via Zoom:

o https://santaclaraca.zoom.us/j/92950218717

   Meeting ID: 929 5021 8717

o Phone: 1 (669) 900-6833

How to Submit Written Public Comment Before Development Review Hearing Meeting:

By email to PlanningPublicComment@santaclaraca.gov by 12 p.m. the day of the meeting.

Those emails will be forwarded to Staff and will be uploaded to the Development Review 

Agenda as supplemental meeting material. Emails received after 12:00 P.M. cutoff time up 

through the end of the meeting will form part of the meeting record. Please identify the Agenda 

Item Number in the subject line of your email.

Note: Emails received as public comment will not be read aloud during the meeting.

Agendas, Staff Reports and some associated documents for Development Review Hearing 

items may be viewed on the Internet at https://santaclara.legistar.com/Calendar.aspx

All public records relating to an open session item on this agenda, which are not exempt from 

disclosure pursuant to the California Public Records Act, that are distributed to a majority of 

the legislative body will be available for public inspection at the Office of the City Clerk at 

Santa Clara City Hall, 1500 Warburton Avenue, Santa Clara, CA 95050 at the same time that 

the public records are distributed or made available to the legislative body.

CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL

Declaration of Procedures25-1703

CONSENT CALENDAR
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Development Review Hearing Meeting Agenda December 10, 2025

1. Development Review Hearing Meeting Minutes of November 19, 

2025

25-1695

Approve the Development Review Hearing Meeting 

Minutes of the November 19, 2025, Meeting.  

Recommendation:

PUBLIC PRESENTATIONS

[This item is reserved for persons to address the body on any matter not on the agenda that is within the subject 

matter jurisdiction of the body. The law does not permit action on, or extended discussion of, any item not on the 

agenda except under special circumstances. The governing body, or staff, may briefly respond to statements made 

or questions posed, and appropriate body may request staff to report back at a subsequent meeting.]

GENERAL BUSINESS

2. Public Hearing: Action of an Architectural Review 

(PLN25-00295) for a 621 Square Foot First Floor Addition and a 

397 Square Foot Second Floor Addition to an Existing 

Two-Story 2,081 Square Foot Single-Family Residence with a 

500 Square Foot Attached Garage on a 7,351 Square Foot Lot 

at 2892 Mesquite Drive. CEQA Status: Exempt from CEQA per 

Section 15332. Continued from the November 19, 2025, 

Development Review Hearing.

25-1682

Determine the project to be exempt from the 

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) formal 

pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15332 (Class 

32 -- Infill Development Projects), and Approve the 

Architectural Review for the construction of a 621 

square foot first floor addition and a 397 square foot 

second floor addition to an existing two-story 2,081 

square foot single-family residence with a 500 square 

foot attached garage on a 7,351 square foot lot at 

2892 Mesquite Drive, subject to findings and 

conditions of approval.

Recommendation:
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3. Public Hearing: Architectural Review (PLN25-00443) for the 

like-for-like replacement of windows for a property on the 

Historic Resource Inventory Located at 1310 Homestead Road. 

CEQA Status: Exempt from CEQA per Section 15331 of the 

CEQA Guidelines (Class 31 - Historical Resource Restoration / 

Rehabilitation).

25-1638

Determine the project to be categorically exempt 

from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 

formal pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15331 

of the CEQA Guidelines (Class 31 - Historical 

Resource Restoration / Rehabilitation) and Approve 

the Architectural Review for the removal and 

replacement of existing windows on a Historic 

Resources Inventory (HRI) residence, located at 1310 

Homestead Road, subject to the findings and 

conditions of approval. 

Recommendation:

ADJOURNMENT

The next regular scheduled meeting is on January 14, 2026 at 6 p.m. in the Council Chambers and via Zoom.
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MEETING DISCLOSURES

The time limit within which to commence any lawsuit or legal challenge to any quasi-adjudicative decision made by the City 

is governed by Section 1094.6 of the Code of Civil Procedure, unless a shorter limitation period is specified by any other 

provision. Under Section 1094.6, any lawsuit or legal challenge to any quasi-adjudicative decision made by the City must 

be filed no later than the 90th day following the date on which such decision becomes final. Any lawsuit or legal challenge, 

which is not filed within that 90-day period, will be barred. If a person wishes to challenge the nature of the above section in 

court, they may be limited to raising only those issues they or someone else raised at the meeting described in this notice, 

or in written correspondence delivered to the City of Santa Clara, at or prior to the meeting. In addition, judicial challenge 

may be limited or barred where the interested party has not sought and exhausted all available administrative remedies.

If a member of the public submits a speaker card for any agenda items, their name will appear in the Minutes. If no 

speaker card is submitted, the Minutes will reflect "Public Speaker."

In accordance with the requirements of Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 ("ADA"), the City of Santa Clara 

will not discriminate against qualified individuals with disabilities on the basis of disability in its services, programs, or 

activities, and will ensure that all existing facilities will be made accessible to the maximum extent feasible. The City of 

Santa Clara will generally, upon request, provide appropriate aids and services leading to effective communication for 

qualified persons with disabilities including those with speech, hearing, or vision impairments so they can participate 

equally in the City’s programs, services, and activities.  The City of Santa Clara will make all reasonable modifications to 

policies and programs to ensure that people with disabilities have an equal opportunity to enjoy all of its programs, 

services, and activities.  

Agendas and other written materials distributed during a public meeting that are public record will be made available by the 

City in an appropriate alternative format. Contact the City Clerk’s Office at 1 408-615-2220 with your request for an 

alternative format copy of the agenda or other written materials.

Individuals who require an auxiliary aid or service for effective communication, or any other disability-related modification of 

policies or procedures, or other accommodation, in order to participate in a program, service, or activity of the City of Santa 

Clara, should contact the City’s ADA Coordinator at 408-615-3000 as soon as possible but no later than 48 hours before 

the scheduled event.
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DEVELOPMENT REVIEW HEARING 
DECLARATION OF PROCEDURES 

 

 
 
 

The Hearing Officer for this agenda will be Sheldon Ah Sing on behalf of and delegated by the 
Director of Community Development Afshan Hamid. 
The hearing procedure and order of input will be as follows: 
1. Each project will be identified as described on the agenda. 
2. For those items on the Consent Calendar, the Hearing Officer will ask if anyone wishes to 

speak on the item. If a separate discussion is warranted, the item will be moved to the 
Public Hearing portion of the agenda. If a separate discussion is not needed, the item will 
remain on the Consent Calendar for approval. 

3. For those items listed under Public Hearing, staff will provide a brief report. 
4. The applicant or their representative will have up to five minutes to speak at the microphone 

and should identify themselves by stating their name for the record. 
5. After the applicant or their representative has spoken, any member of the public who wishes 

to speak on the item may provide testimony, up to two minutes per speaker, either for or 
against the project.  All speakers are required to state their name for the record. 

6. Following comments from the public, the applicant may make additional remarks for up to 
five minutes. 

7. The Hearing Officer will then close the public hearing, and may ask staff to answer 
questions, respond to comments made by the applicant or the public, or further discuss the 
item. The Hearing Officer will then take action on the item. 

If you challenge these land use decisions in court, you may be limited to raising only 
those issues you or someone else raised at this public hearing or in written 
correspondence delivered to the City at, or prior to, the public hearing. 
The Hearing Officer’s actions on agenda items are final unless appealed within seven 
calendar days. 
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Agenda Report
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Santa Clara, CA 95050
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25-1695 Agenda Date: 12/10/2025

REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT REVIEW HEARING

SUBJECT
Development Review Hearing Meeting Minutes of November 19, 2025

RECOMMENDATION
Approve the Development Review Hearing Meeting Minutes of the November 19, 2025, Meeting.
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City of Santa Clara

Meeting Minutes

Development Review Hearing

Draft

4:00 PM Hybrid Meeting 

City Hall Council 

Chambers/Virtual

1500 Warburton Avenue

Santa Clara, CA 95050

11/19/2025

The City of Santa Clara is conducting the Development Review Hearing meeting in a hybrid 

manner (in-person and method for the public to participate remotely)

o Via Zoom:

o https://santaclaraca.zoom.us/j/92950218717

   Meeting ID: 929 5021 8717

o Phone: 1 (669) 900-6833

How to Submit Written Public Comment Before Development Review Hearing Meeting:

By email to PlanningPublicComment@santaclaraca.gov by 12 p.m. the day of the meeting.

Those emails will be forwarded to Staff and will be uploaded to the Development Review 

Agenda as supplemental meeting material. Emails received after 12:00 P.M. cutoff time up 

through the end of the meeting will form part of the meeting record. Please identify the Agenda 

Item Number in the subject line of your email.

Note: Emails received as public comment will not be read aloud during the meeting.

Agendas, Staff Reports and some associated documents for Development Review Hearing 

items may be viewed on the Internet at https://santaclara.legistar.com/Calendar.aspx

All public records relating to an open session item on this agenda, which are not exempt from 

disclosure pursuant to the California Public Records Act, that are distributed to a majority of 

the legislative body will be available for public inspection at the Office of the City Clerk at 

Santa Clara City Hall, 1500 Warburton Avenue, Santa Clara, CA 95050 at the same time that 

the public records are distributed or made available to the legislative body.

CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL

Development Review Officer Sheldon Ah Sing called the meeting to 

order at 4:00 p.m.

25-1639 Declaration of Procedures

Development Review Officer Sheldon Ah Sing read the Declaration of 

Procedures.
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REQUEST FOR EXCEPTIONS, WITHDRAWALS AND CONTINUANCES

None.

CONSENT CALENDAR

1. 25-1616 Development Review Hearing Meeting Minutes of October 15, 2025

Recommendation: Approve the Development Review Hearing Meeting Minutes of the October 

15, 2025, Meeting. 

Action: Development Review Officer Sheldon Ah Sing approved the 

consent calendar.

PUBLIC PRESENTATIONS

None.

GENERAL BUSINESS

2. 25-958 Public Hearing: Determination of Consistency with the Adopted Mitigated 

Negative Declaration and Action on the Architectural Review (File # 

PLN24-00474) to Allow the Development of 142 Residential Units and 

Associated On- and Off-Site Improvements for the Property Located at 

1400 Coleman Avenue. CEQA Status: Adopted Mitigated Negative 

Declaration.

Recommendation: Determine the project to be consistent with the adopted Initial Study/Mitigated 

Negative Declaration (IS/MND) and Approve the Architectural Review to allow 

the development of 142 residential units and associated on-and off-site 

improvements for the property located at 1400 Coleman Avenue, subject to the 

findings and conditions of approval. 

Senior Planner Nimisha Agrawal provided the staff presentation.

Applicant Pamela Nieting provided a presentation.

Public Comments: None.

Action: Development Review Officer Sheldon Ah Sing approved 

staff recommendation with added conditions: (1) that the stucco on 

the structures fronting Coleman Avenue be a smooth finish; (2) that 

the first floor will include a wall trellis feature for vegetation.
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3. 25-1101 Public Hearing: Action on an Architectural Review (PLN25-00227) for a 

959 Square Foot Second Story Accessory Dwelling Unit Addition to an 

Existing One-Story Single-Family Residence on a 5,724 Square Foot Lot 

at 749 Clara Vista Avenue. CEQA Status: Exempt from CEQA per Section 

15332.

Recommendation: Determine the project to be exempt from the California Environmental 

Quality Act (CEQA) formal pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15332 

(Class 32 -- Infill Development Projects), and Approve the Architectural 

Review for the construction of a 939 square foot second floor addition to 

create a 939 square foot second story Accessory Dwelling Unit in an 

existing one-story single-family residence on a 5,724 square foot lot at 749 

Clara Vista Avenue, subject to findings and conditions of approval.

Development Review Officer Sheldon Ah Sing waived the staff 

presentation. 

Applicant Bahman Asgarzadeh Aval contested the recorded square 

footage of the proposal stating the measurement was incorrect. 

Public Comments: None.

Due to technical difficulties, the Zoom Webinar became nonresponsive and 

ended at 4:30 p.m. and was restarted shortly thereafter.

Action: Development Review Officer Sheldon Ah Sing approved 

staff recommendation.
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4. 25-1564 Public Hearing: Action on the Architectural Review (PLN25-00355) for an 

800 Square Foot Two Story Accessory Dwelling Unit to an Existing 2,069 

Square Foot One-Story Residence located at 4939 Avenida De Los 

Arboles. CEQA Status: Exempt from CEQA per Section 15303 (Class 3 -- 

New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures).

Recommendation: Determine the project to be categorically exempt from the California 

Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) formal pursuant to CEQA Guidelines 

Section 15303 (Class 3 - New Construction or Conversion of Small 

Structures), and Approve the Architectural Review for an 800-square-foot, 

two-story attached accessory dwelling unit (ADU), including a 

105-square-foot second-story rear balcony, proposed at the rear of an 

existing 2,069-square-foot one-story residence.

Development Review Officer Sheldon Ah Sing waived the staff 

presentation.

Designer Ryan Hua was available for questions.

Public Comments: None.

Action: Development Review Officer Sheldon Ah Sing approved 

staff recommendation.

5. 25-1572 Public Hearing: Action on an Architectural Review (PLN25-00267) for the 

Demolition of an Existing Residential Building to Construct a 2,282 Square 

Foot Four-Bedroom, Three-Bathroom Two-Story Single-Family Residence 

with a 400 Square Foot Attached Garage on a 5,012 Square Foot Lot at 

3037 Harding Avenue. CEQA Status: Exempt from CEQA per Section 

15332.

Recommendation: Determine the project to be exempt from the California Environmental 

Quality Act (CEQA) formal pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15332 

(Class 32 -- Infill Development Projects), and Approve the Architectural 

Review for the demolition of an existing residential building to construct a 

2,282 square foot four-bedroom, three-bathroom two-story single-family 

residence with a 400 square foot attached garage on a 5,012 square foot 

lot at 3037 Harding Avenue, subject to findings and conditions of approval.

Assistant Planner Alex Tellez provided the staff presentation.

Applicant Ramin Zohoor was available for questions.

Public Comments: None.

Action: Development Review Officer Sheldon Ah Sing approved 

staff recommendation.
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6. 25-1589 Public Hearing: Action on an Architectural Review (PLN25-00295) for a 

621 Square Foot First Floor Addition and a 397 Square Foot Second 

Floor Addition to an Existing Two-Story 2,081 Square Foot Single-Family 

Residence with a 500 Square Foot Attached Garage on a 7,351 Square 

Foot Lot at 2892 Mesquite Drive. CEQA Status: Exempt from CEQA per 

Section 15332.

Recommendation: Determine the project to be exempt from the California Environmental 

Quality Act (CEQA) formal pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15332 

(Class 32 -- Infill Development Projects), and Approve the Architectural 

Review for the construction of a 621 square foot first floor addition and a 

397 square foot second floor addition to an existing two-story 2,081 square 

foot single-family residence with a 500 square foot attached garage on a 

7,351 square foot lot at 2892 Mesquite Drive, subject to findings and 

conditions of approval.

Assistant Planner Alex Tellez provided the staff presentation.

Applicant Fiona Wang was online, but unable to respond to questions 

due to technical difficulties with the Zoom Webinar audio.

Public Speakers:

Due to ongoing audio technical difficulties, public speakers were informed 

that they would be given the opportunity to speak on this item at the next 

scheduled hearing.

Action: Development Review Officer Sheldon Ah Sing continued the 

item date certain to the December 10, 2025 Development Review 

Hearing due to technical difficulties with the Zoom Webinar audio.

ADJOURNMENT

The meeting adjourned at 5:01 p.m.

The next regular scheduled meeting is on Wednesday, December 10, 

2025 at 6 p.m. in the City Hall Council Chambers. 

The meeting recording is available on the City's website:

https://santaclara.legistar.com/calendar.aspx
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MEETING DISCLOSURES

The time limit within which to commence any lawsuit or legal challenge to any quasi-adjudicative decision made by the City 

is governed by Section 1094.6 of the Code of Civil Procedure, unless a shorter limitation period is specified by any other 

provision. Under Section 1094.6, any lawsuit or legal challenge to any quasi-adjudicative decision made by the City must 

be filed no later than the 90th day following the date on which such decision becomes final. Any lawsuit or legal challenge, 

which is not filed within that 90-day period, will be barred. If a person wishes to challenge the nature of the above section in 

court, they may be limited to raising only those issues they or someone else raised at the meeting described in this notice, 

or in written correspondence delivered to the City of Santa Clara, at or prior to the meeting. In addition, judicial challenge 

may be limited or barred where the interested party has not sought and exhausted all available administrative remedies.

If a member of the public submits a speaker card for any agenda items, their name will appear in the Minutes. If no 

speaker card is submitted, the Minutes will reflect "Public Speaker."

In accordance with the requirements of Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 ("ADA"), the City of Santa Clara 

will not discriminate against qualified individuals with disabilities on the basis of disability in its services, programs, or 

activities, and will ensure that all existing facilities will be made accessible to the maximum extent feasible. The City of 

Santa Clara will generally, upon request, provide appropriate aids and services leading to effective communication for 

qualified persons with disabilities including those with speech, hearing, or vision impairments so they can participate 

equally in the City’s programs, services, and activities.  The City of Santa Clara will make all reasonable modifications to 

policies and programs to ensure that people with disabilities have an equal opportunity to enjoy all of its programs, 

services, and activities.  

Agendas and other written materials distributed during a public meeting that are public record will be made available by 

the City in an appropriate alternative format. Contact the City Clerk’s Office at 1 408-615-2220 with your request for an 

alternative format copy of the agenda or other written materials.

Individuals who require an auxiliary aid or service for effective communication, or any other disability-related modification of 

policies or procedures, or other accommodation, in order to participate in a program, service, or activity of the City of Santa 

Clara, should contact the City’s ADA Coordinator at 408-615-3000 as soon as possible but no later than 48 hours before 

the scheduled event.
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Agenda Report

1500 Warburton Avenue
Santa Clara, CA 95050

santaclaraca.gov
@SantaClaraCity

25-1682 Agenda Date: 12/10/2025

REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT REVIEW HEARING

SUBJECT
Public Hearing: Action of an Architectural Review (PLN25-00295) for a 621 Square Foot First Floor
Addition and a 397 Square Foot Second Floor Addition to an Existing Two-Story 2,081 Square Foot
Single-Family Residence with a 500 Square Foot Attached Garage on a 7,351 Square Foot Lot at
2892 Mesquite Drive. CEQA Status: Exempt from CEQA per Section 15332. Continued from the

November 19, 2025, Development Review Hearing.

File No.: PLN25-00295

Location: 2892 Mesquite Drive

Applicant: Fiona Wang

Owner(s): Ling Zhou

Request: Architectural Review for a 621 square foot first floor addition and a 397 square foot
second floor addition to an existing two-story 2,081 square foot single-family residence
with a 500 square foot attached garage on a 7,351 square foot lot.

PROJECT DATA

The Project Data and Compliance Table is included as Attachment 3.

POINTS FOR CONSIDERATION

· This item was heard at the November 19, 2025, Development Review Hearing (DRH) but due
to technical difficulties with Zoom it was continued to allow for community feedback to be

received.

· The November 19, 2025 DRH staff report is available as Attachment 2.

· Based on community feedback submitted prior to the November 19, 2025 DRH, the front first
story addition breaks the prevailing development pattern of the subdivision and creates
shadow and view impacts to the neighboring properties.

· Based on this feedback, the applicant is open to adding privacy screening to their kitchen

window, hedges to the front and side yard, and a code compliant front fence.

· The changes mentioned above will help refine the proposal and get the project closer to being

consistent with the City’s Single-Family & Duplex Residential Design Guidelines. Staff offers
the following comments and recommendations to further enhance the project design to meet

the required Architectural Review findings:
o The proposed design should minimize, to the extent possible, shading of the adjacent

home and front yard. The proposal has, scale, shadow, view, and light impacts. The
development proposal shall adhere to the prevailing development pattern in the
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development proposal shall adhere to the prevailing development pattern in the
subdivision by providing a greater front setback on the proposed guest bedroom. The
proposed guest bedroom shall have a reduced footprint to preserve the streetscape

along the front and sight lines of the adjacent property.
This recommendation has been added to the Conditions of Approval and will be found in
Attachment 4.

FINDINGS SUPPORTING STAFF’S RECOMMEDATION
Granting the Architectural Review approval requires the following findings consistent with City Code

Section 18.120.020(F):

1) That any off-street parking area, screening strips, and other facilities and improvements
necessary to secure the purpose and intent of this title and the general plan of the City area a part
of the proposed development, in that:

· The proposal is consistent with SCCC 18.38.060D as the garage still maintains the code

compliant two parking spaces of at least 8.5 feet wide by 18 feet deep and

· The proposed parking spaces are not located in the required front yard or side yard landscape

areas as they are in the existing garage.

· The vehicle parking is in an all-weather material surfaced area.

2) That the design and location of the proposed development and its relation to neighboring
developments and traffic is such that it will not impair the desirability of investment or occupation
in the neighborhood, will not unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of neighboring
developments, and will not create traffic congestion or hazard, in that:

· The proposed construction would not create any traffic congestion or hazards.

· The public streets are adequate in size to accommodate a single-family residence of this size.

· The proposed design matches nearby residence in scale and would not impair the desirability

of the neighborhood.

3) That the design and location of the proposed development is such that it is in keeping with the
character of the neighborhood and is such as not to be detrimental to the harmonious
development contemplated by this title and the general plan of the City, in that:

· Building height and bulk is appropriate relative to the neighborhood.

· Roof materials, building materials, and finishes work in conjunction with one another and

consistent with the architectural style of the building.

· Architectural features of the proposed design are true to the architectural form and appropriate

for the neighborhood.

· A tree will remain in the front yard to provide shade, soften the building, improve the

streetscape, and comply with the City’s Climate Action Plan.

4) That the granting of such approval will not, under the circumstances of the particular case,
materially affect adversely the health, comfort or general welfare of persons residing or working in
the neighborhood of said development, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare
or injuries to property or improvements in said neighborhood, in that:
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· The project is subject to the California Building Code and City Code requirements. Which

serve to regulate new construction to protect public health, safety, and general welfare.

5) That the proposed development, as set forth in the plans and drawings, are consistent with the set
of more detailed policies and criteria for architectural review as approved and updated from time
to time by the City Council, which set shall be maintained in the planning division office. The
policies and criteria so approved shall be fully effective and operative to the same extent as if
written into and made a part of this title, in that:

· With adherence to condition P3 of the Conditions of Approval, the proposed construction is

consistent with the City’s Single-Family & Duplex Residential Design Guidelines (2014):
o As conditioned, the project would create a house design that is compatible in scale and

character with the housing types that are typical in the neighborhood as the proposed

design will have similar massing to the adjacent properties.

· The proposed construction complies with the R1-6L Zoning Districts development standards.

· The proposed construction complies with the intent of the Santa Clara General Plan and all its

policies.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Conditions of approval are proposed for the project and are contained in Attachment 4.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW
The action being considered is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15332 (Class 32 - Infill Development Projects), in that
the project site is less than five acres, served by utilities, and complies with the General Plan.

PUBLIC CONTACT
Public contact was made by posting the Development Review Hearing agenda on the City’s official-
notice bulletin board outside City Hall Council Chambers. A complete agenda packet is available on
the City’s website and in the City Clerk’s Office. A hard copy of any agenda report may be requested
by contacting the City Clerk’s Office at (408) 615-2220, email clerk@santaclaraca.gov
<mailto:clerk@santaclaraca.gov> or at the public information desk at any City of Santa Clara public
library.
A public hearing notice was mailed to property owners within a 300-foot radius of the project site on
November 26, 2025, to 67 owners/tenants. As of the writing of this report, planning staff has not
received public comments for this application.

RECOMMENDATION
Determine the project to be exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) formal
pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15332 (Class 32 -- Infill Development Projects), and Approve
the Architectural Review for the construction of a 621 square foot first floor addition and a 397 square
foot second floor addition to an existing two-story 2,081 square foot single-family residence with a
500 square foot attached garage on a 7,351 square foot lot at 2892 Mesquite Drive, subject to

findings and conditions of approval.
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Prepared by: Alex Tellez, Assistant Planner, Community Development Department
Approved by: Sheldon S. Ah Sing, Development Review Officer, Community Development
Department

ATTACHMENTS

1. Vicinity Map

2. November 19, 2025 DRH Staff Report
3. Project Data and Compliance Table
4. Conditions of Approval

5. Development Plans
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City of Santa Clara

Agenda Report

1500 Warburton Avenue
Santa Clara, CA 95050

santaclaraca.gov
@SantaClaraCity

25-1589 Agenda Date: 11/19/2025

REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT REVIEW HEARING

SUBJECT
Public Hearing: Action on an Architectural Review (PLN25-00295) for a 621 Square Foot First Floor
Addition and a 397 Square Foot Second Floor Addition to an Existing Two-Story 2,081 Square Foot
Single-Family Residence with a 500 Square Foot Attached Garage on a 7,351 Square Foot Lot at
2892 Mesquite Drive. CEQA Status: Exempt from CEQA per Section 15332.

File No.: PLN25-00295
Location: 2892 Mesquite Drive
Applicant: Fiona Wang
Owner(s): Ling Zhou
Request: Architectural Review for a 621 square foot first floor addition and a 397 square foot

second floor addition to an existing two-story 2,081 square foot single-family residence
with a 500 square foot attached garage on a 7,351 square foot lot.

PROJECT DATA
The Project Data and Compliance Table is included as Attachment 2.

POINTS FOR CONSIDERATION
· The proposed project is in a residential tract that consists of single-story and two-story

residences built in the ranch style architectural style popular in the 1960s as shown in the
Vicinity Map on Attachment 1.

· The site consists of a two-story raised ranch style four-bedroom, two-bathroom residence built
in 1955.

· There are no significant historical features in the existing residence other than the structure’s
age therefore not eligible to be designated a Historical Resource under Santa Clara City Code
(“SCCC”) 18.130.030.

· Per SCCC 18.120.020(D)(1), the request to expand an existing second story element requires
Architectural Review approval through a Development Review Hearing.

· The result of the project will be a 3,164 square foot five-bedroom, five-bathroom two-story
residence with a 500 square foot attached garage.

· The applicant proposes to change the architectural design of the existing residence from a
raised ranch style to a contemporary eclectic architectural style with gable roofs and
minimalistic massing.

· The proposed construction will consist of new stone coated metal tile roofing, masonry stucco,
and stone veneer wainscoting.

· The project is consistent with the City’s Single-Family & Duplex Residential Design Guidelines
(“Residential Guidelines”) (2014):

o Building height and bulk is appropriate relative to the neighborhood.
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o The architectural features of the proposal are appropriate for the neighborhood
o The roof materials, building materials, and finishes work in conjunction with one another

and are consistent with the architectural style of the building.
· The entry feature’s height as proposed is higher than the rest of the first floor roof line. Staff

recommends that the height of the entry feature be reduced to match the rest of the first floor
or be below it. This recommendation will be added as a Condition of Approval.

· The design went through multiple revision to ensure compliance with the SCCC and the
Residential Guidelines. The roof form was simplified through the removal of a gable element
by the front bay window, wainscoting was added on the front elevation, and the entry feature’s
size & height was reduced.

· The proposed project meets the required findings set forth in Santa Clara City Code 18.120.

· There are no active City code enforcement cases for this property.

· A neighborhood notice was distributed within a 300-foot radius of the subject site for this
project review.

FINDINGS SUPPORTING STAFF’S RECOMMEDATION
Granting the Architectural Review approval requires the following findings consistent with City Code
Section 18.120.020(F):

1) That any off-street parking area, screening strips, and other facilities and improvements
necessary to secure the purpose and intent of this title and the general plan of the City area a part
of the proposed development, in that:

· The proposal is consistent with SCCC 18.38.060D as the garage still maintains the code
compliant two parking spaces of at least 8.5 feet wide by 18 feet deep and

· The proposed parking spaces are not located in the required front yard or side yard landscape
areas as they are in the existing garage.

· The vehicle parking is in an all-weather material surfaced area.

2) That the design and location of the proposed development and its relation to neighboring
developments and traffic is such that it will not impair the desirability of investment or occupation
in the neighborhood, will not unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of neighboring
developments, and will not create traffic congestion or hazard, in that:

· The proposed construction would not create any traffic congestion or hazards.

· The public streets are adequate in size to accommodate a single-family residence of this size.

· The proposed design matches nearby residence in scale and would not impair the desirability
of the neighborhood.

3) That the design and location of the proposed development is such that it is in keeping with the
character of the neighborhood and is such as not to be detrimental to the harmonious
development contemplated by this title and the general plan of the City, in that:

· Building height and bulk is appropriate relative to the neighborhood.

· Roof materials, building materials, and finishes work in conjunction with one another and
consistent with the architectural style of the building.

· Architectural features of the proposed design are true to the architectural form and appropriate
for the neighborhood.

City of Santa Clara Printed on 11/12/2025Page 2 of 4

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


25-1589 Agenda Date: 11/19/2025

· A tree will remain in the front yard to provide shade, soften the building, improve the
streetscape, and comply with the City’s Climate Action Plan.

4) That the granting of such approval will not, under the circumstances of the particular case,
materially affect adversely the health, comfort or general welfare of persons residing or working in
the neighborhood of said development, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare
or injuries to property or improvements in said neighborhood, in that:

· The project is subject to the California Building Code and City Code requirements. Which
serve to regulate new construction to protect public health, safety, and general welfare.

5) That the proposed development, as set forth in the plans and drawings, are consistent with the set
of more detailed policies and criteria for architectural review as approved and updated from time
to time by the City Council, which set shall be maintained in the planning division office. The
policies and criteria so approved shall be fully effective and operative to the same extent as if
written into and made a part of this title, in that:

· With adherence to condition P3 of the Conditions of Approval, the proposed construction is
consistent with the City’s Single-Family & Duplex Residential Design Guidelines (2014):

o The project would create a house design that is compatible in scale and character with
the housing types that are typical in the neighborhood as the proposed design will have
similar massing to the adjacent properties.

· The proposed construction complies with the R1-6L Zoning Districts development standards.

· The proposed construction complies with the intent of the Santa Clara General Plan and all its
policies.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Conditions of approval are proposed for the project and are contained in Attachment 3.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW
The action being considered is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15332 (Class 32 - Infill Development Projects), in that
the project site is less than five acres, served by utilities, and complies with the General Plan.

PUBLIC CONTACT
Public contact was made by posting the Development Review Hearing agenda on the City’s official-
notice bulletin board outside City Hall Council Chambers. A complete agenda packet is available on
the City’s website and in the City Clerk’s Office. A hard copy of any agenda report may be requested
by contacting the City Clerk’s Office at (408) 615-2220, email clerk@santaclaraca.gov
<mailto:clerk@santaclaraca.gov> or at the public information desk at any City of Santa Clara public
library.
A public hearing notice was mailed to property owners within a 300-foot radius of the project site on
November 6, 2025, to 67 owners/tenants. As of the writing of this report, planning staff has not
received public comments for this application.

RECOMMENDATION
Determine the project to be exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) formal
pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15332 (Class 32 -- Infill Development Projects), and Approve
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the Architectural Review for the construction of a 621 square foot first floor addition and a 397 square
foot second floor addition to an existing two-story 2,081 square foot single-family residence with a
500 square foot attached garage on a 7,351 square foot lot at 2892 Mesquite Drive, subject to
findings and conditions of approval.

Prepared by: Alex Tellez, Assistant Planner, Community Development Department
Reviewed by: Nimisha Agrawal, Senior Planner, Community Development Department
Approved by: Sheldon S. Ah Sing, Development Review Officer, Community Development
Department

ATTACHMENTS
1. Vicinity Map
2. Project Data and Compliance Table
3. Conditions of Approval
4. Development Plans
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Attachment 2: Project Data/Compliance 

Project Address: 2892 Mesquite Drive Project Number: PLN25-00295 
Zoning: R1-6L  

 

Standard Existing Proposed Requirement Complies? 
(Y/N) 

Lot Area (SF) (min): 7,351 7,351 6,000 Y 

Lot Area per Dwelling Unit 
(SF): 

7,351 7,351 -- -- 

Building Square Footage (SF) 

     1st Floor: 1,363 1,984 -- -- 

     2nd Floor: 718 1,116 -- -- 

     Garage: 500 500 600 SF max Y 

     Porch/Patio: 76 64 -- -- 

     Total: 2,657 3,663 -- -- 

Floor Area Ratio:  0.36 0.49 -- -- 

% of 2nd floor to 1st floor: 0.52 0.56 66% max Y 

Building Coverage (%) 

     Building Coverage (All): 0.26 0.34 40% max Y 

Rear Yard Accessory 
Building Coverage: 

-- -- 40% max -- 

Main Building Setbacks (FT) 

     Front (1st floor): 
                (2nd floor): 

17 
34 

20 
37 

20 
25 

Y 
Y 

     Left Side (1st floor): 
              (2nd floor): 

5’-0 
9’-3 

5’ 
9’-3 

5 
10 

Y 
Y 

     Right Side (1st floor): 
              (2nd floor): 

6’ – 11” 
32’ – 11” 

7 
8’ – 3” 

5 
10 

Y 
Y 

     Side, Corner: -- -- -- -- 

     Rear (1st floor): 
              (2nd floor): 

22’ – 9” 
39’ – 9” 

22’ – 9” 
39’ – 9” 

20 
20 

Y 
Y 

Height (FT) 

     Main building: 22’ – 9” 25’ – 3” 25 N 
(Conditioning 
Height to 25’) 

     Accessory building: -- -- -- -- 

# of Bedrooms/Bathrooms: 4/2 5/5 -- -- 

Parking: 

Is the site Gov. Code 65863.2 (AB 2097) eligible? N 

     Off-street 2 2 2 Y 

Common Living Area (SFR) 35% 47% Min 25% Y 

Open Landscaped Area 
(Front): 

2,900 3,100 -- -- 
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Conditions of Architectural Review Approval 

PLN25-00295/ 2892 Mesquite Drive 

Architectural Review for the construction of a 621 square foot first floor addition and a 

397 square foot second floor addition in an existing two-story 2,081 square foot single-

family residence with a 500 square foot attached garage in a 7,351 square foot lot. 

GENERAL 

G1. Permit Expiration. This Permit shall automatically be revoked and terminated if not used 

within two years of original grant or within the period of any authorized extensions thereof. 

The date of granting of this Permit is the date this Permit is approved by the Development 

Review Officer and all appeal periods have been exhausted. The expiration date is 

November 26, 2027 

 

G2. Conformance with Plans. Prior to the issuance of Building Permit, the development of the 

site and all associate improvements shall substantially conform to the approved plans on 

file with the Community Development Department, Planning Division. No change to the 

plans will be made without prior review by the Planning Division through approval of a Minor 

Amendment or through an Architectural Review, at the discretion of the Director of 

Community Development or designee. Each change shall be identified and justified in 

writing. 

 

G3. Conditions on Plans. All conditions of approval for this Permit shall be reprinted and 

included within the first three sheets of the building permit plan sets submitted for review 

and approval. At all times these conditions of approval shall be on all grading and 

construction plans kept on the project site. 

 

G4. Code Compliance. Comply with all requirements of Building and associated codes (the 

California Building Code. California Electric Code, California Mechanical Code, California 

Plumbing Code, California Green Building Code, the California Energy Code, etc.) current 

at the time of application for Building Permit, that includes grading and site utility permits. 

DESIGN / PERFORMANCE – PRIOR TO BUILDING PERMIT ISSUANCE 

P1. Tree Protection (On-site). Trees on-site shall be protected from construction activity 

through ISA tree care best practices. 

P2. Roof Height. The roof shall be 25 feet as required by the R1-6L zoning code.  

P3. Entry Feature’s Height. The Entry Feature’s height shall be less than or at the same height 

as the rest of the first floor’s eaves.  

DURING CONSTRUCTION 

P4. Construction Hours. Construction activity shall be limited to the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 

p.m. weekdays and 9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Saturdays for projects within 300 feet of a 

residential use and shall not be allowed on recognized State and Federal holidays. 
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P5. Construction Trash/Debris. During construction activities, the owner or designee is 

responsible for collection and pick-up of all trash and debris on-site and adjacent public 

right-of-way. 

 

P6. Landscape Water Conservation. The owner or designee shall ensure that landscaping 

installation meets City water conservation criteria in a manner acceptable to the Director of 

Community Development. 

 

E1. Stormwater Control Measures. The owner or designee shall incorporate Best 

Management Practices (BMPs) into construction plans in accordance with the City’s Urban 

Runoff Pollution Prevention Program for construction-related water runoff measures prior to 

issuance of permits. 

OPERATIONAL CONDITIONS 

P7. Use of Garage. The owner or designee shall ensure that the garage always be maintained 

free and clear for vehicle parking use. It shall not be used only for storage. 

 

P8. Landscaping Installation & Maintenance. The owner or designee shall ensure that the 

landscaping installed and accepted with this project shall be maintained on the site as per 

the approved plans. Any alteration or modification to the landscaping shall not be permitted 

unless otherwise approved by the Director of Community Development. 

 

P9. Landscaping. The owner or designee shall maintain the front yard landscaping between 

the house and sidewalk. New landscape areas of 500 square feet or more or rehabilitated 

landscape areas of 2,500 square feet or more shall conform to the California Department of 

Water Resources Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance. 

 

E2. Stormwater Control Measures. The owner or designee shall incorporate Best 

Management Practices (BMPs) into construction plans in accordance with the City’s Urban 

Runoff Pollution Prevention Program for post-construction water runoff measures prior to 

issuance of a building permit.  

 

KEY: 

G = General 

P = Planning Division 

E = Public Works Engineering (Stormwater) 
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND ACCEPTANCE OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
Permittee/Property Owner 
 
The undersigned agrees to each condition of approval and acknowledges and hereby agrees to 
use the project property on the terms and conditions set forth in this permit. 
 
Signature:    _________________________________________________ 
 
Printed Name:   _________________________________________________ 
 
Relationship to Property:  _________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    _________________________________________________ 
 
Pursuant to Santa Clara City Code 18.128.100, the applicant shall return this document to the 
Department, properly signed and dated, within 30-days following the date of the 
Acknowledgement. 
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19. HVAC SYSTEM INSTAU.ERS SHAU. BE TRAINED ANO CERTIFIED IN THE PROPER INSTAU.ATION f---'-'-r-C..C.C-"-'-'---.C....----------1 
~H~ ~ ANO EQUIPMENT SY A RECOGNIZE TRAINING OR CERTlf'ICATION PROGRAM A1 .1 TITLE SHEET &: PROPOSED SITE PLAN 

A1 .2 EXISTING SITE PLAN & AREA CALC. 
or COMPLIANCE 'MTH 11-1S COOE MAY INCLUDE C<NSTRUCTION 

~~~ERTOORTH~~=o ~1:~~• .:~~ SHOW A2.0 DEMOLISH NOTE EXISTING 1 ST FLOOR PLAN 

SCOPE OF WORK 
1, ON THE FIRST FlOOR: 

1) ADO ONE NEW BEDROOM AND ONE NEW BATHROOM IN THE f'RONT YARD. 

2) ADD NEW OFFlCE IN THE REAR YARD. 

3) RELOCATE KITCHEN. 

4) REMOVE GARAGE PARTITION WALL 

2, ON THE SECOND F'LOOR: 

1) RECONAGURE LAYOUT. 

2) ADO NEW BA TH ROOM. 

3, GENERAL: 

1) RELOCATE f'URNACE. 

2) UPGRADE EXISTING ELECTRICAL METER FROM 100AMP TO 200AMP. 

4, ANAUZING 4/25/19 INSPECTION CORRECTION NOTICE. 

SYMBOLS 
~COl..lAINGRIOUNENO. ® 
~SECTIONNO. 

A.lC SECTION SHEET NO. 

~ELEVATIONNO. 

~ ELEVATION SHEET NO. 

~OETAILNO. 

~DETAIL SHEET NO. 

~ -··· ooa< SQ<EOULE 

OO<RnPE 

BM..- ROOMNAME 
FL- Fl.OORFINISH 

A2.1 NOTE EXISTING 2ND FLOOR PLAN 

A2.2 PROPOSED 1 ST FLOOR PLAN 

A2.3 PROPOSED 2ND FLOOR PLAN 

A2.4 EXISTING & PROPOSED ROOF PLAN 

A3.1 EXISTING ELEVATIONS 

A3.2 PROPOSED ELEVATIONS 

A3.3 PROPOSED ELEVATIONS 

A3.4 PROPOSED SECTION 

CBCL GREEN BUILDING CHECK LIST 

RESIDENCE ADDITION 
2892 Mesquite Dr, Santa Clara, CA 95051 

APN: 296-31-032 

SITE NOTE 

1ST FLOOR 
NEW ADDITION: 

220 SQ FT 

1. LOT DRAINAGE 'NILL BE 5% AWAY rROM THE BUILDING ANO 
2% TOWARDS THE PUBLIC RIGHT-Of-WAY. LOT DRAINAGE 
SHALL NOT CROSS A PROPERTY LINE. CRC R4-01 .J, CPC 
1101.2 

2. All. WET AND DRY UTILITIES TO SERVICE PROPOSED 
ADDITION ARE TO COME rROM EXISTING ON-SllE UTILITIES. 
CONNECTION Yt'ITHIN THE CITY ROW AND EASEMENTS IS NOT 
PERMITTED. 

3. CONSTRUCTION RELAlED MAlERIALS, EQUIPMENT, ETC. MUST 
BE STORED ON SllE UNLESS PERMITTED IN ADVANCE BY 
THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT. THIS IS TO AVOID 
CAUSING SAF'ETY ANO/OR OPERATIONAL ISSUES F'OR THE 
MOVEMENTS OF' PEDESTRIANS, CYCLISTS AND VEHICULAR 
TRAF'F1C. 

4. PRIOR TO ANY WORK IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-Of'-WAY, 
OBTAIN AN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT ALONG WITH INSURANCE 
REQUIREMENTS f'OR ALL PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDING A 
TRAF'F1C CONTROL PLAN PER THE LA lEST CALIF'ORNIA 
MANUAL ON UNIF'ORM TRAF'F1C CONTROL DEVICES {MUTCO) 
STANDARDS TO BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE 
DEPARTMENT Of' PUBLIC WORKS. 

5. INCREMENTAL WATER ANO SEWER CONNECTION f'EES ARE 
NOT TO BE COI...LEClED AS COUNTY RECORDS INOICA lE 
EXISTING Ov.EWNG UNIT IS AT STANDARD OCCUPANCY 'MTH 
4 BEDROOMS. 

6. IF' THE MAIN WAlER SERVICE LINE 'NILL BE PLASTIC, INSTALL 
BLUE INSULATED 18 AWG COPPER TRACER WIRE SUITABLE 
F'OR DIRECT BURIAL ADJACENT TO THE PIPE AND SHALL 
TERM I NA TE ABOVE GROUND AT BOTH ENOS. 

7. NO TREES OF' J8" OR GREATER IN CIRCUMf'ERENCE ARE TO 
BE REMOVED. 

LEGEND 
PROPERTY LINE 

ROOF' LINE 

- - - - - SETBACK LINE 

--------- EASEMENT 

--------- 2ND f'LOOR LINE 

~ (N) 1ST A.OOR AOOITION 

~ (N) 2ND A.OOR ADDITION 

(N) POROI 

.,._.,. 

PROPOSED SITE PLAN 
SCALE : 1/W' • 1 •-o■ 
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FLOOR AREA CALCULATION DIAGRAM: 

LOT SIZE : 7,351 S.F. 

c:=:J (E) 1 ST EXISTING FLOOR 

c:=:J (E) 2ND EXISTING FLOOR 

- (N) 1ST ADDITION FLOOR 

12'.SlSZ] (N) 2ND ADDITION FLOOR 

(N) FAR 

c:=:J (E) 2 CAR GARAGE 

c:=:J (N) FRONT PORCH 

(N) LOT COVERAGE. 

1,363 S.F. 

718 S.F. 

621 S.F. 

397 S.F. 

3,099 S.F. 

500 S.F. 

GEt 
2,548 S.F. 

(El 

RENDERING 2 

(NIPORCH 
64 S.F. 

(El EXISTING 
1,363 S.F. 

FLOOR AREA CALC. DIAGRAM 
SCALE: J/32" • 1'-0" 
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DEMOLITION NOTES 
I, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FlJRNISH ALL LABOR AND MAlERIALS AS 

REQUIRED TO COMPl.£TE DEMOUTION AND REMOVAL OF All ITEMS INDICATED 
ON TSCQ DRA'MNGS OR AS OTHER'MSE DIREClED BY Tl£ OWNER. 

J. THE CONTRACTOR SHAU. REPORT TO ARQITECT ANY AND ALL COtOTIONS 
Mat MAY INTERFERE 'MTH OR OTHER'MSE AFFECT OR PRC\ENT Tl£ 
PROPER EXECUTION ANO COMPLETION OF Tl-£ v«lRK OF Tl-IS CONTRACT. 

4. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL EXECUTE ALL WORK 'MTHIN THE 
RCGUU.TIONS OF TI-IE BUILDING FOR DEMWTION AND REMOVAL OF DEBRIS, 
INQJJOING ~TIME WORK REWRED. 

$. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL AT ALL TI.IES PR01ECT Tl-£ PROPERTY 
OF THE BUii.ONG LANDLORD INaJJOING, BUT NOT UWllED TO FLOOR 
CO>,£RIN0. CEI....O GRID AND TIL.£. LIGHT FIXT\MES, l>OCRS. 'MNDOWS, 
FRAMES, HARDWARE. CAl!INETRY, PLUMBING flXTlHS, ELEClRICAL AN'.> AIR 
CONDITIONING ECUIPMENT, PERIPHERAL ENa.osuRES, ETC. 

6. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ERECT ALL NECESSARY Pl..ASTIC 0R<P 
Q.OlH 8ARRERS TO PROTECT ADJACENT BUI.DING PROPERTY 'MilLE 
DOIOUTION ANO 004S1RUCTION ARE IN PROGRESS. 

7. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SURVEY ALL EXISTING FNSHEO 
SURFACES TO INWJDE CORNER BEADS, STilPS, ETC., FOR OilPS. CRACKS. 
HOLES. DAMAGED 9-Mf'ACCS. AND IMY OTHER DEFECTS CAUSING AN 
APPEARANCE DIFFERENT FROM A NEW, FINISHED, INSTALLATION, THESE 
DUEC1NE SURFACES SHALL BC REPAIRED OR, F BCYONO REPAIR, TM[ 
GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALl. REMOVE ALL EXISTING ANO INSTAU. NEW 
SURFACES TO THE SATISF"ACTION OF TSCOI AND THE Q'MIIER. 

8. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT ALL EXISTING SURFACES ANO 
-.OE AS A RESULT OF DEMOUTION, FINISHED SURFACES DO NOT ALIGN, 
THE OOSTING SURFACE SHAU. BE OJT ANO PATCHED. 

9. ALL DAMAGED [)OSDfG AREAS TO REMAIN ANO EXISTING AREAS AFFEC"IED 
BY DEMOUTION OR NEW CCHSTRLICTION WCRK ~ ON DRA'MNGS SHALL 
BC PATCHED AS REQUIRED TO MATCH IMMEOIA1E EXISTING ADJ.\CENT AREAS 
IN MA1ERIAL, FIRE-RATING, FNSH, ANO COLOR. UNLESS 0Tl-£RWISE N01EO. 

10. ALL 'IIORI( DEMQJSHED SHALL BC REM0',£0 FROM Tl£ PREMISES EXCEPT 
I1EMS TO BE REUSED OR RETURNED TO THE OWNER OR AS OTHERWISE 

""''"'°· 
11. IN ALL AREAS WHERE DEMOLITION (REMOVAL OF TILE. PARTITIONS. ETC. 

CAUSES AN UNE'o£NNESS IN THE SLAB. THE CONlRACTOR SHALL PATCH TO 
L.E-.e. Tl£ SLAB TO RECEI~ NEW FNSH FLOORING. 

12. ALL EXPOSED LIGHT FIX'TlHS, WIRING, S...1'0£S, CONDUIT, ANO METAL 
wct.[)l,IG NOT BENO REUSED SHALL BE REMO'val ANO EITHER STORED OR 
DISPOSED OF BY THE GENERAL CCNTRACTOR AS INSlRUC"IED BY THE 
OMO. 

13. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH A SYSTEM Of TEMPORARY 
LIGHTS THROUGHOUT THE SPACE lH'.>ER OEMOUTION AS REQURED. 

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL CAP OFF BEHIND FINISHED SURFACES 
ALL PRO..E:CT PUIMEING, FLOOR ELECTRICAL/1ELCl'HCHE OUllETS, AN) ALL 
OTHER PROJECTING ITEMS THAT ARE BEING ABANDONED. 

15. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REMO\JE ALL WALL CONDUITS LEFT Af1ER 
WM..l. OEMOUTION NCUJOING S'MTCH BOXES, Pl.A TES, BRIDGES. OR AHY 
OTHER TELEPHONE OR ELEClRICAt. 'MRING OR EQUIPMENT. 'v{RFY '1111TH 
TENANT REUSE Of EXIS11NG CASLING PRIOR TO REMOVAL. 

"NEW" ITEMS 
TO BEING AMPLY 

SHALL BE 
PRIORTOBEING 

17. REFER TO ENGINEERING ORA'MNGS FOR REMOVAL AND/OR RELOCATICH F 
REQUIRED OF HAW<: DUCTS, Olf"FUSERS. SPRINKLER HEADS. EXIT LIGHTS, 
rn:. 

111. SOME DOORS ANO FRAMES TO BC REMOVED SHAU. BE RETURNED TO 
O'MO. HANOI..E CAREFUU.Y ANO STORE ON Sl1E 
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NOTES TO WINDOW AND DOOR 
1. EMERGENCY EGRESS WINDCMS 

2022 CRC SECTlON R310-EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESa.lE OPENINGS 
A. PR0W>E AT LEAST ONE WINDOW IN EAai SLEEPIIIG ROC11. BASEMENT, Ahl> 
HABITABLE ATTIC. 
B. R.310.2.1 .. NIMUM <PENING MEA. AU. EMERCENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE 
OPENINGS SHALL HAVE A .. NIMUM NET a.EAR OPENNG CF 5.7 SQUARE FEET, 
(EXCEPTION: GRADE-FLOOR OPENNGS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM NET a.EAR 
OPENING OF !5 SQUARE FEET,) 
C. WiERE EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENNGS ARE PROVIDED THEY 
SHAU. HA\!£ A SILL 1£1QHT OF NOT MCRE THAN 44 INCHES. .. NIMUM <PENING 

2. FAil. PROlEC110N (CBC 1015..1 AND CRC R312.2) 
'M-IERE THE •NDOW OPENNC (MEASURED AT THE WN>OW Siu.) IS LOCATED 
MORE 1HAN 72 INaiES ABOVE THE EXTERIOR F1NISl£D GRADE. MY WINDOW 
LOCATED LESS lHAN 24 INOIES ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR ON lHE INlERIOR 
SHAU. IE ElnER FIXED Cl..AZING OR HAVE A PR01EC'IIVE GUARDRAIL •TH 
OPENINGS LESS 1HAN 4 NCHES. 

:S. 2022 CRCSECTION R308- SAFETY OR TDFEREDCI.ASS-.L.BEREQUIREDFOR'IHE 
FCI..L.mNG I.OCA110N9 AND 011-ER HAZARDCUS I..OCAllONS REQL.u BY CRC !ECllCN ,.. 
A.GI..AZlrl!;alHIN 24" OFADOCRNE 'MEREBOTICU EDGE I& 1..E5S1HAN ID" 

:=J:~Gp=~i: :'::1.r! ~~~C:~o STHIN 24 
IIOIESOF'IHEIINQESIJE. 
B.\IHERETHEGI..AZlrlGISLESSTHANYf'ABO'o£n£PLANE0F1HEADJACEfT 
WAI..KlrlG SLIIFACE AND WITHIN Yf' HCIIIZClrffAI.LYFROM 1IE WAI..IClrlC SLIIFACE OF 

~~~IG~~J:'-=:O!ll~MOI HORIZONTAL MC LESS 

4. TEMPERED GLAZING LABEL (2o22 CBC SEC. 2408) 

:t~:'f~~l~EN~~u~~:":gi-TH~ 
PERMANENTI...Y APPLEII AN> CNNlT BE REM0\1£D \WIHOUT IENG DESTRO'l'ED 
(E.G. SAND Bl..ASTED, ACID ETOIED. CERAMIC FRED. LASER ETOIED, OR 
EMBOSSED). STICKERS ATTAOIED TO THE WINDOW ARE NOT Sl.FF'laENT. 

5. 2022 CRC SECTION RJ03 - AU. HABITABLE ROOMS SHAU. HAVE AN AOOREGAlE 
GLAZING MEA OF NOT LESS THAN II PERCENT OF THE FLOOR AREA OF SUOI 
ROOMS. THE ICITOIDI IS A HABITABLE ROOM. (PER 2022 CRC. 9::C. R303.1} 
AMDID TI£ PLANS 10 SPECIFY AM> SHOW HDW NATURAL LIGHT SHAU. BE 
PR0\1DED FOR TI£ ICITOIDI OR SHOW THAT THE ICITOIDI MEETS ONE OF TI£ 
EXCEPTIONS Of (2D22 CRC, SEC. R303.1) OR SHOW THAT NAll.RAL LIGHT SHAU. 
BE PRO\ilDED FR0M AN ADJOINING ROOM IN ACCORDANCE. (2022 CRC, SEC. 
RJOU) 

8. PL.EASE !EE 1111...E N DIERCY REPORT CF-1R FORMS FOR REAL U VAUJES OF 
WINDOWS OR DOORS. 

NOTES TO BUILDING 
1. BRACED WAU. PANELS SHAU. BECIN NO MORE 1HAN 8 FEET (2440 ... ) FROM 

EAQt END OF A BRACED WAU. LINE AND SHAU. BE SPACED A MAXIMUM OF 2:!I 
FEET {7620 MM) ON CENTER. (2022 CRC Re02.12.5) 

20. SURFACE DRAINAGE SHAU. BE DIVERTED TO A STORM SEIER CONVEYANCE 
OR OTHER APPROVED POINT OF COLLEC110N THAT DOES NOT CREAlE A 
HAZARD. lDTS SHAU. BE GRADED TO DRAIN SURFACE WA1ER AWAY FR0M 
FOUN>ATION WAU..S. THE GRADE SHAU. FAU. A MNMUM OF 8 INOIES (1!12 
MM) \WIHIN THE FIRST 10 FEET (5CMl!I MM). (2022 CRC R401.l) 

NOTES TO BATHROOM 
D II lSHQllfB BER IBENENJB 
Fa..1..0\WfC IS A LISTINC OF THE CENERAL REQUIREMENTS BASED ON THE 2022 
CALIFORNIA BUILOINC CODE, 2022 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL COOE, 2018 CALFORNA 
ELEC1RICAL COOE, 2022,. CALIRRIIIA CREEN BUI.DING STANDARDS 

~~~ ~DPR==lg=:.A1::WoZl~1r.cigcv.JT~i~B1'"LOl?JS~URE 
DIVISION FOR Nff QI.ES110NS OR ADDlllCNAL N"ORMATION. 

1. ~~:G~A~~ s=e:.N~~~E~~~ VALVE 
IN BAlHTUBS,..RLPOOI..S SHAU. HAVE A TEMPERATURE LIMITINO DEVICE 
SET AT A MAXIMUM OF 120•F. 11-IE WATER HEAlER 11-ERMOSTAT CANNOT 
BE USED TO MEET THESE PROVISIONS. (2022 a>c 408.3. 409.4) 

2. tEW OR RECONFIOURED SHOVi£R STALLS SHAU. BE A .. NIMUM FINISED IN1ERIOR 

10. ADtEIVE, SEALANTS AND CAULKS SHAU. MEET THE voe OR OTHER TOXIC 
ca.FOUND LMITS PER CGC 4.&14.2.1. 

11. PAINTS AND COATINOS 9W.l.. COMPLY WITH YOC LIMns PER CGC 4.504.2.2. 

12. AEROSa. PAINTS AM> COATINGS SHAU. liEET TI£ PRODUCT-WEIGHTED MIR 
LIMllS FOR ROC AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS PER CGC 4.504.2.J. 

13. DOaJMENTATION Will. BE PROVIDED, AT TI£ REQI.EST OF THE BULDING 
DIVISION, TO VERIFY COMPLIANCE \WIH voe ANISH MAlERIALS PER CGC 
4.ll04.2.4. 

14. CARPET SYSTEM INSTALLED IN THE BUii.Di«; INlERIOR SHAU. MEET TI£ 
lESllNC AND PRODUCT REQUIREMENT PER CGC 4.504,.J. 

OF 1,024 SQUARE INCHES, BE CAPABLE OF DICOMPAS!INC A 30 INCH D1AME1ER 15. WHERE RESIJENT FLOORING IS INSTALLED, AT LEAST !IDS OF TI£ FLOOR 
CIRa.E. ANY DOORS SHALL SWING OUT OF TI£ Dla.DSURE HAVE A CL.EAR AFl£A RECEl'vNI RESILIDIT FLOORING WU. COMPLY \WIH THE REQUIREMENlS 
OPENING OF 22 INCHES MINIMUM. (2022 CPC 4011,5, 408.0) PER CGC 4.&14.4. 

NOTES TO THRESHOLDS & 
LANDINGS 
1. THERE SHALL BE A LANDINO OR FLOOR ON EAQt SIDE OF EAQt EXTERIOR 

DOOR. lHE WIDTH OF EAQt LANDINC SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN THE DOOR 
SERVED. EVERY LANDING SHALL HA\iE A DIIIENSION OF NOT LESS THAN JB 
INCHES. MEASURED IN THE DIRECllON OF TRAVEL (2022 CRC RJ11.l) 

2. LANDINC OR FINlstED FLOORS AT THE REQUIRED ~ DOOR SHAU. BE 

~ g.J.~AN~S1g~THR1tiu~~~~gf-,J~8 

~o1°%t'fffl=Mt,.~ ~ ffl3.~ 7 i INOIES BELOW 

3. THRESHOLDS AT DOORWAYS SHAU. NOT EXCEED 0.75 INa£S IN tEGHT 

'""" THE FNSHED FLOOR OR LANDINC FOR Sl..l>NC DOORS SERVINC DWEI..UNC 
UNITS 
OR 1/2 INCH ABOVE THE FINSHED FLOOR OR LANDING FOR 0TI£R DOORS. 

1~20.5 l~~~ANi~r~~~~~FOR 
SEE EXCEPTDI IN CBC 1010.1.7 

J. SHO'IER STALLS AND BAlHTUBS \WIH SHOWER HEADS INSTAll.ED, SHAU. HAVE 18. HARDWOOD PLYWOOD. PARTICLEBOARD AND MEDIUM DENSITY FIERBOARD 4. = ~~SH~~~~~~suc:;~~ A MMolM OF 8 FEET 5;::~~:l ~~~~~=OR OF lHE 

LANDINCS AT DOORS. LANDNCS SHAU. HAVE A •DTH NOT LESS THAN THE 
WIDTH OF THE STAIRWAY, OR THE DOOR, \lfllotEVER IS GREATER. DOORS IN 
THE FUU. Y <PEN POSITION MUST NOT REDUCE A REQUIRED DIIIENSION BY 
MORE THAN 7 INCHES. 'M-IERE A LANDING SERVES AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 
50 OR MORE, DOORS IN ANY POSITDI SHALL NOT REDUCE THE LANDING 

4. ~ ATU~(~~=i~~~:,: == ~EB~ W'nL-¥.'.ffi'FBR~,eAU. BE INSTALLED IF A SI.AB ON GRADE FOUNDATDI 

~~Plwr:: ~M~~ u~RF~~~~ ~CA~~ERTH: ~i:.L~~- .:+~~~:- IN~'tt:RN~ 
INSIDE WAU. OF TI£ HYDRO-MASSAGE TUB SHAU. BE p THAN 8" WIU. BE PRO\ilDED PER CCC 4.505.2 AND CRC R508.2.J. BUILDING 
HYDRCMilASSACE TUBS SHAU. BE IKNJED WITH A MINI MAlERIALS 'MTH VISIII.E SIGNS OF WA1ER DAMACE SHAU. NOT BE INSTAU.. 
COPPER WIRE AND TI£ BONDINO SHAU. BE ACCESSIBI..E. WALL AM> FLOOR FRAMING SHAU. NOT BE ENCL.0SED 'IHDI THE FRAMING 

5 • lN>ERLAYIIENT MAlERIAL USED AS BAa<ERS FOR WALL TILE OR SOLID 
SURFACE MATERIAL IN rue AND SHO'IER ENa..OSURES SHAU. BE EITHER 
Cl.ASS MAT/FlBER-REINFORCED GYP9JM BACKING PANELS (I.E. DENsstlEI.D, 
DENS ARMOR PL.US), NON-ASIIESTDS FIBER-CDIENT/Fll!ER MAT BACK 
BOARD (I.E. HARDl!Aa<ER, caen BOARD). AU. MATERIAL SHAU. BE 
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE 'MTH THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMIIENDATIONS. 

=~~~=11~:-=D~E.~~~)M~N~utE~~ B 
BUILDING PAPER AND WIRE LATH. TLE SHAU. IE ATTAOIED TO THE WRE 
LA 

8. WHEN A CURB IS PROVIDED AT A SHOWER, IT SHAU. BE A MNIIIAI OF 1 INot 
ABOVE THE SHOWER FLOOR AND BETIIEDI 2 INCHES AM> 8 INCHES ABOVE THE 
TOP OF THE DRAIN. A WA1ER11CHT NAIUNC n..ANCE THAT DnEN>S A .. NIMUM Cf 
1 INCH tlClH SHAU. BE INSTALLED WHERE THE SHOWER 
VERTICAL SURFACE CF THE SHO'IER COMPARlliENT. THE ...... 

MEMBERS EXCEED 1n: MOISTURE CONlENT. MOISTURE CONTENT SHAU. BE 
Q£CICED PRIOR 10 FINISH MAlERIAI. BEING APPLIED PER CGC 4.:105.J. 

tl]008 61B CUA! CIY ANP EXHAUST 
18. EXHAUST FANS. .. CH ARE DIERGY STAR COMPUANT AM> BE DUCTED 10 

1ER .. NATE OUTSIJE THE BUI.DING, SHAU. BE PR0WJED IN EVERY BATHROOM 
PER CGC 4.508.1. ENVIROIIIENTAL COMFORT HEATING AND AIR-cONDITICNNC 

HAVE THEIR EQUIPMENT SELECTED 
/liEAT CAIN VALUES IN 

J-2004 OR EQUIVALENT: DUCT 
ACCA 1, MANUAL D-2009 OR 
NG EQUIPMENT IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH ANSI/ACCA 3. MANJAI. S-2004 OR EQUIVALENT. 

145IAI I EB ANP 5PEQAI INSPEC'Jffl Dl.161 IEICAJJ!W 
111. HVAC SYS1EM INSTAU.ERS SHAU. BE TRAINED AND CERTIFIED IN TI£ PROPER 

INSTAll.ATION OF HVAC SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT BY A RECOONIZE TRAININO 
OR CERTIFICATION PROORAM PER CGC 702.1. 

~•-oocu~M!!!ENTs.,'_!!ON_PLANS,.'! COM~~~TI~ i::: c:1;:=E 
INSPEC110N REPORTS,. OR OTHER METHOOS ACCEPTABLE TO 

DEPARTMENT .. al WIU. SHOW SUBSTANTIAL CONFORMANCE. 

TO LESS THAN ONE-HALF ITS REQUIRED 'MDTH. LAN>ING SHAU. HAVE A 
LENGTH MEASURED IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL OF NOT LESS 'THAN 44 
INCHES (2022 CBC 1010.1.8) 

r----
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

2. IN R-J AND U OCOJPANaES, NO OPENINCS ARE AU.OWED IN WAl..l..S J FEET OR ";'1ERTH~R~:~ HA\iE A a.EARANCE OF lO INCHES WIDE (15 INCHES 

~J3 ~ ~~a:~~PINlO~XB~ ~~ 1t;_D~TOJss • ON CENTER) AND 24 INOIES IN FRONT. (2022 CPC 402.~ 

4'-11" 

THAN 5 FEET FROM THE PR<PERTY LINE MUST BE FIRE RESISTIVE CONS1RUC110N, 2. WHERE THE WA1ER a.osET (OR OTHER PLUMBING FIXlU COMES INTO CONTACT 
(2022 CRC TAII..E l02.1). EAVES MUST BE PR01EC1ED IF ANY PART OF n£M 'MTH TI£ WALL OR FLOOR, THE JOINT SHAU. BE LKED AND SEALED TO 
EX'TENDS INTO THE AREA WERE OPENINGS ARE PROHIBITED. TIIS MEANS lHAT AN BE WA1ER11ClHT. (2022 CPC 402.2) 
EAVE CAN EX'TEND TO A POINT M INCHES FROM THE PROPERTY LINE, BUT NO 
Cl.OSER. 

3. PROVIDE 2XII O AU. PLUMBIG WAU. LOAD BEARING WAU. AS INDICATED ON 
S1RUCTUREDWO. 

4. PI.AlE WASHERS, A MNMUM OF 0.229 INCH BY J INCHES BY J INCHES 

~N~TI~ :.i.~J~'r7~~M1.: N~~=t :~~~~:E 
S1RAPS ARE USED. (2022 CRC Re02.11.1) 

5, SURFACE DRAINAGE SHAU. BE DIVERTED 10 A STORM SEWER CONVEYANCE 
OR 0TID APPROVED PCJNT OF ca.1.ECllCI\I THAT DIES NOT CREAlE A HAZARD. 
LOlS SHAU. BE CRADED TO DRAIN SURFACE WATER AWAY FROM FOUNDATION 
WALLS. THE GRADE SHAU. FALL A .. NIMUM OF 8 INOIES (152 MM) WTHIN TI£ 
FRST 10 FEET (304alM). (2022 CRC R401.J) 

8. DUCT PEJ£1RATION. DUCTS IN THE GARAGE NC> DUClS PENaRATING THE 
WAU..S OR CEI.JNCS SEPARATING THE D'tiEl.l.lNC FROM CARACE SHAU. BE 
CONSTRUCTED OF A MIN. N0. 28 GAGE SI-EET S1EEL OR OTHER PROVED 
MATERIALS AM> SHAU. NOT HAVE OPENINCS INTO THE GARAGE. (2022 CRC 
SEC.RJ02.&.2) 

7. ..N. ROOM AFl£A:. HABITABLE ROOMS, EXCEPT ICITO-IDIS, SHAU. HAVE A MIN. OF 
70 SQUARE FEET OF FLOOR AREA. MIN. DIMENSION: HABITABLE ROOMS SHAU. IE 
NOT LESS THAN 7 FT IN Nff DIMENSION (2022 CRC SEC. RJ04) 

8. PROVIDE CORRECT TYPE Cl..AZINO FOR AU. GLAZING LOCATED IN HAZARDOUS 
LOCATIONS AS SPEaFIED IN. (2022 CRC SEC. RJOB.4.) 

8. BATHTUBS AND SHOWERS IN AU. OCCUPANCIES SHAU. BE FINISHED 'MTH A 
NONABSCRBENT SURFACE TO A HEIGHT OF 8-FEET AB01'E TI£ FLOOR. 
(2022 CRC SEC. RJ07.) 

10. PROVIDE AN APPROVED ATTIC ACCESS 22"'X5d WITH lO INOIES MINIMUM 
VERTICAL HEADROOM. (2022 CRC SEC. Rlll7.1) 

11. ENa.osED ACCESSB.E SPACE IUJER STAIRS SHAU. HAVE WALLS, UNDER-STAIR 
SURF~ AM> ANY SOFFITS PROTECTED ON THE DICI.OSE SIDE WITH 1/2 INCH 
CYPSI.AI BOARD. (2D22 CRC SEC. RJ02. 7) 

12. PROVIDE ATTIC VENlLATION AS PER (2022 CRC SEC. R808 AND THE CALIFORNIA 
ENERGY STANDARDS ca.lMIS90N.) 

13. FACTORY II.LT FIREPLACES AND FACTORY BUILT atMNE'IS SHAU. BE LISTED AM> 
INSTAU.ED IN ACCORDANCE \WIH THE TERMS OF lHER LISTING AM> THE 
MANUFACTURER'S INSlRUCllONS AS PER (2022 CRC SEC. R1004 AND R1005.) 

14. PR0W>E UNDER FLOOR CLEARANCES AS PER 2013 CRC SECTION R.317. A .. NIMUM 
OF 12" CLEARANCE TO UNDER FLOOR CIRDERS AND 18" CLEARANCE TO FLOOR 
JIJSlS IS REQUIRED UNLESS PRESERVATIVE-TREATED WOOD OR WOOD NATURAU.Y 
DURABLE TO DECAY IS U'TIUZED. A .. NIMUM 111-INot BY 24-INCH ACCESS 
OPENINO SHALL BE l'R0WJED TO THE CRA._ SPACE. (2022 CRC SEC. R40ll.4.) 

15. FR:: BL.0CICNil AND DRAFT STOPPING SHALL BE INSTALLED ACCORDING. 
(2022 ~ 9::C. RJ02.11.) 

18. AU. C'l'PSUM BOARD, STUCCO, Pl.ASTER, AND LATH SHAU. BE INSTAl.l.ED. 
(2022 CRC QtAPlER 7.) 

lEMPERED GLAZING (2022 CBC 2408."- 2403.1 AM> CRC 3Dll.1, RlOll.4) 
lEMPERED GLAZING SHAU. BE INSTALLED IN THE LOCATIONS LISTED BELOW. TEtol'ERED 

GLAZIG SHALL BE PERMANENTLY IDENTIAED BY A MANUFACTI.ftR MARKING THA" 
IS PERMANDln.Y APPLIED AND CANNOT BE REMa-.£D WITHOUT BEING DESTRO'l'EC 
(E.G. SAND BLASlED, ACI> ETOED, CERAMIC FIRED, LASER ETCHED, OR 
EMBOSSED). 

1. WTHIN A PORllON OF WALL ENa.oslNC A TUB/SHOVER WI-IERE lHE BOTTOM 
EXPOSED EDGE OF TI£ GLAZING IS LESS THAN 80 INCHES ABOVE THE STANDING 
SURFACE AND DRAIN INLET. 

2. •THIN 80 INCHES OF A TUB/SHOWER WHERE THE Gl..AZNC IS LESS 'THAN 110 
INOIES ABOVE THE WALKING SURFACE. 

J. GLAZIG ON THE HINCE-SIDE OF AN IN-S.NCINC DOOR THAT IS INSTALLED 
PERPENDICULAR TO A DOOR IN A a.osED POSITlON AND WITIIN 24 INCHES OF 
THE DOOR. 

GREEN BUILDING 
WAJFB Fff]QfNCY Nil C(JffifBYAJJ!W 
PLUMBING FIXTURES (WA1ER CI.OSETS AND lRNALS) SHAU. ca.FLY WITH TI£ 
~ 

1. THEEFFECTI\iEFLIJSHYOIJAIEOFAU.WAlERa.DSETSSHALLNOTEXCEED 
1.2B GAL/FLUSH (CGC 403.1.1) 

2. THE EFFECTIVE FLUSH YOIJAIE OF URINALS SHAU. NOT EXCEED 0.5 
OAL/FLUSH (CGC 403.1.2) 

J. FITTNCS (FAUCETS AND SHOViERHEADS) HAVE AU. REQUIRED STANDARDS 
LISTED ON PLANS AND ARE IN ACCORDANCE TO CGC 4.JOJ.1.J AM> CGC 
403.1.4 

4. AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM CONlROIJ.ER FOR LAN>SCAPING PRO\ilDED BY 
THE BUILDER AM> INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF FNAI... INSPECTION SHAU. 
ca.IPL Y WITH CCC 4.304 

ENHANCED IIIBAEII IIY MID REJJICFJ) Y:WIDINIICE 
8. ANNULAR SPACES AROUND PIPES, ELECTRIC CAIi.ES, CONDUITS OR OTHER 

OPENINQS IN SOLE/BOTTOM PLATES AT EX"IERIOR WALLS SHAU. BE ROOENT 
PROOFED BY a.DSING SUCH OPENNCS WITH CEMENT M<RTAR. ~ETE 
MASONRY, OR Slill.AR METHOD ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENRRaNG AGENCY PER 
CGC 4.408.1 

RIUI IJNG YAINJENMICif AND AfVAJJCW 
8. AN OPERATION AND MANTENANCE MANUAL Wl.l.. BE PROVIDED TO THE 

BUii.Di«; OCOJPANT OR OWNER PER CGC 4.410.1 

EN\/IBQNYFNTAI DI.JAi lIY 
7. ANY GAS FIREPLACES SHALL BE A DIRECT-VENT SEALED-ca.BJSTIII.E 

TIPS 

8. ANY WOOD STOVE OR PEl.L£T STOVE SHAU. COlif'LY WITH US EPA PHASE II 
EMISSION Ll,lnS PER CGC 4.503. 1 
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LEGEND 
EXISTING WAl..l..S 10 REMAIN REPAIR AS REQUIRED 

17. EX"IERIOR WALL COVERINCS SHAU. BE APPLIED. (2022 CRC SEC. R70J.) 

UL AU. otlMNE'IS ATTAOIED TO ANY APPLIANCE OR FIREPLACE THAT BURNS 
SOI.JD FUEL SHALL BE EQUl'PED WITH AN APPROVED SPARK ARRESTER. 
(2022 ~ RIOOJ.8.2) 

18. FIXTURES SHALL BE SPACED IN ACCORDANCE \WIH THE CALFORNA PL.UMIINO 
CODE. (2022 CRC RJ07.1) 

'IHlot MAY EN1ER THE SYS"JEM PER CGC 4.504.1. 

10. ADtEIVE, SEALANTS AND CAUL.KS SHALL MEET THE voe OR OTHER TOXIC 
ca.lPOUND lAITS PER CGC ~2.1. 
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WALL LEGEND 

--.......... -
.... 

(N) nMRE0 WALL / COLUMN. 

NEW W000 FRAMING WAil. OUT Of 2X4 WOOD STUDS O 16" O.C. 

ANO N THE EX'IERIOR STUCCO 7% MN. STUCCO 0/ liCTAL 
LATH 0/ 1WO LAYERS OF GRADE 'O' Bt.00. PAPER 0/ 

"-""""'· 
NEW 2X4 WOOO STUDS O ur o.c. W/ 1/Z' THK. GYP. BO. ON 
THE 90TH SIDES 

NEW 2X4 WOOD STUDS O 18" 0.C. W/ 1/r THK. GYP. BO. ON 
THE EIOTH SIDES USE WONDER BO, OR DUROCK AS BACKING 
MATERIAL ANO WATER PROCHD MATERIAL 

ONE HCI.M RATED WALL 2X4 W000 Sn.o5 0 16" 0.C. W/ 
~/8• TYPE 'x: G'IP. a:>. 0 GARAGE INTERIOR SIDC. 

SAFETY Gt.AZNG 'IMNDOW/TEMPERED GLASS 

CRA'M... ACCESS 1e-x24" MIN. (2022 CRC SEC. R-408.4) 

Ame ACCESS UXJI)" WIN, (2022 CRC SEC. R807.I) 
Ame ACCESS JO-xJl:I" WIN, -a FURNACE AT ATTIC. 
A HEAD ROOM a.EAR HEIGHT IN A ATTIC AT LEAST YJ" 
ATTHEAmc~ 

EXTERIOR STAIR STEPS. M'-X 7-3/4" RISE 

ONE-HOUR RATED 
WALL NOTE: 

AGING-IN-PLACE REINFORCEMENT 
BATHROOM FLOOR AND WALLS 
INSTALLATION: 
1. REINl'ORCEMENT SHALL BE SOUO LlU3ER OR OTI-IER CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS APPRO'o([I BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY. 
2. SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 2 BY 8 NCH NOl,INAL LUMBER. (11/2 INCH BY 71/4 INCH ACTUAL 

~j;§!ij~O!!TH~ER~CON~~SlRUe'~CTI]ON~MA~,..,~~~1~=!i~=~: £~C:~~-,:i:~~NrAU. 
TO A SIDE WALL CAPAEl.E OF ACCOMMODATING A GRAB BAR. lHE 

BATHROOM SHAU. HA\'£ PROVISICIG NSTAI..LATION OF FLOOR-MOUNlED, FOLD-AWAY, OR SIMILAR AL1ERNA1E GRAS 
BAR REINFORCEMENTS APPRO',UJ BY lHE ENFORCING AGENCY. 
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WALL LEGEND 

(N) FURRED WALL / ca..lAIN. 

NEW '1100D FRAMING WALL OUT ~ 2X4 'tll000 STUDS O 18" 0.C. - :~ ~/~~~ ~~~• :~ ~= tMETAL 
PUWOOO. 

...... NEW 2X4 'll00D SlU0S O 15• O.C. W/ 1/2" lHK, G'l'P, BO, ON 
THE BOTH SIDES 

- NEW 2X4 'll00D STUDS O 16° 0.C. W/ 1/2" THI<. CYP. BO. ON 
THE BOTH SIDES USE WONDER 80. ~ DUROCK AS SACKING 
MATERIAL AN) WATER PROOFED MATERIAL -

.... 

ONE HOUR RATED WALL 2X4 W000 S'TUOS O 16" 0.C. W/ 
5/P!' TYPE '1: G'!1". BO. 0 GMAGE N1ERICR SCIE.. 

SAFETY GLAZING 'IIIINDOW/TEMPEREO GLASS 

CRA'M.. ACCESS 18-x24" MIN. (2022 CRC SEC. R-408.4) 

AT11C ACCESS 22-xJo° t.lN. (2022 CRC SEC. R807,1) 
AT11C ACCESS Je-xJG" t.lN. '41HEN FURNACE AT Ame. 
A HEAD ROCM a.EAR HEIGHT IN A ATTIC AT LEAST :,o" 
ATTHEAmcMX:ESS9 

EXTERIOR STAIR STEPS. MAX 7-J/4" RISC 
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SOUTH EXISTING ELEVATION 
SCALE: 1/4" • 1•- ct 

CD NORTH EXISTING ELEVATION 
SCALE : 1/ 4" • 1'-0" 
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MASCHRY STUCCO a: BRIO( PAINTS 
t.lSTY ~ MS-48• 

WEST PROPOSED ELEVATION 
SCALE: 1/4" • 1'-o" 
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1

~ · 4re-615-2440 
Erm~: flukloo@sarta<>ara ca rnv 

~:408-615-2420 
Ema,l: Perrrii'Croter@MntoGb:,ra0w 
AulomatedlnSPectionSchedulin S)'Sl9m: 4:JS.-61~-2400 

2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE (CGC) 
RESIDENTIAL CHECKLIST - Effectivelv Julv 1st 2024 

-rasldl!inl/albulldfngssha!,1>ed<nl[IIMdtoll'lclud81hegr-,bulldlngmat-oty_,.,...,,ec1fled/nfhlsc,_,,.»s1. 
Thiachecklistshal/11/sobe-,,pliedtoadditions«alt.-ationaofexistingruidentia/buildingswhetelhe•dditionor ::,_~~=:.: :::::::.::•coodfllonoda,_ volumo, ors/111. The,equlrom,,ntssll#Happlyomyto the,p«Jflc 

BUILDING PERMIT NO 
ADDRESS· ~~ Mesquite Dr. Santa ciara , CA §5661 

Feature or Measu re 
SITEDEVB.OPt.ENT CGC4.106) 

\f'lo,.oeho<< 
..,, .. . .. 0 .... 

!~:e~1i : :,:ra~i=:~:~;';,S~~~~!~~~l bedo;-velope,jandwiaflt>e~rrente<J ~ 

~,:ow!~,=: ~n;!,,~~~:~n1!:"~!):i::;:;;,~~~~d;~~ e dra f'ege s)'$1emwil m~rage ell ., 

Ele<:tt lcvetolcle (EV)clmglng for new one-and two- famlly dWelllngs :>ndtown-houseswtthfflllldled 
p•l•at" garages and/or paoklng spaces nol asslgn<KI to a d-lllng unit, and ADUIJADU wllhout 
addit ional parkSlg but .,.;th electrical panelupgrades or newpanels.Pruvidecap,billlyfor~ectrC·,e!ucle 
chargmgw,u, m.-.murn requ, redlevel 1 EVReaoy, Level2EVReady, Low Power Level2EVReacryas 
spec:fJed In CGC 4.106.4. 1 a,s amer<led i,,, Uy ol Santa Ciara Reacll Code Crdir,arice No.2056 (CSC 2023 
Reac11Code) section15.38.0<lO 
lden flffclJtion. Theraceway terminationlocation&ha ll bepemia"'-"rtlyaOOvioiblymarkedas"Le,,el2 EV­
READY-' perCGC4.1004. 11 asamerded t>,, CSC2023Reach Code sect1on 15.38.040 

Electrlcvehlcla(EV) charglng lo rn• wmultllamllyd-llngs, al'l'o rdabl• houslng, hotels, mot• ls, and new 
residential parkingfod l~ies.Pmvicleelectricvehocle in!ra&ructcxeandcapal:Jity fc.electncvenicle cha rging 
wthrT1!17imJmrequred l.evel 2EV(huger, Leve l 1 EVReocl',', Lev~2EYReady, l.owPower Le--e12EV 
ReaOf, EV Gapat>easoµ,cilledin CSC 2023ReachCode section15.38040and2022Ca/ifomiaGt800Code 
sectioo410642,wh,;;t-,e,;o, r rsrrorestrngent 

110\I EIIIClrical Oulld at Bicychl Parking: Al rnullitamily re,;.denllaldevelopmem;shal include secured 
bcycle par!dngw~h 110,., electnca l outlets per CSC 2023 Reach Cooe sectOO 1~ 38.0<lO 

~!";"~E:it ~ ! be located 0013oertto anacoosslble pa rk,ng space, and/or on an aocessble mule, per 

Dimernrion Each EV maOf space or El/CS ma:1 00 m1111ITTJm 1B ftkmg ar<l 9llw1de. Ooo r,cvory 25 cha rgir,;i 
$pa~, 1:>Jtnotlesslhainone, shaUha-ean8ftwkleaccenal$1e. A5ftWldemtnlrTILm alsleSha1 t,eperm tted 
r:,c,,,ided the minimumwidhoflhe EVspao,,is12 feet SUrlaceslopel<irttis EV spao,,aruthe a i<aesha ll not 
e,,;ceed2083%slopeinany directron, perCGC4.106.4.2.2.1.1 
Acc8llsibllity.EV ReoclyaOO EVCS spaoesshatloomi:fywlhtheaooessibiit)· prc,,,isionfor E\ICharging 
slatKITTII in CtiilomfaBf.fJding COOSOiapter 11A(secti on 1109A) 1'nd Chapter 118, perCGC 4.100 4.2.2.1.2 

~ ReadySpacoSlgnag<, EVreacryspacessne l beklert f:edt>,tslgnegeorpa-,,ementmarldll9$, 1"1 
oompliar.:ew.th Qiltrl!n$ Traffic Operations Po rrcy Directrve 13-01 (Zen:, EmiWOO Vehde Signiand Pa,ement 
Mlll'ki'Qloritssuooes,or(s) , perCGC 41 05.42.5. 
Automatic load management system (ALMS) rM'/ be in5Ullled to ir-.orease the runbe< o1 EVcnarger,; or the 
iwrperage or YOttage beyond the minim.rn req,.iremem in this code. The o~,on does n~ alfo'w for insblinQ ~; ea:: :'~::'~:'~ t:~d oo requrndw,thou ,t,.t,MS, per CGC 4. 100.4.2.2 as arr,anded by CSC 

RG012022GrN!l'l8uildngRe..Oent1al-R<r, IM><l07-3l24.dooc 

BLD Pem,n No 

VERIF ICATION (CGC703) 

PaiJ0 10t 4 

Documentation. Upor, reques~ v..nt'cation of corrpi,ance wdh thsoode may include oonslruchc;1 doruments 
par,s. spec,ficat10ns. bl..ilder or insta ller certrl'icabon, iflspecbon repor!S, or ~her methods ooce~oole to the .. 
l>uild, ng depa rtrrnrt whict1w il shcwoul>stanlial corforrmrce per C=7□3.1 

Respon sible Designer's Declarat io n s Ia1em ent Contractor Dec la ration Slatement 

l llerel>{ce1tifytrtltth!pn:,iecthnbeen~1o=e1 ti-e I l"erel>{certrfy, "the builder or installer under the permi l 
reql.lirernent&olthe2022C31JomiaGreenl3uldio::JSlandards l1s:edher<H n,that th1s,.-oje<:t wi l beoonstructed tomeet the 
Code ~~ements of lhe CaU"omia Greefl Buldirg &"'7dardo 

Name F1ona Wana 

Signature F'4'na,t,u~ Signature 

Date· 06/3012025 

Coolpany. Fk>naWannDesl n 

"-dO"Ms 255N 11th Street 

C~y San Jose CA Zlp95112 City • 

E!Ktr lc vehlcl" (EV) charging fo, additions or alNlrattons of parking racll lt ifls serslng eJdUlng 
,,.,ltifamily bu~dings. 11\,hennew perlmg faC> lrlies are act!ed, or electnca l sy&emsor l,ghti~ofex istJ~ parl<in~ 
taciit1es areadOedoralteredand theworkrequl r<!$atllJlkjjngpermA,ml~10%ofl01aladdedr.lltered 
perl<qjspec.,sshallbeeleclrica l •ehtlechargirgspeo,scapableofsuicµ:,rtirgrulu-elel/"12 8 ectiC\/efl.,le 
supl')' eq.Jip-nent (EVSEI perCGC 4.100 4.3. The 5ervice panel or oubp,nel circlfl di recory sM II identify the 

~ ' 'S,C~"8CS" 

WATER EFFICIENCY ANO COtlSER \1/11, TIDN 

INOOOR WATER USE(CGC 4.303) 

Water conserving p lumbing f1Kl uIes and ltttlngs. Plumbmg fOOu-es [wo1er closets aru U"ino i,s) and fittings 
(1awets,,.t,owerhea:!s,,.-e- ri nsesprayvat.,,e,;)shallOOITµywilt11hepr~erequremeni.~Se<1on4.303.1 .1 
thf0l0h4303.145 

Wate, closets: Toe effect~ fllJsh •ollJTle of all water closets sMII rot e, ceed 1.28 gallons pe,- nush (CGC 
4.~3.1.1) 

Ur lna1S:TrreeTfectiveffl.1&hvolumeorwaA-rroOJ1edurina:, ..ria' l note><cee<t0.125gallonspernu.11,ar,c1a11~her 
urinalsshallrot e,ceed05gallorlsper fl u.11(C=4303.1.2) 

ti 

Sho-rheads.Theflow ratefors.nglesr-.owerheadandmUbplestowemeai:16servingonest,::,·,;ershall not 
e~ceed 1 8!J,'lllonsper miruteat 80psiarw:tsh!l ll becertl1edtotheperforrMr,cecnteriar.,l:heUS EPA ff 
WaterSonseSpeca.,,,t,on(CGC4.303.1 .3) 

Residentilll lavatory fa ucets.The flow rate sha!oot bermrethan1.2i.a llonsperminuleBt 60 psi ,andnotless 
troo0.8ga lorJ& pe,mino.teat20?$1(CGC4.3031.4 1). 

Lavatoryfa~inoomm,or, andpubllcuseareas. Theftow ratesna ll not exoeed0.5gallori& permlrll.llei1160 
psi(CGC 4303142) 

Mel:erlng Faucets. The fl cw rate&hal l notdelivermorelhan02ga'lorl, percycle(CGC4.303.1.4.3) 

Kltchen f auc•ts.Thenow rateWl not exceed1.8ga llo r11perrnnuea1rops1(CGC4.:JJ3144) 

PIe-linn SprayVa1Yes. When installed, sha i meettl"ereql!rerrent,o! Title 20clllleca/OOl11,eeo:19'ot 
R99u/a~on,;, ard shal be equippedw~h an integral automa:KJ sruto1f (CGC 4.:ll3.1.4.~) 

S11bmelers for m111tlt'amtly butldlngs and d-•1ng units In mtxed-<1se r,;,sldenllal/co rclal b11Hd lng~. 
Sut:meter,rsha l beinsta lled to meaSU"ewaterUMQe o1 individu, lrentaldwel ing lXlrts inaccord,incewith the 
C&11roma Pluml'Jlng Code per cec 4 303.2 

Standa1ds for plumbing fixturesandfrttings. At.rnt,;~Jrxturesnr<lfrtlirq,sha ll meetlhe applK:abte s:ar<la rds 
referenced ln Ta~e 1701.1 oltlleCa/i/om,ePlimbingCodeperCGC 4 3033 

0 UT1)00R WATER USE (CGC 4.304) 

Outdoor potablewa1er use In landscape areas Rtt!dentlal de,,elopment& Vial comply wit17 tMClty's water 
Serv t earu Use Rulesand Reg..Jations, llem tJo. 24, as!ld<:µedbySarG!Cla ra City c oo,,Secton 13 15. 180 r~ri: ~ lfomia Model Water Effbent Li,ndscape Ordinar<:e (MWELO), whChever ie more stnngert, per CGC 

ENHAN UKA!I ILI YAN EDUC INTcNANCE (CGC 4.406) 

Rodent proofl ng. Allnularspacesa rourdr,ipe,;, electriccat>es,oordlitsorotheropeotng& in~.'oomm ptates 
at exlenorW11 liesha l berodentprodedl>{ckJsir,;;isu:hopeoi"ijSwl hcementmortar,ooraeterna,i.oryy,or,.rnla r 
metrlOd a~bleto theOtyperCGC 4 4061 

CONSTRUCTION WASTE REDUCTION, DISPDS/11,L AND RECYCLING (CGC 4.403) 

Construction was te management. Recycle and/or s.i!vage lor ,._ a mnim.lm of 65% of nonhazardoClo 
oomt~on anddemolitOO WMte in aword!lroewithSedron44J6.2, 4 4083, or 4.40S4, or meet a more 
stnngeril local conSlructron and demolMnwaste management ord.narce (CGC 4 408.1). 

An operation and maintenance manual shal l be >""""ided to the bukJing occupent o, '''"''" ,.,, cGC 4 41 0 1 

~: 408-61 ,-2440 
Emai: Bj ild 'ng@san)i!9lprac;agov 
Pprrti!Cpnter.408-615 -2420 
Emal: PermiCen\erQuntacOlraca.gov 
Autornetedln1 ection S<;hedulin S tem: 408-61~2400 

RESIDENTIAL CONDENSATE DISPOSAL REQUIREMENTS 

u 

11' 

,I 

Air cond~ioner cooling coil!r req uire a condensate drain with a 1,ap In accordance wil:h the ,na,._,factuH~S instruction, 
[CMC310.1J. Thedroinrnisldischerge bygrolfilyto odry,,,el or onindirectwaste,ortoacondensate pufrllthal 
connects to an indirec1 waste. An ind~ect was1e oonn<>etion can be made to a i•n~o, sink or laundry 1tandpipe, an 
•cceulble lnle1 on • bothtub overflow, c:,r10 • lava1ory to~pleee in the un i! controlled by the ume person contro !ing The 
~~-:~::~;::,space (CMC 310.6). Conder,,;ate from a high efficiency (Category IV) furnace can be combined with the 

Condensate cannot be oombined w~h the discharge of a temperltltJre and prusure re lief valve (CPC 608.5] 

CondenSBtewutepipes mustbeat least¾ in.d,arneter ar>ds lope at least'l,inchperfoot.Condensate pufll)s are 
alowed ~interlockedtopre,...n l ACope,ationduring p,ufll) failu re. Condensa1epump di$<:ha,getubingmust risevertic:alty 
to a point where ~is possible lo conn ect to a gravity oondensatedroin[CMC 310.1.1) 

l'iconditionereooingcolls ln on atticoroveranyotherareawhere leakoge could couse damagerequire ,.-otect ionto 
preverttdamage in theeven1olablockeddrain.4metho<lsareacceptable(1 ) a dra in panthatextendsfii lybeneath 
the area ofthf: cooling un~ and equipp«I wth a H pora1e dNl in lin e; (2) a separate drain line at• higher location In the 
AC un~·s drain pan: (31 a drain pan without • dl$<:harge tine but equipped with• wMer-le\lel detection dev~ 
i1te~ockedtothe applianoe; (4)awater~eve l detection de--ioeinterlockedtothe appliance - typically located in the 
drain trap. For meth<>ds1 &2,the d,scharge pipemustgotoalocationthat,sreadilyobserved-typica llyover a 
window. [CMC 310.2] These requireme nR also apply to high-e ffi ciency (Categ ory Ill) furnace• 

Pandrai,.orA.CunitW«lfldllry 
<lnli,.muot tem,in,,ter,o-dily 

ol,ser,~=:;!::~o..,r • 

[
"~••-•~--M~-~ 

m""-'"'Clcoer'sinstructioos.Tl• t"'p 
depthmu<t lH!capabloolmaintainin;;[ • 

..,.1,,;,i,11-.ai"pr-. "'"'' flo.eOOl,and 
o ventS!'IOUdt.oinstalltda~ertne trap. 
As onatterMtelOlheponordrain,on 

' im,-=::~,;!::'-!~ed 
oq..,m..-r r-.1allalfon.,..,u;!ior,,; 

lt.inim,..,,olope=1' incl1perroot 

Re• identiolcondensate istypicallyterminatedlndrywellL. Drywellspecificationsereasfotlowi 
1 The minimumsizeof ares identialdryHellis 2-foot • quare by2!ootdeep 
2 The nureit edge of the d,ywellshal beat lent 3 feet from any • tructure orbuildingfoundaticn 
3 The dry,,ell shallbl!~ lledwith minimum1"rock. 
4 Thetopof the dry,,,elshallbe coveredwithbuildingpaperorp luticshee1ingwilh 6"0! 

earthorconcreteobovelhepaper 
5 The condensalepipe homthecooi ngcoll(min.¾")shallconnectindlrectlytoaminimuml½in. 

dr,inpipe.Theindirectconnection sho l bl!mi,deby•nairbrea ka1 theedgeofthe foundation 

Pa\[elo!2 

R<1cyctlng by occupants. 1/1,tie,e Sorm:,re m..rl!tamCfdwe' l,ng Lnts are oor,slruc!ed on a tuk'.lng ,.te, pro,,ide 
readlyaccess.Dle""""' thatserve al build.ngsonthesiteandareidentifiedfor<lepos,ti r,;;i,storaceandcollecoonof 
norNzardooi matenali for recycl1ngperCGC4.410.2 

ENVlRONMENTAL QUALITY (COC 4,SOl) 

Oas fireplace. kry installedi,as firepac""sha lbe adirect-vent 5""' led-combust1ontypeperCGC4.5-03.1 

Woodstoves. Ar"finsta!edwoodstoveorpellet stovesh!l l complyw ithU.S. EPA New Source Perfo rmance 
stardards (NSPS) errissm limrtsas~tjeand stmll h11W~ permaneri label irnkating theyarecertrfied to moo! 
the emiH1on lim t& per CGC 4503.1 Woods:ove6 and pe l et stc,,,es &r,a l a:so comply witl7 Sarta Clara City 
CodeChaple r 15.6S 

Coverlngolduct openlngs and protecttonol ~ hanlcal equlpment d11rl ng construction, Althet1meot 
rocghinstallation , during.:orageonthecons1ructions:teandunilnnal startupofthehaating,oooli ng and 
-,blatir,;;i eq,.iprnert, all duct aru other related arrdrstnbU ion oorrponert openrrgs sha l be oowredwilt1 bpe 
~ss:ic,s.'leelmetal, orothermethodsocceptable to thect,,toreduoetheemour:tofwater, dustordet ri,, whdtmay 
enlllrlhesystemperCGC4504.1 

Adhesives, sealants and caulks shan meet thf: VCC or other to,,c comp:,und Omits per CGC 4,504 2. 1 

Pa ints, stains and olh.,- coatl no~ sha ll oomplyw ith VOCl irrib per CGC4 504.2 2 

~~~~l;~and coatings st-all meet the produ:!-Weigt~ed MIR imrts for RCCand .:the! re<µ rem@fl1s pe r 

V..-lltcallon. Dxu-nertation shal l be provided, at the request cttl"e Bulding DM,;ion, to verily !halcomplian! 
VCC- i mol: fini5h ma1e,i~ls Mve been '-""d pe,-CGC 4 504 2.4 

g~~~en5. Ailcarpelmt~ lled inthebu1kJ in:,i intia rio r &halmael lhe leslingandr:,odco;:t requ,rementsol 

Resi lient flooring systerns. Where re,. l.entlloomg1smstalled,atleast80% of thefioorarea,eceM~res, l,ent 
floori!>;l sha!I compty with ttre requlrementsol CGC 4 004 4 

Composlbt wood prod r,cls . Harct..ood pl ~ µ,rtdeooard ard med._.,, density ltiertnan:t corrµ,sile wood 
,.-oductsused onthe1nteriororexteriorof thebui4d n<,shalloomplyw:ll11owformaldehydeemissrons!ltandardsand 
reqwemeru per CGC 4.504.5 

INTERIOR MOISTURE CONTROL CGC 4.606) 
Concrete s lab foundations.Vapor retarderandcar,i l arybreakshallbe insli!llled l a slab-on~foordation 
Sjf$tem is use<:J The use of a 4' 1tllC~ base ct½" or large<cleanaggregate urder a 10-mitvaporreum:ierwtn)oll!s 
\a
8
~ rrt less than S' sha l be ,.-ovided perCGC 4505.2, CRC R50822, CRC R500.2 3aru CBC Section 

Moistu re content of b11lkl lng materia l 8'...,kl,ng matena lS wrtn "'8atile s,gr,s of waler damage sl"la l nc( 00 
installed. wa11 ,ond f loor framing shall r-.:,t be erclosed -..hen the framing rrembers exceed 19% mo.sture content 
r.torstureconteri shellbecheckedpnor to foMmateri al beinga,PiedperCGC4505.3 

- ;;;,;;;~;;;;;;.i-~~~--::1 

, _ Heat Loss/Heat Gamva:ues in acoordanoe wnh ANSI/ACCA2 ManualJ-2016, ASH RAE han<lx>okor 
eq_,!va lert. 

2. D..ct s)"terro, are ~zed accord.ng to ANSIIACCA 1 Manual D-2016, ASHRAE handbook or equ;valent 
3. Selecthea~ng aru 00011n;;i equ1pmert ,n accordarcewmi ANSVACCA3 Maroa1 S-2014 or ecpJ.,,a lent. 

INSTALLER AND SPECIAL INSPECTOR QUAUFIC/11, TION (CGC 702) 
lnstZll le r t raining. H\IACsystemnstal:er.1 shallbetr,.nedandcertf iedITT1he ~ oper insta llationofHVACsystems 
1nc:l1.1d,ng dwts 8111d equ,pment t:y a recogmzed tra ,r.ngor certr!k:abon program per CGC 702 1 

Special inspection. SpecOII inspeciorn errployed t>,tthe City mum bequa1, ,oo aoo able to demonstrate 
co~ence In the discip11netlley are iniped.ng per CGC 702 2. 

COMMERCIAL / INDUSTRIAL REQUIREMENTS 

Terminating condensate discharge from commerci•I and industrial air-o;nd~ion ing uni1s must fo l ow 1h­
specifications: 

1 Trapandvent theair-conditionmgoondonsato dra ins por tho oond~j;nof tho listing of tho equipment 
and in accordanco with the requirements of tho Uniform Me<:hanical Code 

2 Termina te 1he condonsateus ingone of thefollowingmethods: 

a. To a landscaped area ,.-oper1y designed 1o accommodate the volume of condensate 

b. Toa proporlydO$ignodstorm-Y1atortroa tmontsystom, o.g ., o bio -rotontion un~. 

Indirect ly to the sanitary se-r, subject to a ll wast9"'ale r permitting requirements and fees. 
Conbct th" Environmental s .. Mces Deparbnent at 408-793-5300. 

d. If none of the above methods is feasible, 1he City Bu ild ing Dil'ision may al low an indirect discharge of 
condensateto thestormdrainsystem.lndirectconnectionsmustbeoutsid<!thebuilding. The 
condensatedta in linemustbehardpipedto1hestormdrain 

Terminating the condensate to a park ing lo t or roof aur1ace I• not a llowed. 
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Attachment 2: Project Data/Compliance 

Project Address: 2892 Mesquite Drive Project Number: PLN25-00295 
Zoning: R1-6L  

 

Standard Existing Proposed Requirement Complies? 
(Y/N) 

Lot Area (SF) (min): 7,351 7,351 6,000 Y 

Lot Area per Dwelling Unit 
(SF): 

7,351 7,351 -- -- 

Building Square Footage (SF) 

     1st Floor: 1,363 1,984 -- -- 

     2nd Floor: 718 1,116 -- -- 

     Garage: 500 500 600 SF max Y 

     Porch/Patio: 76 64 -- -- 

     Total: 2,657 3,663 -- -- 

Floor Area Ratio:  0.36 0.49 -- -- 

% of 2nd floor to 1st floor: 0.52 0.56 66% max Y 

Building Coverage (%) 

     Building Coverage (All): 0.26 0.34 40% max Y 

Rear Yard Accessory 
Building Coverage: 

-- -- 40% max -- 

Main Building Setbacks (FT) 

     Front (1st floor): 
                (2nd floor): 

17 
34 

20 
37 

20 
25 

Y 
Y 

     Left Side (1st floor): 
              (2nd floor): 

5’-0 
9’-3 

5’ 
9’-3 

5 
10 

Y 
Y 

     Right Side (1st floor): 
              (2nd floor): 

6’ – 11” 
32’ – 11” 

7 
8’ – 3” 

5 
10 

Y 
Y 

     Side, Corner: -- -- -- -- 

     Rear (1st floor): 
              (2nd floor): 

22’ – 9” 
39’ – 9” 

22’ – 9” 
39’ – 9” 

20 
20 

Y 
Y 

Height (FT) 

     Main building: 22’ – 9” 25’ – 3” 25 N 
(Conditioning 
Height to 25’) 

     Accessory building: -- -- -- -- 

# of Bedrooms/Bathrooms: 4/2 5/5 -- -- 

Parking: 

Is the site Gov. Code 65863.2 (AB 2097) eligible? N 

     Off-street 2 2 2 Y 

Common Living Area (SFR) 35% 47% Min 25% Y 

Open Landscaped Area 
(Front): 

2,900 3,100 -- -- 
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Conditions of Architectural Review Approval 

PLN25-00295/ 2892 Mesquite Drive 

Architectural Review for the construction of a 621 square foot first floor addition and a 

397 square foot second floor addition in an existing two-story 2,081 square foot single-

family residence with a 500 square foot attached garage in a 7,351 square foot lot. 

GENERAL 

G1. Permit Expiration. This Permit shall automatically be revoked and terminated if not used 

within two years of original grant or within the period of any authorized extensions thereof. 

The date of granting of this Permit is the date this Permit is approved by the Development 

Review Officer and all appeal periods have been exhausted. The expiration date is 

December 17, 2027 

 

G2. Conformance with Plans. Prior to the issuance of Building Permit, the development of the 

site and all associate improvements shall substantially conform to the approved plans on 

file with the Community Development Department, Planning Division. No change to the 

plans will be made without prior review by the Planning Division through approval of a Minor 

Amendment or through an Architectural Review, at the discretion of the Director of 

Community Development or designee. Each change shall be identified and justified in 

writing. 

 

G3. Conditions on Plans. All conditions of approval for this Permit shall be reprinted and 

included within the first three sheets of the building permit plan sets submitted for review 

and approval. At all times these conditions of approval shall be on all grading and 

construction plans kept on the project site. 

 

G4. Code Compliance. Comply with all requirements of Building and associated codes (the 

California Building Code. California Electric Code, California Mechanical Code, California 

Plumbing Code, California Green Building Code, the California Energy Code, etc.) current 

at the time of application for Building Permit, that includes grading and site utility permits. 

DESIGN / PERFORMANCE – PRIOR TO BUILDING PERMIT ISSUANCE 

P1. Tree Protection (On-site). Trees on-site shall be protected from construction activity 

through ISA tree care best practices. 

P2. Roof Height. The roof shall be 25 feet as required by the R1-6L zoning code.  

P3. Guest Bedroom Setback: The proposed guest bedroom shall adhere to the prevailing 

development pattern in the subdivision by reducing the footprint of the proposed guest room 

by providing a greater front and side setback. The setbacks shall preserve the existing sight 

line of the adjacent property.  

P4. Front Yard Landscape: Bushes and code-compliant hedges shall be added to the front 

yard. 

DURING CONSTRUCTION 



Conditions of Approval PLN25-00295 

Development Review Hearing 
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P5. Construction Hours. Construction activity shall be limited to the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 

p.m. weekdays and 9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Saturdays for projects within 300 feet of a 

residential use and shall not be allowed on recognized State and Federal holidays. 

 

P6. Construction Trash/Debris. During construction activities, the owner or designee is 

responsible for collection and pick-up of all trash and debris on-site and adjacent public 

right-of-way. 

 

P7. Landscape Water Conservation. The owner or designee shall ensure that landscaping 

installation meets City water conservation criteria in a manner acceptable to the Director of 

Community Development. 

 

E1. Stormwater Control Measures. The owner or designee shall incorporate Best 

Management Practices (BMPs) into construction plans in accordance with the City’s Urban 

Runoff Pollution Prevention Program for construction-related water runoff measures prior to 

issuance of permits. 

OPERATIONAL CONDITIONS 

P8. Use of Garage. The owner or designee shall ensure that the garage always be maintained 

free and clear for vehicle parking use. It shall not be used only for storage. 

 

P9. Landscaping Installation & Maintenance. The owner or designee shall ensure that the 

landscaping installed and accepted with this project shall be maintained on the site as per 

the approved plans. Any alteration or modification to the landscaping shall not be permitted 

unless otherwise approved by the Director of Community Development. 

 

P10. Landscaping. The owner or designee shall maintain the front yard landscaping between 

the house and sidewalk. New landscape areas of 500 square feet or more or rehabilitated 

landscape areas of 2,500 square feet or more shall conform to the California Department of 

Water Resources Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance. 

 

E2. Stormwater Control Measures. The owner or designee shall incorporate Best 

Management Practices (BMPs) into construction plans in accordance with the City’s Urban 

Runoff Pollution Prevention Program for post-construction water runoff measures prior to 

issuance of a building permit.  

 

KEY: 

G = General 

P = Planning Division 

E = Public Works Engineering (Stormwater) 
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND ACCEPTANCE OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
Permittee/Property Owner 
 
The undersigned agrees to each condition of approval and acknowledges and hereby agrees to 
use the project property on the terms and conditions set forth in this permit. 
 
Signature:    _________________________________________________ 
 
Printed Name:   _________________________________________________ 
 
Relationship to Property:  _________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    _________________________________________________ 
 
Pursuant to Santa Clara City Code 18.128.100, the applicant shall return this document to the 
Department, properly signed and dated, within 30-days following the date of the 
Acknowledgement. 
 

 

 



GREEN BUILDING NOTES 
PIER EEFIQENCV .I.ND CONSEBYADON 
Pl.lJM8ING FIXTI.MES (WA1ER a.OSETS ANJ UlffiALS) SHALL co.FLY WITH THE FOI..LO'MNG: 

1. THE EFFECTIVE FLUSH VOLUME Of AU. WATER CLOSETS SHAU. NOT EXCEED 1.28 GAL/FLUSH 
(COC 400.1,1) 

2. THE EFFECTIVE FLUSH VOLUME Of URINALS SHAU. NOT EXCEED 0..5 GAL/FLUSH (CCC 400.1,2) 

l. ~N~(~~~cr~~~~~VEAN~c':i:W~ . .rANDAROS LISTED 0N PLANS 

4. AUTOMATIC IRRIGATICH SYS1EM CONlROLLER FOR LN«>SCAPING PR<MDEO SY THE BUI.DER 
At«> INSTALLED AT THE TIME Of FINAL INSPECTION SHALL COMl'l Y 'MTH C0C 4.304 

fH:tANCJJ)QIIBAAIIIXANPBfPIJgpNt,tNJENA.Nf'£ 
~ AtN..l..AR SPACES AROUND PIPES. ELECTRIC CABLES. CONDUITS OR OTHER OPENINGS IN 

SOLE/BOTTOM PLATES AT EXTERIOR WAL.LS SHAU. BC RODENT PROOF'ED BY Q.OSING SUQt 
OPENINGS •TH CEMENT MORTAR, c:a«::RETE MASONRY, OR SUILAR METHOD ACCEPTABLE TO 
THE ENF~NG AGENCY PER CGC 4.406.1 

FIIIOtiG H&INIDl.1.NCE AND Cl'EB&DQN 
6. AN OPERATION ANJ MAINltNANCE MANUAL WIU. BE PRQl.1DED TO THE BUI.DING OCCUPANT 

OR OWNER PER C0C 4,410.1 

EIDOBl'WHFNW PIAIITY 
7. ANY GAS FIREPLACES SHAU. BE A OIRECT-"91T SEAL.EO-CXJ.IBUSTIBL.£ T'l'PE. 

8. ANY ¥IOOO STIM: OR PELLET STOVE SHAU COMPLY WITH US EPA PHASE II EMISSION LIMITS 
PER COC 4.Ml.1 

OTHERRELATEDAIRDISTRl3U 
PLASTIC. Sl-£ET METALS, OR 
REDUCE THE AMOUNT Of WA 
4,504.1, 

M CONSTRUCTION SITE AND 
LATINO EQUIPMENT, AU. DUCT AN 

SHALL BE~ '1111TH TAPE, 
TO Tl£ ENFORCNG AGENCY TO 

MAY ENTER THE SYSTEM PER CCC 

10. ADHESI',£, SEAL.ANTS ANO CAUL.I($ SHALL MEET THE V0C OR OTHER TOXIC COMPOJND U.ITS 
PER CGC 4.504.2.1. 

11. PMITS AND COATINGS SHAU. COMPl. Y 'MTH \'DC LIMITS PER CGC 4.504.2.2. 

12. AEROSOL PMITS AND COATINGS SHAU. MEET 1l£ PRODUCT-'IEGHTED MIR UIIITS FOR ROC 
ANO OTHER REQUIREMENTS PER CGC 4.504.l.J. 

13. DOCUIIENTATION 'MLL 8£ PROVIDED, AT 1l£ REO£ST OF THE BUILDING Ol'ASION, TO -.tRIF'Y 
COMPLIANCE WITH ','DC FINISH MATERIALS PER CGC 4.504.2.4. 

14. CARPET S'!SlEM INSTAU.ED IN Tl€ Bl.IL.DING INTERIOR SHAU. MEET THE TESmG AND 
PRODUCT REQUIREMENT PER CGC 4.504.3. 

1~. 'MIERE RESILIENT n.OORING IS INSTAU.ED, AT L.£AST 80S or THE FLOOR AM.A RECEIVING 
RCSILENT FLDORNG WILL COMPl. Y 'MTH THE REQUIREMENTS PER COC 4,504.4. 

18. HARDWOOO Pl YWODD, PARTICl..£BOAAD AND MEDIUM DENSITY FISER8DARD COMPOSllE WOOD 
PRODUCTS USED ON Tl€ INTERIOR ANO EXTERIOR or Tl€ SUILDING SHAU. COMPLY •TH THE 
LOW FORMALDCH'l'tlE EMISSION STANDARDS PER CGC 4,504.5. 

INJERIQR N01$1\JBE COOJRl'I 
17. A CAPILLARY SREAK SHAU. SE INSTALLED IF A SI.AS ON GRAOE FOUNDATION SYSTEM IS 

USED. THE USE OF A 4" THIO( SASE or ll° OR LARGER a.EAN AGGREGATE UNDER A 6 MIL 
VAPOR RETARDER WTH J0NT LAPPED NOT LESS THAN 6" 'MLL 8£ PROVIDED PER CGC 
4,505.2 ANO CRC R506.2.J. SUI.DING MATERIALS 'MTH 'ASISLE SIGNS or WATER DAMAGE 
SHAU. NOT BE INSTALL WAU. ANO FLOOR FRAMING SHAU. NOT BE ENCl.OSED WHEN THE 
FRAMING MEMSERS EXCEED 19X MOISTI.m CONTENT. MOISTURE CONTENT SHAU. 8£ 0£CI(£[) 
PRIOR TO FINISH MATERIAL SEING APPLIED PER CGC 4.505.J. 

INPP AIR QINID'. ANP rxt1.fJl51 

BLDG DATA 
7,l51S.F. 

aJRRENT ZONING: R1-6L 

(E) SUILDING FLOOR AREA: 
(E) 1st A.DOR: 
(E) 2ND FLOOR: 
(E) GARAGE 
(£} POBA:1· 

m~~:::~~~A~EA: 
PROPOSED SUILOING FLOOR AREA: 

1,363 S.F. 
71SS.F. 
500 S.F'. 

76S.F'. 
2.081 S.F. 
2.561S.F. 

(E) l t t FLOOR: 1,363 S.F. 

~ 
(N) TOTAL HAEIITABLE AREA: 3.099 S.F'. 
(N) TOTAL SUILDING AREA: 3.599 S.F'. 

(N LOT CO'o£RAGE • 560/ 7,351 • 0.3483 -> 34.83X > 40X 

N) 2ND S • ,115 1, 
( 0 p 

OCCUPANCY: 
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: -----"'----
STORY (IES): -----'---
AUTO. ARE SPRINKLER: ----"'----

DESIGN COMPLY WITH : 
CITY OF SANTA CLARA MUNICIPAL CODE 
2022 CALIFORNIA 
2022 CALIFORNIA 
2022 CALIFORNIA 
2022 CALIFORNIA 
2022 CALIFORNIA 
2022 CALIFORNIA 
2022 CALIFORNIA 
2022 CALIFORNIA 

VICINITY MAP 

16. EXHAUST FANS. 'Milat AA£. ENERGY STAR COMPUANT ANO BE DUCTED TO TERMINATE 
OUTSIDE THE SUILDING, SHAU. SE PR0"1DEO IN E'.£RY BATHROOM PER CGC 4.506.1. 
EN"1RONMENTAt. COMFORT HEATING ANO AR-CONDITIONING SYSTEM SHAU. SE SIZED, 
DESIGNED AND HA\JE THEIR EQUIPMENT SELECTED USING THE FCl.LOWNG METHODS: HEAT 
LOSS/HEAT GMI VALUES IN ACCORDANCE '111TH ANSI/ACCA 2 MNIJAL J-2004 OR 

~:::~~; ~~:G~OSl~~=:r~~c:':~~~9~3, SHEET INDEX 
MANUAL S-2004 OR EQUIVALENT. f--------------------i 

INSY.IIFR NI'/ SPEAN INSPECTM AUAIIOCATifW ARCHITECTURAL 
19. HVAC SYSTEM INSTAU.ERS SHAU. BE TRAINED ANO CERTIFIED IN THE PROPER INSTAU.ATION f---'-'-r-C..C.C-"-'-'---.C....----------1 
~H~ ~ ANO EQUIPMENT SY A RECOGNIZE TRAINING OR CERTlf'ICATION PROGRAM A1 .1 TITLE SHEET &: PROPOSED SITE PLAN 

A1 .2 EXISTING SITE PLAN & AREA CALC. 
or COMPLIANCE 'MTH 11-1S COOE MAY INCLUDE C<NSTRUCTION 

~~~ERTOORTH~~=o ~1:~~• .:~~ SHOW A2.0 DEMOLISH NOTE EXISTING 1 ST FLOOR PLAN 

SCOPE OF WORK 
1, ON THE FIRST FlOOR: 

1) ADO ONE NEW BEDROOM AND ONE NEW BATHROOM IN THE f'RONT YARD. 

2) ADD NEW OFFlCE IN THE REAR YARD. 

3) RELOCATE KITCHEN. 

4) REMOVE GARAGE PARTITION WALL 

2, ON THE SECOND F'LOOR: 

1) RECONAGURE LAYOUT. 

2) ADO NEW BA TH ROOM. 

3, GENERAL: 

1) RELOCATE f'URNACE. 

2) UPGRADE EXISTING ELECTRICAL METER FROM 100AMP TO 200AMP. 

4, ANAUZING 4/25/19 INSPECTION CORRECTION NOTICE. 

SYMBOLS 
~COl..lAINGRIOUNENO. ® 
~SECTIONNO. 

A.lC SECTION SHEET NO. 

~ELEVATIONNO. 

~ ELEVATION SHEET NO. 

~OETAILNO. 

~DETAIL SHEET NO. 

~ -··· ooa< SQ<EOULE 

OO<RnPE 

BM..- ROOMNAME 
FL- Fl.OORFINISH 

A2.1 NOTE EXISTING 2ND FLOOR PLAN 

A2.2 PROPOSED 1 ST FLOOR PLAN 

A2.3 PROPOSED 2ND FLOOR PLAN 

A2.4 EXISTING & PROPOSED ROOF PLAN 

A3.1 EXISTING ELEVATIONS 

A3.2 PROPOSED ELEVATIONS 

A3.3 PROPOSED ELEVATIONS 

A3.4 PROPOSED SECTION 

CBCL GREEN BUILDING CHECK LIST 

RESIDENCE ADDITION 
2892 Mesquite Dr, Santa Clara, CA 95051 

APN: 296-31-032 

SITE NOTE 

1ST FLOOR 
NEW ADDITION: 

220 SQ FT 

1. LOT DRAINAGE 'NILL BE 5% AWAY rROM THE BUILDING ANO 
2% TOWARDS THE PUBLIC RIGHT-Of-WAY. LOT DRAINAGE 
SHALL NOT CROSS A PROPERTY LINE. CRC R4-01 .J, CPC 
1101.2 

2. All. WET AND DRY UTILITIES TO SERVICE PROPOSED 
ADDITION ARE TO COME rROM EXISTING ON-SllE UTILITIES. 
CONNECTION Yt'ITHIN THE CITY ROW AND EASEMENTS IS NOT 
PERMITTED. 

3. CONSTRUCTION RELAlED MAlERIALS, EQUIPMENT, ETC. MUST 
BE STORED ON SllE UNLESS PERMITTED IN ADVANCE BY 
THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT. THIS IS TO AVOID 
CAUSING SAF'ETY ANO/OR OPERATIONAL ISSUES F'OR THE 
MOVEMENTS OF' PEDESTRIANS, CYCLISTS AND VEHICULAR 
TRAF'F1C. 

4. PRIOR TO ANY WORK IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-Of'-WAY, 
OBTAIN AN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT ALONG WITH INSURANCE 
REQUIREMENTS f'OR ALL PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDING A 
TRAF'F1C CONTROL PLAN PER THE LA lEST CALIF'ORNIA 
MANUAL ON UNIF'ORM TRAF'F1C CONTROL DEVICES {MUTCO) 
STANDARDS TO BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE 
DEPARTMENT Of' PUBLIC WORKS. 

5. INCREMENTAL WATER ANO SEWER CONNECTION f'EES ARE 
NOT TO BE COI...LEClED AS COUNTY RECORDS INOICA lE 
EXISTING Ov.EWNG UNIT IS AT STANDARD OCCUPANCY 'MTH 
4 BEDROOMS. 

6. IF' THE MAIN WAlER SERVICE LINE 'NILL BE PLASTIC, INSTALL 
BLUE INSULATED 18 AWG COPPER TRACER WIRE SUITABLE 
F'OR DIRECT BURIAL ADJACENT TO THE PIPE AND SHALL 
TERM I NA TE ABOVE GROUND AT BOTH ENOS. 

7. NO TREES OF' J8" OR GREATER IN CIRCUMf'ERENCE ARE TO 
BE REMOVED. 

LEGEND 
PROPERTY LINE 

ROOF' LINE 

- - - - - SETBACK LINE 

--------- EASEMENT 

--------- 2ND f'LOOR LINE 

~ (N) 1ST A.OOR AOOITION 

~ (N) 2ND A.OOR ADDITION 

(N) POROI 
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PROPOSED SITE PLAN 
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FLOOR AREA CALCULATION DIAGRAM: 

LOT SIZE : 7,351 S.F. 

c:=:J (E) 1 ST EXISTING FLOOR 

c:=:J (E) 2ND EXISTING FLOOR 

- (N) 1ST ADDITION FLOOR 

12'.SlSZ] (N) 2ND ADDITION FLOOR 

(N) FAR 

c:=:J (E) 2 CAR GARAGE 

c:=:J (N) FRONT PORCH 

(N) LOT COVERAGE. 

1,363 S.F. 

718 S.F. 

621 S.F. 

397 S.F. 

3,099 S.F. 

500 S.F. 

GEt 
2,548 S.F. 

(El 

RENDERING 2 

(NIPORCH 
64 S.F. 

(El EXISTING 
1,363 S.F. 

FLOOR AREA CALC. DIAGRAM 
SCALE: J/32" • 1'-0" 
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DEMOLITION NOTES 
I, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FlJRNISH ALL LABOR AND MAlERIALS AS 

REQUIRED TO COMPl.£TE DEMOUTION AND REMOVAL OF All ITEMS INDICATED 
ON TSCQ DRA'MNGS OR AS OTHER'MSE DIREClED BY Tl£ OWNER. 

J. THE CONTRACTOR SHAU. REPORT TO ARQITECT ANY AND ALL COtOTIONS 
Mat MAY INTERFERE 'MTH OR OTHER'MSE AFFECT OR PRC\ENT Tl£ 
PROPER EXECUTION ANO COMPLETION OF Tl-£ v«lRK OF Tl-IS CONTRACT. 

4. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL EXECUTE ALL WORK 'MTHIN THE 
RCGUU.TIONS OF TI-IE BUILDING FOR DEMWTION AND REMOVAL OF DEBRIS, 
INQJJOING ~TIME WORK REWRED. 

$. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL AT ALL TI.IES PR01ECT Tl-£ PROPERTY 
OF THE BUii.ONG LANDLORD INaJJOING, BUT NOT UWllED TO FLOOR 
CO>,£RIN0. CEI....O GRID AND TIL.£. LIGHT FIXT\MES, l>OCRS. 'MNDOWS, 
FRAMES, HARDWARE. CAl!INETRY, PLUMBING flXTlHS, ELEClRICAL AN'.> AIR 
CONDITIONING ECUIPMENT, PERIPHERAL ENa.osuRES, ETC. 

6. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ERECT ALL NECESSARY Pl..ASTIC 0R<P 
Q.OlH 8ARRERS TO PROTECT ADJACENT BUI.DING PROPERTY 'MilLE 
DOIOUTION ANO 004S1RUCTION ARE IN PROGRESS. 

7. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SURVEY ALL EXISTING FNSHEO 
SURFACES TO INWJDE CORNER BEADS, STilPS, ETC., FOR OilPS. CRACKS. 
HOLES. DAMAGED 9-Mf'ACCS. AND IMY OTHER DEFECTS CAUSING AN 
APPEARANCE DIFFERENT FROM A NEW, FINISHED, INSTALLATION, THESE 
DUEC1NE SURFACES SHALL BC REPAIRED OR, F BCYONO REPAIR, TM[ 
GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALl. REMOVE ALL EXISTING ANO INSTAU. NEW 
SURFACES TO THE SATISF"ACTION OF TSCOI AND THE Q'MIIER. 

8. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT ALL EXISTING SURFACES ANO 
-.OE AS A RESULT OF DEMOUTION, FINISHED SURFACES DO NOT ALIGN, 
THE OOSTING SURFACE SHAU. BE OJT ANO PATCHED. 

9. ALL DAMAGED [)OSDfG AREAS TO REMAIN ANO EXISTING AREAS AFFEC"IED 
BY DEMOUTION OR NEW CCHSTRLICTION WCRK ~ ON DRA'MNGS SHALL 
BC PATCHED AS REQUIRED TO MATCH IMMEOIA1E EXISTING ADJ.\CENT AREAS 
IN MA1ERIAL, FIRE-RATING, FNSH, ANO COLOR. UNLESS 0Tl-£RWISE N01EO. 

10. ALL 'IIORI( DEMQJSHED SHALL BC REM0',£0 FROM Tl£ PREMISES EXCEPT 
I1EMS TO BE REUSED OR RETURNED TO THE OWNER OR AS OTHERWISE 

""''"'°· 
11. IN ALL AREAS WHERE DEMOLITION (REMOVAL OF TILE. PARTITIONS. ETC. 

CAUSES AN UNE'o£NNESS IN THE SLAB. THE CONlRACTOR SHALL PATCH TO 
L.E-.e. Tl£ SLAB TO RECEI~ NEW FNSH FLOORING. 

12. ALL EXPOSED LIGHT FIX'TlHS, WIRING, S...1'0£S, CONDUIT, ANO METAL 
wct.[)l,IG NOT BENO REUSED SHALL BE REMO'val ANO EITHER STORED OR 
DISPOSED OF BY THE GENERAL CCNTRACTOR AS INSlRUC"IED BY THE 
OMO. 

13. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH A SYSTEM Of TEMPORARY 
LIGHTS THROUGHOUT THE SPACE lH'.>ER OEMOUTION AS REQURED. 

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL CAP OFF BEHIND FINISHED SURFACES 
ALL PRO..E:CT PUIMEING, FLOOR ELECTRICAL/1ELCl'HCHE OUllETS, AN) ALL 
OTHER PROJECTING ITEMS THAT ARE BEING ABANDONED. 

15. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REMO\JE ALL WALL CONDUITS LEFT Af1ER 
WM..l. OEMOUTION NCUJOING S'MTCH BOXES, Pl.A TES, BRIDGES. OR AHY 
OTHER TELEPHONE OR ELEClRICAt. 'MRING OR EQUIPMENT. 'v{RFY '1111TH 
TENANT REUSE Of EXIS11NG CASLING PRIOR TO REMOVAL. 

"NEW" ITEMS 
TO BEING AMPLY 

SHALL BE 
PRIORTOBEING 

17. REFER TO ENGINEERING ORA'MNGS FOR REMOVAL AND/OR RELOCATICH F 
REQUIRED OF HAW<: DUCTS, Olf"FUSERS. SPRINKLER HEADS. EXIT LIGHTS, 
rn:. 

111. SOME DOORS ANO FRAMES TO BC REMOVED SHAU. BE RETURNED TO 
O'MO. HANOI..E CAREFUU.Y ANO STORE ON Sl1E 
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NOTES TO WINDOW AND DOOR 
1. EMERGENCY EGRESS WINDCMS 

2022 CRC SECTlON R310-EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESa.lE OPENINGS 
A. PR0W>E AT LEAST ONE WINDOW IN EAai SLEEPIIIG ROC11. BASEMENT, Ahl> 
HABITABLE ATTIC. 
B. R.310.2.1 .. NIMUM <PENING MEA. AU. EMERCENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE 
OPENINGS SHALL HAVE A .. NIMUM NET a.EAR OPENNG CF 5.7 SQUARE FEET, 
(EXCEPTION: GRADE-FLOOR OPENNGS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM NET a.EAR 
OPENING OF !5 SQUARE FEET,) 
C. WiERE EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENNGS ARE PROVIDED THEY 
SHAU. HA\!£ A SILL 1£1QHT OF NOT MCRE THAN 44 INCHES. .. NIMUM <PENING 

2. FAil. PROlEC110N (CBC 1015..1 AND CRC R312.2) 
'M-IERE THE •NDOW OPENNC (MEASURED AT THE WN>OW Siu.) IS LOCATED 
MORE 1HAN 72 INaiES ABOVE THE EXTERIOR F1NISl£D GRADE. MY WINDOW 
LOCATED LESS lHAN 24 INOIES ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR ON lHE INlERIOR 
SHAU. IE ElnER FIXED Cl..AZING OR HAVE A PR01EC'IIVE GUARDRAIL •TH 
OPENINGS LESS 1HAN 4 NCHES. 

:S. 2022 CRCSECTION R308- SAFETY OR TDFEREDCI.ASS-.L.BEREQUIREDFOR'IHE 
FCI..L.mNG I.OCA110N9 AND 011-ER HAZARDCUS I..OCAllONS REQL.u BY CRC !ECllCN ,.. 
A.GI..AZlrl!;alHIN 24" OFADOCRNE 'MEREBOTICU EDGE I& 1..E5S1HAN ID" 

:=J:~Gp=~i: :'::1.r! ~~~C:~o STHIN 24 
IIOIESOF'IHEIINQESIJE. 
B.\IHERETHEGI..AZlrlGISLESSTHANYf'ABO'o£n£PLANE0F1HEADJACEfT 
WAI..KlrlG SLIIFACE AND WITHIN Yf' HCIIIZClrffAI.LYFROM 1IE WAI..IClrlC SLIIFACE OF 

~~~IG~~J:'-=:O!ll~MOI HORIZONTAL MC LESS 

4. TEMPERED GLAZING LABEL (2o22 CBC SEC. 2408) 

:t~:'f~~l~EN~~u~~:":gi-TH~ 
PERMANENTI...Y APPLEII AN> CNNlT BE REM0\1£D \WIHOUT IENG DESTRO'l'ED 
(E.G. SAND Bl..ASTED, ACID ETOIED. CERAMIC FRED. LASER ETOIED, OR 
EMBOSSED). STICKERS ATTAOIED TO THE WINDOW ARE NOT Sl.FF'laENT. 

5. 2022 CRC SECTION RJ03 - AU. HABITABLE ROOMS SHAU. HAVE AN AOOREGAlE 
GLAZING MEA OF NOT LESS THAN II PERCENT OF THE FLOOR AREA OF SUOI 
ROOMS. THE ICITOIDI IS A HABITABLE ROOM. (PER 2022 CRC. 9::C. R303.1} 
AMDID TI£ PLANS 10 SPECIFY AM> SHOW HDW NATURAL LIGHT SHAU. BE 
PR0\1DED FOR TI£ ICITOIDI OR SHOW THAT THE ICITOIDI MEETS ONE OF TI£ 
EXCEPTIONS Of (2D22 CRC, SEC. R303.1) OR SHOW THAT NAll.RAL LIGHT SHAU. 
BE PRO\ilDED FR0M AN ADJOINING ROOM IN ACCORDANCE. (2022 CRC, SEC. 
RJOU) 

8. PL.EASE !EE 1111...E N DIERCY REPORT CF-1R FORMS FOR REAL U VAUJES OF 
WINDOWS OR DOORS. 

NOTES TO BUILDING 
1. BRACED WAU. PANELS SHAU. BECIN NO MORE 1HAN 8 FEET (2440 ... ) FROM 

EAQt END OF A BRACED WAU. LINE AND SHAU. BE SPACED A MAXIMUM OF 2:!I 
FEET {7620 MM) ON CENTER. (2022 CRC Re02.12.5) 

20. SURFACE DRAINAGE SHAU. BE DIVERTED TO A STORM SEIER CONVEYANCE 
OR OTHER APPROVED POINT OF COLLEC110N THAT DOES NOT CREAlE A 
HAZARD. lDTS SHAU. BE GRADED TO DRAIN SURFACE WA1ER AWAY FR0M 
FOUN>ATION WAU..S. THE GRADE SHAU. FAU. A MNMUM OF 8 INOIES (1!12 
MM) \WIHIN THE FIRST 10 FEET (5CMl!I MM). (2022 CRC R401.l) 

NOTES TO BATHROOM 
D II lSHQllfB BER IBENENJB 
Fa..1..0\WfC IS A LISTINC OF THE CENERAL REQUIREMENTS BASED ON THE 2022 
CALIFORNIA BUILOINC CODE, 2022 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL COOE, 2018 CALFORNA 
ELEC1RICAL COOE, 2022,. CALIRRIIIA CREEN BUI.DING STANDARDS 

~~~ ~DPR==lg=:.A1::WoZl~1r.cigcv.JT~i~B1'"LOl?JS~URE 
DIVISION FOR Nff QI.ES110NS OR ADDlllCNAL N"ORMATION. 

1. ~~:G~A~~ s=e:.N~~~E~~~ VALVE 
IN BAlHTUBS,..RLPOOI..S SHAU. HAVE A TEMPERATURE LIMITINO DEVICE 
SET AT A MAXIMUM OF 120•F. 11-IE WATER HEAlER 11-ERMOSTAT CANNOT 
BE USED TO MEET THESE PROVISIONS. (2022 a>c 408.3. 409.4) 

2. tEW OR RECONFIOURED SHOVi£R STALLS SHAU. BE A .. NIMUM FINISED IN1ERIOR 

10. ADtEIVE, SEALANTS AND CAULKS SHAU. MEET THE voe OR OTHER TOXIC 
ca.FOUND LMITS PER CGC 4.&14.2.1. 

11. PAINTS AND COATINOS 9W.l.. COMPLY WITH YOC LIMns PER CGC 4.504.2.2. 

12. AEROSa. PAINTS AM> COATINGS SHAU. liEET TI£ PRODUCT-WEIGHTED MIR 
LIMllS FOR ROC AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS PER CGC 4.504.2.J. 

13. DOaJMENTATION Will. BE PROVIDED, AT TI£ REQI.EST OF THE BULDING 
DIVISION, TO VERIFY COMPLIANCE \WIH voe ANISH MAlERIALS PER CGC 
4.ll04.2.4. 

14. CARPET SYSTEM INSTALLED IN THE BUii.Di«; INlERIOR SHAU. MEET TI£ 
lESllNC AND PRODUCT REQUIREMENT PER CGC 4.504,.J. 

OF 1,024 SQUARE INCHES, BE CAPABLE OF DICOMPAS!INC A 30 INCH D1AME1ER 15. WHERE RESIJENT FLOORING IS INSTALLED, AT LEAST !IDS OF TI£ FLOOR 
CIRa.E. ANY DOORS SHALL SWING OUT OF TI£ Dla.DSURE HAVE A CL.EAR AFl£A RECEl'vNI RESILIDIT FLOORING WU. COMPLY \WIH THE REQUIREMENlS 
OPENING OF 22 INCHES MINIMUM. (2022 CPC 4011,5, 408.0) PER CGC 4.&14.4. 

NOTES TO THRESHOLDS & 
LANDINGS 
1. THERE SHALL BE A LANDINO OR FLOOR ON EAQt SIDE OF EAQt EXTERIOR 

DOOR. lHE WIDTH OF EAQt LANDINC SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN THE DOOR 
SERVED. EVERY LANDING SHALL HA\iE A DIIIENSION OF NOT LESS THAN JB 
INCHES. MEASURED IN THE DIRECllON OF TRAVEL (2022 CRC RJ11.l) 

2. LANDINC OR FINlstED FLOORS AT THE REQUIRED ~ DOOR SHAU. BE 

~ g.J.~AN~S1g~THR1tiu~~~~gf-,J~8 

~o1°%t'fffl=Mt,.~ ~ ffl3.~ 7 i INOIES BELOW 

3. THRESHOLDS AT DOORWAYS SHAU. NOT EXCEED 0.75 INa£S IN tEGHT 

'""" THE FNSHED FLOOR OR LANDINC FOR Sl..l>NC DOORS SERVINC DWEI..UNC 
UNITS 
OR 1/2 INCH ABOVE THE FINSHED FLOOR OR LANDING FOR 0TI£R DOORS. 

1~20.5 l~~~ANi~r~~~~~FOR 
SEE EXCEPTDI IN CBC 1010.1.7 

J. SHO'IER STALLS AND BAlHTUBS \WIH SHOWER HEADS INSTAll.ED, SHAU. HAVE 18. HARDWOOD PLYWOOD. PARTICLEBOARD AND MEDIUM DENSITY FIERBOARD 4. = ~~SH~~~~~~suc:;~~ A MMolM OF 8 FEET 5;::~~:l ~~~~~=OR OF lHE 

LANDINCS AT DOORS. LANDNCS SHAU. HAVE A •DTH NOT LESS THAN THE 
WIDTH OF THE STAIRWAY, OR THE DOOR, \lfllotEVER IS GREATER. DOORS IN 
THE FUU. Y <PEN POSITION MUST NOT REDUCE A REQUIRED DIIIENSION BY 
MORE THAN 7 INCHES. 'M-IERE A LANDING SERVES AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 
50 OR MORE, DOORS IN ANY POSITDI SHALL NOT REDUCE THE LANDING 

4. ~ ATU~(~~=i~~~:,: == ~EB~ W'nL-¥.'.ffi'FBR~,eAU. BE INSTALLED IF A SI.AB ON GRADE FOUNDATDI 

~~Plwr:: ~M~~ u~RF~~~~ ~CA~~ERTH: ~i:.L~~- .:+~~~:- IN~'tt:RN~ 
INSIDE WAU. OF TI£ HYDRO-MASSAGE TUB SHAU. BE p THAN 8" WIU. BE PRO\ilDED PER CCC 4.505.2 AND CRC R508.2.J. BUILDING 
HYDRCMilASSACE TUBS SHAU. BE IKNJED WITH A MINI MAlERIALS 'MTH VISIII.E SIGNS OF WA1ER DAMACE SHAU. NOT BE INSTAU.. 
COPPER WIRE AND TI£ BONDINO SHAU. BE ACCESSIBI..E. WALL AM> FLOOR FRAMING SHAU. NOT BE ENCL.0SED 'IHDI THE FRAMING 

5 • lN>ERLAYIIENT MAlERIAL USED AS BAa<ERS FOR WALL TILE OR SOLID 
SURFACE MATERIAL IN rue AND SHO'IER ENa..OSURES SHAU. BE EITHER 
Cl.ASS MAT/FlBER-REINFORCED GYP9JM BACKING PANELS (I.E. DENsstlEI.D, 
DENS ARMOR PL.US), NON-ASIIESTDS FIBER-CDIENT/Fll!ER MAT BACK 
BOARD (I.E. HARDl!Aa<ER, caen BOARD). AU. MATERIAL SHAU. BE 
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE 'MTH THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMIIENDATIONS. 

=~~~=11~:-=D~E.~~~)M~N~utE~~ B 
BUILDING PAPER AND WIRE LATH. TLE SHAU. IE ATTAOIED TO THE WRE 
LA 

8. WHEN A CURB IS PROVIDED AT A SHOWER, IT SHAU. BE A MNIIIAI OF 1 INot 
ABOVE THE SHOWER FLOOR AND BETIIEDI 2 INCHES AM> 8 INCHES ABOVE THE 
TOP OF THE DRAIN. A WA1ER11CHT NAIUNC n..ANCE THAT DnEN>S A .. NIMUM Cf 
1 INCH tlClH SHAU. BE INSTALLED WHERE THE SHOWER 
VERTICAL SURFACE CF THE SHO'IER COMPARlliENT. THE ...... 

MEMBERS EXCEED 1n: MOISTURE CONlENT. MOISTURE CONTENT SHAU. BE 
Q£CICED PRIOR 10 FINISH MAlERIAI. BEING APPLIED PER CGC 4.:105.J. 

tl]008 61B CUA! CIY ANP EXHAUST 
18. EXHAUST FANS. .. CH ARE DIERGY STAR COMPUANT AM> BE DUCTED 10 

1ER .. NATE OUTSIJE THE BUI.DING, SHAU. BE PR0WJED IN EVERY BATHROOM 
PER CGC 4.508.1. ENVIROIIIENTAL COMFORT HEATING AND AIR-cONDITICNNC 

HAVE THEIR EQUIPMENT SELECTED 
/liEAT CAIN VALUES IN 

J-2004 OR EQUIVALENT: DUCT 
ACCA 1, MANUAL D-2009 OR 
NG EQUIPMENT IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH ANSI/ACCA 3. MANJAI. S-2004 OR EQUIVALENT. 

145IAI I EB ANP 5PEQAI INSPEC'Jffl Dl.161 IEICAJJ!W 
111. HVAC SYS1EM INSTAU.ERS SHAU. BE TRAINED AND CERTIFIED IN TI£ PROPER 

INSTAll.ATION OF HVAC SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT BY A RECOONIZE TRAININO 
OR CERTIFICATION PROORAM PER CGC 702.1. 

~•-oocu~M!!!ENTs.,'_!!ON_PLANS,.'! COM~~~TI~ i::: c:1;:=E 
INSPEC110N REPORTS,. OR OTHER METHOOS ACCEPTABLE TO 

DEPARTMENT .. al WIU. SHOW SUBSTANTIAL CONFORMANCE. 

TO LESS THAN ONE-HALF ITS REQUIRED 'MDTH. LAN>ING SHAU. HAVE A 
LENGTH MEASURED IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL OF NOT LESS 'THAN 44 
INCHES (2022 CBC 1010.1.8) 

r----
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

2. IN R-J AND U OCOJPANaES, NO OPENINCS ARE AU.OWED IN WAl..l..S J FEET OR ";'1ERTH~R~:~ HA\iE A a.EARANCE OF lO INCHES WIDE (15 INCHES 

~J3 ~ ~~a:~~PINlO~XB~ ~~ 1t;_D~TOJss • ON CENTER) AND 24 INOIES IN FRONT. (2022 CPC 402.~ 

4'-11" 

THAN 5 FEET FROM THE PR<PERTY LINE MUST BE FIRE RESISTIVE CONS1RUC110N, 2. WHERE THE WA1ER a.osET (OR OTHER PLUMBING FIXlU COMES INTO CONTACT 
(2022 CRC TAII..E l02.1). EAVES MUST BE PR01EC1ED IF ANY PART OF n£M 'MTH TI£ WALL OR FLOOR, THE JOINT SHAU. BE LKED AND SEALED TO 
EX'TENDS INTO THE AREA WERE OPENINGS ARE PROHIBITED. TIIS MEANS lHAT AN BE WA1ER11ClHT. (2022 CPC 402.2) 
EAVE CAN EX'TEND TO A POINT M INCHES FROM THE PROPERTY LINE, BUT NO 
Cl.OSER. 

3. PROVIDE 2XII O AU. PLUMBIG WAU. LOAD BEARING WAU. AS INDICATED ON 
S1RUCTUREDWO. 

4. PI.AlE WASHERS, A MNMUM OF 0.229 INCH BY J INCHES BY J INCHES 

~N~TI~ :.i.~J~'r7~~M1.: N~~=t :~~~~:E 
S1RAPS ARE USED. (2022 CRC Re02.11.1) 

5, SURFACE DRAINAGE SHAU. BE DIVERTED 10 A STORM SEWER CONVEYANCE 
OR 0TID APPROVED PCJNT OF ca.1.ECllCI\I THAT DIES NOT CREAlE A HAZARD. 
LOlS SHAU. BE CRADED TO DRAIN SURFACE WATER AWAY FROM FOUNDATION 
WALLS. THE GRADE SHAU. FALL A .. NIMUM OF 8 INOIES (152 MM) WTHIN TI£ 
FRST 10 FEET (304alM). (2022 CRC R401.J) 

8. DUCT PEJ£1RATION. DUCTS IN THE GARAGE NC> DUClS PENaRATING THE 
WAU..S OR CEI.JNCS SEPARATING THE D'tiEl.l.lNC FROM CARACE SHAU. BE 
CONSTRUCTED OF A MIN. N0. 28 GAGE SI-EET S1EEL OR OTHER PROVED 
MATERIALS AM> SHAU. NOT HAVE OPENINCS INTO THE GARAGE. (2022 CRC 
SEC.RJ02.&.2) 

7. ..N. ROOM AFl£A:. HABITABLE ROOMS, EXCEPT ICITO-IDIS, SHAU. HAVE A MIN. OF 
70 SQUARE FEET OF FLOOR AREA. MIN. DIMENSION: HABITABLE ROOMS SHAU. IE 
NOT LESS THAN 7 FT IN Nff DIMENSION (2022 CRC SEC. RJ04) 

8. PROVIDE CORRECT TYPE Cl..AZINO FOR AU. GLAZING LOCATED IN HAZARDOUS 
LOCATIONS AS SPEaFIED IN. (2022 CRC SEC. RJOB.4.) 

8. BATHTUBS AND SHOWERS IN AU. OCCUPANCIES SHAU. BE FINISHED 'MTH A 
NONABSCRBENT SURFACE TO A HEIGHT OF 8-FEET AB01'E TI£ FLOOR. 
(2022 CRC SEC. RJ07.) 

10. PROVIDE AN APPROVED ATTIC ACCESS 22"'X5d WITH lO INOIES MINIMUM 
VERTICAL HEADROOM. (2022 CRC SEC. Rlll7.1) 

11. ENa.osED ACCESSB.E SPACE IUJER STAIRS SHAU. HAVE WALLS, UNDER-STAIR 
SURF~ AM> ANY SOFFITS PROTECTED ON THE DICI.OSE SIDE WITH 1/2 INCH 
CYPSI.AI BOARD. (2D22 CRC SEC. RJ02. 7) 

12. PROVIDE ATTIC VENlLATION AS PER (2022 CRC SEC. R808 AND THE CALIFORNIA 
ENERGY STANDARDS ca.lMIS90N.) 

13. FACTORY II.LT FIREPLACES AND FACTORY BUILT atMNE'IS SHAU. BE LISTED AM> 
INSTAU.ED IN ACCORDANCE \WIH THE TERMS OF lHER LISTING AM> THE 
MANUFACTURER'S INSlRUCllONS AS PER (2022 CRC SEC. R1004 AND R1005.) 

14. PR0W>E UNDER FLOOR CLEARANCES AS PER 2013 CRC SECTION R.317. A .. NIMUM 
OF 12" CLEARANCE TO UNDER FLOOR CIRDERS AND 18" CLEARANCE TO FLOOR 
JIJSlS IS REQUIRED UNLESS PRESERVATIVE-TREATED WOOD OR WOOD NATURAU.Y 
DURABLE TO DECAY IS U'TIUZED. A .. NIMUM 111-INot BY 24-INCH ACCESS 
OPENINO SHALL BE l'R0WJED TO THE CRA._ SPACE. (2022 CRC SEC. R40ll.4.) 

15. FR:: BL.0CICNil AND DRAFT STOPPING SHALL BE INSTALLED ACCORDING. 
(2022 ~ 9::C. RJ02.11.) 

18. AU. C'l'PSUM BOARD, STUCCO, Pl.ASTER, AND LATH SHAU. BE INSTAl.l.ED. 
(2022 CRC QtAPlER 7.) 

lEMPERED GLAZING (2022 CBC 2408."- 2403.1 AM> CRC 3Dll.1, RlOll.4) 
lEMPERED GLAZING SHAU. BE INSTALLED IN THE LOCATIONS LISTED BELOW. TEtol'ERED 

GLAZIG SHALL BE PERMANENTLY IDENTIAED BY A MANUFACTI.ftR MARKING THA" 
IS PERMANDln.Y APPLIED AND CANNOT BE REMa-.£D WITHOUT BEING DESTRO'l'EC 
(E.G. SAND BLASlED, ACI> ETOED, CERAMIC FIRED, LASER ETCHED, OR 
EMBOSSED). 

1. WTHIN A PORllON OF WALL ENa.oslNC A TUB/SHOVER WI-IERE lHE BOTTOM 
EXPOSED EDGE OF TI£ GLAZING IS LESS THAN 80 INCHES ABOVE THE STANDING 
SURFACE AND DRAIN INLET. 

2. •THIN 80 INCHES OF A TUB/SHOWER WHERE THE Gl..AZNC IS LESS 'THAN 110 
INOIES ABOVE THE WALKING SURFACE. 

J. GLAZIG ON THE HINCE-SIDE OF AN IN-S.NCINC DOOR THAT IS INSTALLED 
PERPENDICULAR TO A DOOR IN A a.osED POSITlON AND WITIIN 24 INCHES OF 
THE DOOR. 

GREEN BUILDING 
WAJFB Fff]QfNCY Nil C(JffifBYAJJ!W 
PLUMBING FIXTURES (WA1ER CI.OSETS AND lRNALS) SHAU. ca.FLY WITH TI£ 
~ 

1. THEEFFECTI\iEFLIJSHYOIJAIEOFAU.WAlERa.DSETSSHALLNOTEXCEED 
1.2B GAL/FLUSH (CGC 403.1.1) 

2. THE EFFECTIVE FLUSH YOIJAIE OF URINALS SHAU. NOT EXCEED 0.5 
OAL/FLUSH (CGC 403.1.2) 

J. FITTNCS (FAUCETS AND SHOViERHEADS) HAVE AU. REQUIRED STANDARDS 
LISTED ON PLANS AND ARE IN ACCORDANCE TO CGC 4.JOJ.1.J AM> CGC 
403.1.4 

4. AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM CONlROIJ.ER FOR LAN>SCAPING PRO\ilDED BY 
THE BUILDER AM> INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF FNAI... INSPECTION SHAU. 
ca.IPL Y WITH CCC 4.304 

ENHANCED IIIBAEII IIY MID REJJICFJ) Y:WIDINIICE 
8. ANNULAR SPACES AROUND PIPES, ELECTRIC CAIi.ES, CONDUITS OR OTHER 

OPENINQS IN SOLE/BOTTOM PLATES AT EX"IERIOR WALLS SHAU. BE ROOENT 
PROOFED BY a.DSING SUCH OPENNCS WITH CEMENT M<RTAR. ~ETE 
MASONRY, OR Slill.AR METHOD ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENRRaNG AGENCY PER 
CGC 4.408.1 

RIUI IJNG YAINJENMICif AND AfVAJJCW 
8. AN OPERATION AND MANTENANCE MANUAL Wl.l.. BE PROVIDED TO THE 

BUii.Di«; OCOJPANT OR OWNER PER CGC 4.410.1 

EN\/IBQNYFNTAI DI.JAi lIY 
7. ANY GAS FIREPLACES SHALL BE A DIRECT-VENT SEALED-ca.BJSTIII.E 

TIPS 

8. ANY WOOD STOVE OR PEl.L£T STOVE SHAU. COlif'LY WITH US EPA PHASE II 
EMISSION Ll,lnS PER CGC 4.503. 1 
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LEGEND 
EXISTING WAl..l..S 10 REMAIN REPAIR AS REQUIRED 

17. EX"IERIOR WALL COVERINCS SHAU. BE APPLIED. (2022 CRC SEC. R70J.) 

UL AU. otlMNE'IS ATTAOIED TO ANY APPLIANCE OR FIREPLACE THAT BURNS 
SOI.JD FUEL SHALL BE EQUl'PED WITH AN APPROVED SPARK ARRESTER. 
(2022 ~ RIOOJ.8.2) 

18. FIXTURES SHALL BE SPACED IN ACCORDANCE \WIH THE CALFORNA PL.UMIINO 
CODE. (2022 CRC RJ07.1) 

'IHlot MAY EN1ER THE SYS"JEM PER CGC 4.504.1. 

10. ADtEIVE, SEALANTS AND CAUL.KS SHALL MEET THE voe OR OTHER TOXIC 
ca.lPOUND lAITS PER CGC ~2.1. 
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WALL LEGEND 

--.......... -
.... 

(N) nMRE0 WALL / COLUMN. 

NEW W000 FRAMING WAil. OUT Of 2X4 WOOD STUDS O 16" O.C. 

ANO N THE EX'IERIOR STUCCO 7% MN. STUCCO 0/ liCTAL 
LATH 0/ 1WO LAYERS OF GRADE 'O' Bt.00. PAPER 0/ 

"-""""'· 
NEW 2X4 WOOO STUDS O ur o.c. W/ 1/Z' THK. GYP. BO. ON 
THE 90TH SIDES 

NEW 2X4 WOOD STUDS O 18" 0.C. W/ 1/r THK. GYP. BO. ON 
THE EIOTH SIDES USE WONDER BO, OR DUROCK AS BACKING 
MATERIAL ANO WATER PROCHD MATERIAL 

ONE HCI.M RATED WALL 2X4 W000 Sn.o5 0 16" 0.C. W/ 
~/8• TYPE 'x: G'IP. a:>. 0 GARAGE INTERIOR SIDC. 

SAFETY Gt.AZNG 'IMNDOW/TEMPERED GLASS 

CRA'M... ACCESS 1e-x24" MIN. (2022 CRC SEC. R-408.4) 

Ame ACCESS UXJI)" WIN, (2022 CRC SEC. R807.I) 
Ame ACCESS JO-xJl:I" WIN, -a FURNACE AT ATTIC. 
A HEAD ROOM a.EAR HEIGHT IN A ATTIC AT LEAST YJ" 
ATTHEAmc~ 

EXTERIOR STAIR STEPS. M'-X 7-3/4" RISE 

ONE-HOUR RATED 
WALL NOTE: 

AGING-IN-PLACE REINFORCEMENT 
BATHROOM FLOOR AND WALLS 
INSTALLATION: 
1. REINl'ORCEMENT SHALL BE SOUO LlU3ER OR OTI-IER CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS APPRO'o([I BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY. 
2. SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 2 BY 8 NCH NOl,INAL LUMBER. (11/2 INCH BY 71/4 INCH ACTUAL 

~j;§!ij~O!!TH~ER~CON~~SlRUe'~CTI]ON~MA~,..,~~~1~=!i~=~: £~C:~~-,:i:~~NrAU. 
TO A SIDE WALL CAPAEl.E OF ACCOMMODATING A GRAB BAR. lHE 

BATHROOM SHAU. HA\'£ PROVISICIG NSTAI..LATION OF FLOOR-MOUNlED, FOLD-AWAY, OR SIMILAR AL1ERNA1E GRAS 
BAR REINFORCEMENTS APPRO',UJ BY lHE ENFORCING AGENCY. 
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WALL LEGEND 

(N) FURRED WALL / ca..lAIN. 

NEW '1100D FRAMING WALL OUT ~ 2X4 'tll000 STUDS O 18" 0.C. - :~ ~/~~~ ~~~• :~ ~= tMETAL 
PUWOOO. 

...... NEW 2X4 'll00D SlU0S O 15• O.C. W/ 1/2" lHK, G'l'P, BO, ON 
THE BOTH SIDES 

- NEW 2X4 'll00D STUDS O 16° 0.C. W/ 1/2" THI<. CYP. BO. ON 
THE BOTH SIDES USE WONDER 80. ~ DUROCK AS SACKING 
MATERIAL AN) WATER PROOFED MATERIAL -

.... 

ONE HOUR RATED WALL 2X4 W000 S'TUOS O 16" 0.C. W/ 
5/P!' TYPE '1: G'!1". BO. 0 GMAGE N1ERICR SCIE.. 

SAFETY GLAZING 'IIIINDOW/TEMPEREO GLASS 

CRA'M.. ACCESS 18-x24" MIN. (2022 CRC SEC. R-408.4) 

AT11C ACCESS 22-xJo° t.lN. (2022 CRC SEC. R807,1) 
AT11C ACCESS Je-xJG" t.lN. '41HEN FURNACE AT Ame. 
A HEAD ROCM a.EAR HEIGHT IN A ATTIC AT LEAST :,o" 
ATTHEAmcMX:ESS9 

EXTERIOR STAIR STEPS. MAX 7-J/4" RISC 

r-! 

~ 

i 

-~ .. ~ """ 
:. 
{ 

~ ~r!i 
g 

' (N)BEDROOM 12 
f """ 8'-rt' 

"-"' 

N •so· •·o· 
"· 

12'-5" 

1- i i ---l I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

12'-IO" 

(N)REPR00M #3 

"'"" 8'-rt' 
"-"' 

l( 
,1'2, .•• .,,, .. 

.WIN.lEMP 

" 
) """ 

e'-o· 

5'-5" 

(N)3'6-x2'0" 
SI.D,'1'11N,TEMP 

~-

ir 
z 

12•1· 

•·-,o·I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

'0-x.J'O" 

,\ 

""""" "'" .... ,. .. 0,/>)/7> 

RE-SllllilTTAL& "'"'"' 

16'-2" 

7-0" 

LI I lJ 

I ... .,, 
Cl 

(N)M BEDROOM 

- "'"" ~-o· 
\, 

CLHT 

{ 

z .,, 
a, 

0 c( 

I-
0 
1G 

~ C ... 
ca .. .. 

;~x : 
~ 

R (l!lM.Wil; 

"'"" 

Jo 

C c3 
c( ca -w C 

ca 
0 Cl) 

z ..: 
C w GI 

C :!:: 
:::, 

(N)<O">• 

' " 
en C" 

Ill 
w GI 

t:l: ~ N 

i 
a, 
C0 
N 

'i' 

~ 
cl 
IE 

PROPOSED 2ND 
FLOOR PLAN 

ORA'MtBY: :µ ..... J-
REYaE)BY: 

""'' 
SHEETNO.: 

A2.3 
<E Hm 



r----

g 

---- .. 
g 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I I 
I I 

r-:-::::::::- .J - - - - - -•••••••••••••JT + - - - - - - - - - - - , , 
j : I 
: : I 
j : I 

T : : T I 
: : I 

(E) ROOF I I (E) ROOF I 
I j : 
I : : I 

r-----------------------------------------~-+----------------------+~ 
I I I I I : 
I I j I r-t-~ 
I I (E)ROOF I I (E)ROOF I .I I 

: I j : : 'i : 
: 1 l : : l : : 
: I l : d-f 
I I I I I I 
I I I I I 

l-~=-=-=-=-=-=-=-=-=-=-=-:r==============:tt°--=---=---=---=---=---=---=---=---=---=---=-!_J 
I I 
I I □ 

I I r--, r--, r--, 
I (E) """' I I II II I 

I II II I 

I l I 
I I 

I II II I 
I II II I 
I II II I 
I II II I 

I I I II II I 
L __ J L __ .J L __ J LEGEND 

I I 

•------------• □ 1 I __________________________________________ J 

EXISTING ROOF PLAN 
SCALE : 1/8" • 1'-0" 
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SOUTH EXISTING ELEVATION 
SCALE: 1/4" • 1•- ct 

CD NORTH EXISTING ELEVATION 
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1

~ · 4re-615-2440 
Erm~: flukloo@sarta<>ara ca rnv 

~:408-615-2420 
Ema,l: Perrrii'Croter@MntoGb:,ra0w 
AulomatedlnSPectionSchedulin S)'Sl9m: 4:JS.-61~-2400 

2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE (CGC) 
RESIDENTIAL CHECKLIST - Effectivelv Julv 1st 2024 

-rasldl!inl/albulldfngssha!,1>ed<nl[IIMdtoll'lclud81hegr-,bulldlngmat-oty_,.,...,,ec1fled/nfhlsc,_,,.»s1. 
Thiachecklistshal/11/sobe-,,pliedtoadditions«alt.-ationaofexistingruidentia/buildingswhetelhe•dditionor ::,_~~=:.: :::::::.::•coodfllonoda,_ volumo, ors/111. The,equlrom,,ntssll#Happlyomyto the,p«Jflc 

BUILDING PERMIT NO 
ADDRESS· ~~ Mesquite Dr. Santa ciara , CA §5661 

Feature or Measu re 
SITEDEVB.OPt.ENT CGC4.106) 

\f'lo,.oeho<< 
..,, .. . .. 0 .... 

!~:e~1i : :,:ra~i=:~:~;';,S~~~~!~~~l bedo;-velope,jandwiaflt>e~rrente<J ~ 

~,:ow!~,=: ~n;!,,~~~:~n1!:"~!):i::;:;;,~~~~d;~~ e dra f'ege s)'$1emwil m~rage ell ., 

Ele<:tt lcvetolcle (EV)clmglng for new one-and two- famlly dWelllngs :>ndtown-houseswtthfflllldled 
p•l•at" garages and/or paoklng spaces nol asslgn<KI to a d-lllng unit, and ADUIJADU wllhout 
addit ional parkSlg but .,.;th electrical panelupgrades or newpanels.Pruvidecap,billlyfor~ectrC·,e!ucle 
chargmgw,u, m.-.murn requ, redlevel 1 EVReaoy, Level2EVReady, Low Power Level2EVReacryas 
spec:fJed In CGC 4.106.4. 1 a,s amer<led i,,, Uy ol Santa Ciara Reacll Code Crdir,arice No.2056 (CSC 2023 
Reac11Code) section15.38.0<lO 
lden flffclJtion. Theraceway terminationlocation&ha ll bepemia"'-"rtlyaOOvioiblymarkedas"Le,,el2 EV­
READY-' perCGC4.1004. 11 asamerded t>,, CSC2023Reach Code sect1on 15.38.040 

Electrlcvehlcla(EV) charglng lo rn• wmultllamllyd-llngs, al'l'o rdabl• houslng, hotels, mot• ls, and new 
residential parkingfod l~ies.Pmvicleelectricvehocle in!ra&ructcxeandcapal:Jity fc.electncvenicle cha rging 
wthrT1!17imJmrequred l.evel 2EV(huger, Leve l 1 EVReocl',', Lev~2EYReady, l.owPower Le--e12EV 
ReaOf, EV Gapat>easoµ,cilledin CSC 2023ReachCode section15.38040and2022Ca/ifomiaGt800Code 
sectioo410642,wh,;;t-,e,;o, r rsrrorestrngent 

110\I EIIIClrical Oulld at Bicychl Parking: Al rnullitamily re,;.denllaldevelopmem;shal include secured 
bcycle par!dngw~h 110,., electnca l outlets per CSC 2023 Reach Cooe sectOO 1~ 38.0<lO 

~!";"~E:it ~ ! be located 0013oertto anacoosslble pa rk,ng space, and/or on an aocessble mule, per 

Dimernrion Each EV maOf space or El/CS ma:1 00 m1111ITTJm 1B ftkmg ar<l 9llw1de. Ooo r,cvory 25 cha rgir,;i 
$pa~, 1:>Jtnotlesslhainone, shaUha-ean8ftwkleaccenal$1e. A5ftWldemtnlrTILm alsleSha1 t,eperm tted 
r:,c,,,ided the minimumwidhoflhe EVspao,,is12 feet SUrlaceslopel<irttis EV spao,,aruthe a i<aesha ll not 
e,,;ceed2083%slopeinany directron, perCGC4.106.4.2.2.1.1 
Acc8llsibllity.EV ReoclyaOO EVCS spaoesshatloomi:fywlhtheaooessibiit)· prc,,,isionfor E\ICharging 
slatKITTII in CtiilomfaBf.fJding COOSOiapter 11A(secti on 1109A) 1'nd Chapter 118, perCGC 4.100 4.2.2.1.2 

~ ReadySpacoSlgnag<, EVreacryspacessne l beklert f:edt>,tslgnegeorpa-,,ementmarldll9$, 1"1 
oompliar.:ew.th Qiltrl!n$ Traffic Operations Po rrcy Directrve 13-01 (Zen:, EmiWOO Vehde Signiand Pa,ement 
Mlll'ki'Qloritssuooes,or(s) , perCGC 41 05.42.5. 
Automatic load management system (ALMS) rM'/ be in5Ullled to ir-.orease the runbe< o1 EVcnarger,; or the 
iwrperage or YOttage beyond the minim.rn req,.iremem in this code. The o~,on does n~ alfo'w for insblinQ ~; ea:: :'~::'~:'~ t:~d oo requrndw,thou ,t,.t,MS, per CGC 4. 100.4.2.2 as arr,anded by CSC 

RG012022GrN!l'l8uildngRe..Oent1al-R<r, IM><l07-3l24.dooc 

BLD Pem,n No 

VERIF ICATION (CGC703) 

PaiJ0 10t 4 

Documentation. Upor, reques~ v..nt'cation of corrpi,ance wdh thsoode may include oonslruchc;1 doruments 
par,s. spec,ficat10ns. bl..ilder or insta ller certrl'icabon, iflspecbon repor!S, or ~her methods ooce~oole to the .. 
l>uild, ng depa rtrrnrt whict1w il shcwoul>stanlial corforrmrce per C=7□3.1 

Respon sible Designer's Declarat io n s Ia1em ent Contractor Dec la ration Slatement 

l llerel>{ce1tifytrtltth!pn:,iecthnbeen~1o=e1 ti-e I l"erel>{certrfy, "the builder or installer under the permi l 
reql.lirernent&olthe2022C31JomiaGreenl3uldio::JSlandards l1s:edher<H n,that th1s,.-oje<:t wi l beoonstructed tomeet the 
Code ~~ements of lhe CaU"omia Greefl Buldirg &"'7dardo 

Name F1ona Wana 

Signature F'4'na,t,u~ Signature 

Date· 06/3012025 

Coolpany. Fk>naWannDesl n 

"-dO"Ms 255N 11th Street 

C~y San Jose CA Zlp95112 City • 

E!Ktr lc vehlcl" (EV) charging fo, additions or alNlrattons of parking racll lt ifls serslng eJdUlng 
,,.,ltifamily bu~dings. 11\,hennew perlmg faC> lrlies are act!ed, or electnca l sy&emsor l,ghti~ofex istJ~ parl<in~ 
taciit1es areadOedoralteredand theworkrequl r<!$atllJlkjjngpermA,ml~10%ofl01aladdedr.lltered 
perl<qjspec.,sshallbeeleclrica l •ehtlechargirgspeo,scapableofsuicµ:,rtirgrulu-elel/"12 8 ectiC\/efl.,le 
supl')' eq.Jip-nent (EVSEI perCGC 4.100 4.3. The 5ervice panel or oubp,nel circlfl di recory sM II identify the 

~ ' 'S,C~"8CS" 

WATER EFFICIENCY ANO COtlSER \1/11, TIDN 

INOOOR WATER USE(CGC 4.303) 

Water conserving p lumbing f1Kl uIes and ltttlngs. Plumbmg fOOu-es [wo1er closets aru U"ino i,s) and fittings 
(1awets,,.t,owerhea:!s,,.-e- ri nsesprayvat.,,e,;)shallOOITµywilt11hepr~erequremeni.~Se<1on4.303.1 .1 
thf0l0h4303.145 

Wate, closets: Toe effect~ fllJsh •ollJTle of all water closets sMII rot e, ceed 1.28 gallons pe,- nush (CGC 
4.~3.1.1) 

Ur lna1S:TrreeTfectiveffl.1&hvolumeorwaA-rroOJ1edurina:, ..ria' l note><cee<t0.125gallonspernu.11,ar,c1a11~her 
urinalsshallrot e,ceed05gallorlsper fl u.11(C=4303.1.2) 

ti 

Sho-rheads.Theflow ratefors.nglesr-.owerheadandmUbplestowemeai:16servingonest,::,·,;ershall not 
e~ceed 1 8!J,'lllonsper miruteat 80psiarw:tsh!l ll becertl1edtotheperforrMr,cecnteriar.,l:heUS EPA ff 
WaterSonseSpeca.,,,t,on(CGC4.303.1 .3) 

Residentilll lavatory fa ucets.The flow rate sha!oot bermrethan1.2i.a llonsperminuleBt 60 psi ,andnotless 
troo0.8ga lorJ& pe,mino.teat20?$1(CGC4.3031.4 1). 

Lavatoryfa~inoomm,or, andpubllcuseareas. Theftow ratesna ll not exoeed0.5gallori& permlrll.llei1160 
psi(CGC 4303142) 

Mel:erlng Faucets. The fl cw rate&hal l notdelivermorelhan02ga'lorl, percycle(CGC4.303.1.4.3) 

Kltchen f auc•ts.Thenow rateWl not exceed1.8ga llo r11perrnnuea1rops1(CGC4.:JJ3144) 

PIe-linn SprayVa1Yes. When installed, sha i meettl"ereql!rerrent,o! Title 20clllleca/OOl11,eeo:19'ot 
R99u/a~on,;, ard shal be equippedw~h an integral automa:KJ sruto1f (CGC 4.:ll3.1.4.~) 

S11bmelers for m111tlt'amtly butldlngs and d-•1ng units In mtxed-<1se r,;,sldenllal/co rclal b11Hd lng~. 
Sut:meter,rsha l beinsta lled to meaSU"ewaterUMQe o1 individu, lrentaldwel ing lXlrts inaccord,incewith the 
C&11roma Pluml'Jlng Code per cec 4 303.2 

Standa1ds for plumbing fixturesandfrttings. At.rnt,;~Jrxturesnr<lfrtlirq,sha ll meetlhe applK:abte s:ar<la rds 
referenced ln Ta~e 1701.1 oltlleCa/i/om,ePlimbingCodeperCGC 4 3033 

0 UT1)00R WATER USE (CGC 4.304) 

Outdoor potablewa1er use In landscape areas Rtt!dentlal de,,elopment& Vial comply wit17 tMClty's water 
Serv t earu Use Rulesand Reg..Jations, llem tJo. 24, as!ld<:µedbySarG!Cla ra City c oo,,Secton 13 15. 180 r~ri: ~ lfomia Model Water Effbent Li,ndscape Ordinar<:e (MWELO), whChever ie more stnngert, per CGC 

ENHAN UKA!I ILI YAN EDUC INTcNANCE (CGC 4.406) 

Rodent proofl ng. Allnularspacesa rourdr,ipe,;, electriccat>es,oordlitsorotheropeotng& in~.'oomm ptates 
at exlenorW11 liesha l berodentprodedl>{ckJsir,;;isu:hopeoi"ijSwl hcementmortar,ooraeterna,i.oryy,or,.rnla r 
metrlOd a~bleto theOtyperCGC 4 4061 

CONSTRUCTION WASTE REDUCTION, DISPDS/11,L AND RECYCLING (CGC 4.403) 

Construction was te management. Recycle and/or s.i!vage lor ,._ a mnim.lm of 65% of nonhazardoClo 
oomt~on anddemolitOO WMte in aword!lroewithSedron44J6.2, 4 4083, or 4.40S4, or meet a more 
stnngeril local conSlructron and demolMnwaste management ord.narce (CGC 4 408.1). 

An operation and maintenance manual shal l be >""""ided to the bukJing occupent o, '''"''" ,.,, cGC 4 41 0 1 

~: 408-61 ,-2440 
Emai: Bj ild 'ng@san)i!9lprac;agov 
Pprrti!Cpnter.408-615 -2420 
Emal: PermiCen\erQuntacOlraca.gov 
Autornetedln1 ection S<;hedulin S tem: 408-61~2400 

RESIDENTIAL CONDENSATE DISPOSAL REQUIREMENTS 

u 

11' 

,I 

Air cond~ioner cooling coil!r req uire a condensate drain with a 1,ap In accordance wil:h the ,na,._,factuH~S instruction, 
[CMC310.1J. Thedroinrnisldischerge bygrolfilyto odry,,,el or onindirectwaste,ortoacondensate pufrllthal 
connects to an indirec1 waste. An ind~ect was1e oonn<>etion can be made to a i•n~o, sink or laundry 1tandpipe, an 
•cceulble lnle1 on • bothtub overflow, c:,r10 • lava1ory to~pleee in the un i! controlled by the ume person contro !ing The 
~~-:~::~;::,space (CMC 310.6). Conder,,;ate from a high efficiency (Category IV) furnace can be combined with the 

Condensate cannot be oombined w~h the discharge of a temperltltJre and prusure re lief valve (CPC 608.5] 

CondenSBtewutepipes mustbeat least¾ in.d,arneter ar>ds lope at least'l,inchperfoot.Condensate pufll)s are 
alowed ~interlockedtopre,...n l ACope,ationduring p,ufll) failu re. Condensa1epump di$<:ha,getubingmust risevertic:alty 
to a point where ~is possible lo conn ect to a gravity oondensatedroin[CMC 310.1.1) 

l'iconditionereooingcolls ln on atticoroveranyotherareawhere leakoge could couse damagerequire ,.-otect ionto 
preverttdamage in theeven1olablockeddrain.4metho<lsareacceptable(1 ) a dra in panthatextendsfii lybeneath 
the area ofthf: cooling un~ and equipp«I wth a H pora1e dNl in lin e; (2) a separate drain line at• higher location In the 
AC un~·s drain pan: (31 a drain pan without • dl$<:harge tine but equipped with• wMer-le\lel detection dev~ 
i1te~ockedtothe applianoe; (4)awater~eve l detection de--ioeinterlockedtothe appliance - typically located in the 
drain trap. For meth<>ds1 &2,the d,scharge pipemustgotoalocationthat,sreadilyobserved-typica llyover a 
window. [CMC 310.2] These requireme nR also apply to high-e ffi ciency (Categ ory Ill) furnace• 

Pandrai,.orA.CunitW«lfldllry 
<lnli,.muot tem,in,,ter,o-dily 

ol,ser,~=:;!::~o..,r • 

[
"~••-•~--M~-~ 

m""-'"'Clcoer'sinstructioos.Tl• t"'p 
depthmu<t lH!capabloolmaintainin;;[ • 

..,.1,,;,i,11-.ai"pr-. "'"'' flo.eOOl,and 
o ventS!'IOUdt.oinstalltda~ertne trap. 
As onatterMtelOlheponordrain,on 

' im,-=::~,;!::'-!~ed 
oq..,m..-r r-.1allalfon.,..,u;!ior,,; 

lt.inim,..,,olope=1' incl1perroot 

Re• identiolcondensate istypicallyterminatedlndrywellL. Drywellspecificationsereasfotlowi 
1 The minimumsizeof ares identialdryHellis 2-foot • quare by2!ootdeep 
2 The nureit edge of the d,ywellshal beat lent 3 feet from any • tructure orbuildingfoundaticn 
3 The dry,,ell shallbl!~ lledwith minimum1"rock. 
4 Thetopof the dry,,,elshallbe coveredwithbuildingpaperorp luticshee1ingwilh 6"0! 

earthorconcreteobovelhepaper 
5 The condensalepipe homthecooi ngcoll(min.¾")shallconnectindlrectlytoaminimuml½in. 

dr,inpipe.Theindirectconnection sho l bl!mi,deby•nairbrea ka1 theedgeofthe foundation 

Pa\[elo!2 

R<1cyctlng by occupants. 1/1,tie,e Sorm:,re m..rl!tamCfdwe' l,ng Lnts are oor,slruc!ed on a tuk'.lng ,.te, pro,,ide 
readlyaccess.Dle""""' thatserve al build.ngsonthesiteandareidentifiedfor<lepos,ti r,;;i,storaceandcollecoonof 
norNzardooi matenali for recycl1ngperCGC4.410.2 

ENVlRONMENTAL QUALITY (COC 4,SOl) 

Oas fireplace. kry installedi,as firepac""sha lbe adirect-vent 5""' led-combust1ontypeperCGC4.5-03.1 

Woodstoves. Ar"finsta!edwoodstoveorpellet stovesh!l l complyw ithU.S. EPA New Source Perfo rmance 
stardards (NSPS) errissm limrtsas~tjeand stmll h11W~ permaneri label irnkating theyarecertrfied to moo! 
the emiH1on lim t& per CGC 4503.1 Woods:ove6 and pe l et stc,,,es &r,a l a:so comply witl7 Sarta Clara City 
CodeChaple r 15.6S 

Coverlngolduct openlngs and protecttonol ~ hanlcal equlpment d11rl ng construction, Althet1meot 
rocghinstallation , during.:orageonthecons1ructions:teandunilnnal startupofthehaating,oooli ng and 
-,blatir,;;i eq,.iprnert, all duct aru other related arrdrstnbU ion oorrponert openrrgs sha l be oowredwilt1 bpe 
~ss:ic,s.'leelmetal, orothermethodsocceptable to thect,,toreduoetheemour:tofwater, dustordet ri,, whdtmay 
enlllrlhesystemperCGC4504.1 

Adhesives, sealants and caulks shan meet thf: VCC or other to,,c comp:,und Omits per CGC 4,504 2. 1 

Pa ints, stains and olh.,- coatl no~ sha ll oomplyw ith VOCl irrib per CGC4 504.2 2 

~~~~l;~and coatings st-all meet the produ:!-Weigt~ed MIR imrts for RCCand .:the! re<µ rem@fl1s pe r 

V..-lltcallon. Dxu-nertation shal l be provided, at the request cttl"e Bulding DM,;ion, to verily !halcomplian! 
VCC- i mol: fini5h ma1e,i~ls Mve been '-""d pe,-CGC 4 504 2.4 

g~~~en5. Ailcarpelmt~ lled inthebu1kJ in:,i intia rio r &halmael lhe leslingandr:,odco;:t requ,rementsol 

Resi lient flooring systerns. Where re,. l.entlloomg1smstalled,atleast80% of thefioorarea,eceM~res, l,ent 
floori!>;l sha!I compty with ttre requlrementsol CGC 4 004 4 

Composlbt wood prod r,cls . Harct..ood pl ~ µ,rtdeooard ard med._.,, density ltiertnan:t corrµ,sile wood 
,.-oductsused onthe1nteriororexteriorof thebui4d n<,shalloomplyw:ll11owformaldehydeemissrons!ltandardsand 
reqwemeru per CGC 4.504.5 

INTERIOR MOISTURE CONTROL CGC 4.606) 
Concrete s lab foundations.Vapor retarderandcar,i l arybreakshallbe insli!llled l a slab-on~foordation 
Sjf$tem is use<:J The use of a 4' 1tllC~ base ct½" or large<cleanaggregate urder a 10-mitvaporreum:ierwtn)oll!s 
\a
8
~ rrt less than S' sha l be ,.-ovided perCGC 4505.2, CRC R50822, CRC R500.2 3aru CBC Section 

Moistu re content of b11lkl lng materia l 8'...,kl,ng matena lS wrtn "'8atile s,gr,s of waler damage sl"la l nc( 00 
installed. wa11 ,ond f loor framing shall r-.:,t be erclosed -..hen the framing rrembers exceed 19% mo.sture content 
r.torstureconteri shellbecheckedpnor to foMmateri al beinga,PiedperCGC4505.3 

- ;;;,;;;~;;;;;;.i-~~~--::1 

, _ Heat Loss/Heat Gamva:ues in acoordanoe wnh ANSI/ACCA2 ManualJ-2016, ASH RAE han<lx>okor 
eq_,!va lert. 

2. D..ct s)"terro, are ~zed accord.ng to ANSIIACCA 1 Manual D-2016, ASHRAE handbook or equ;valent 
3. Selecthea~ng aru 00011n;;i equ1pmert ,n accordarcewmi ANSVACCA3 Maroa1 S-2014 or ecpJ.,,a lent. 

INSTALLER AND SPECIAL INSPECTOR QUAUFIC/11, TION (CGC 702) 
lnstZll le r t raining. H\IACsystemnstal:er.1 shallbetr,.nedandcertf iedITT1he ~ oper insta llationofHVACsystems 
1nc:l1.1d,ng dwts 8111d equ,pment t:y a recogmzed tra ,r.ngor certr!k:abon program per CGC 702 1 

Special inspection. SpecOII inspeciorn errployed t>,tthe City mum bequa1, ,oo aoo able to demonstrate 
co~ence In the discip11netlley are iniped.ng per CGC 702 2. 

COMMERCIAL / INDUSTRIAL REQUIREMENTS 

Terminating condensate discharge from commerci•I and industrial air-o;nd~ion ing uni1s must fo l ow 1h­
specifications: 

1 Trapandvent theair-conditionmgoondonsato dra ins por tho oond~j;nof tho listing of tho equipment 
and in accordanco with the requirements of tho Uniform Me<:hanical Code 

2 Termina te 1he condonsateus ingone of thefollowingmethods: 

a. To a landscaped area ,.-oper1y designed 1o accommodate the volume of condensate 

b. Toa proporlydO$ignodstorm-Y1atortroa tmontsystom, o.g ., o bio -rotontion un~. 
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City of Santa Clara

Agenda Report

1500 Warburton Avenue
Santa Clara, CA 95050

santaclaraca.gov
@SantaClaraCity

25-1638 Agenda Date: 12/10/2025

REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT REVIEW HEARING

SUBJECT
Public Hearing: Architectural Review (PLN25-00443) for the like-for-like replacement of windows for a
property on the Historic Resource Inventory Located at 1310 Homestead Road. CEQA Status:
Exempt from CEQA per Section 15331 of the CEQA Guidelines (Class 31 - Historical Resource
Restoration / Rehabilitation).

File No.: PLN25-00443
Location: 1310 Homestead Road; on the Southern side of Homestead Road;

APN#: 269-26-067; zoned R3 Medium Density Residential
Applicant: Guanghong Ou
Owner(s): Giao Nguyen
Request: Architectural Review for the like-for-like replacement of existing windows on a Historic

Resources Inventory (HRI) residence.

PROJECT DATA
The Project Data and Compliance Table is not included since the project only includes window
replacement.

POINTS FOR CONSIDERATION
· The project site is in a residential neighborhood near downtown Santa Clara, surrounded by

numerous HRI and Mills Act contract properties. See Vicinity Map in Attachment 1.
· The site is currently developed with multifamily residential uses and will continue to operate as

such. A second, non-historic multifamily building is also located on the same parcel at 1340
Homestead Road.

· Per the Santa Clara City Code 18.120(D)(6), the request requires Architectural Review
approval through a Development Review Hearing. For HRI properties, these proposals receive
a recommendation from the Historical and Landmarks Commission (HLC).

· The project was heard by the HLC on December 4, 2025, to ensure consistency with the
Secretary of Interior Standards for Rehabilitation and to make a recommendation to the
Development Review Hearing.

· The project proposes a like-for-like replacement of all 26 existing windows to match the
current design and materials. Details regarding the proposed windows are included as
Attachment 2.

· The proposed project complies with the City’s Single-Family and Duplex Residential Design
Guidelines (2014). Specifically, the project is consistent with the guidelines, in that:

o The window style and proportion are similar to the existing architectural style of the
building.

· The proposal preserves the property’s historic character and ensures that the new windows
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are compatible with the building’s existing architectural features.

· The proposed project meets the required findings set forth in Santa Clara City Code 18.120.

· There is an active code enforcement case regarding the complete interior renovation of the
three units without the required permits. Interior renovations do not require a significant
property alteration permit or architectural review application and will be reviewed through the
Building Permit process. A neighborhood notice was distributed within a 300-foot radius of the
subject site for this project review.

FINDINGS SUPPORTING STAFF’S RECOMMEDATION
Granting the Architectural Review approval requires the following findings consistent with City Code
Section 18.120.020(F):

1) That any off-street parking area, screening strips, and other facilities and improvements
necessary to secure the purpose and intent of this title and the general plan of the City area a part
of the proposed development, in that:
· The project does not include any changes to existing off-street parking or site improvements,

and therefore no adverse effects will occur.

2) That the design and location of the proposed development and its relation to neighboring
developments and traffic is such that it will not impair the desirability of investment or occupation
in the neighborhood, will not unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of neighboring
developments, and will not create traffic congestion or hazard, in that:
· The project consists only of like-for-like window replacements, resulting in no changes to site

access, circulation, or use.

3) That the design and location of the proposed development is such that it is in keeping with the
character of the neighborhood and is such as not to be detrimental to the harmonious
development contemplated by this title and the general plan of the City, in that:
· The proposed window replacements are wood double-hung which will match the existing

historic windows in material, configuration, operation, and appearance. Because the
replacement windows replicate the historic design and detailing, the work will not diminish the
architectural integrity or character-defining features of the building.

4) That the granting of such approval will not, under the circumstances of the particular case,
materially affect adversely the health, comfort or general welfare of persons residing or working in
the neighborhood of said development, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare
or injuries to property or improvements in said neighborhood, in that:
· The proposed like-for-like window replacements preserve the building’s historic character and

do not alter site conditions.
· The proposed like-for-like window replacements are consistent with the Secretary of the

Interior Standards for Rehabilitation.

5) That the proposed development, as set forth in the plans and drawings, are consistent with the set
of more detailed policies and criteria for architectural review as approved and updated from time
to time by the City Council, which set shall be maintained in the planning division office. The
policies and criteria so approved shall be fully effective and operative to the same extent as if
written into and made a part of this title, in that:
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· The proposed like-for-like window replacements are consistent with the City’s standards. The
proposal preserves the building’s historic character and maintains compatibility with the scale,
design, and materials of surrounding neighborhood.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Conditions of approval are proposed for the project and are contained in Attachment 3.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW
The action being considered is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
pursuant to Section 15331 of the CEQA Guidelines (Class 31 - Historical Resource Restoration /
Rehabilitation). This exemption consists of projects limited to maintenance, repair, stabilization,
rehabilitation, restoration, preservation, conservation, or reconstruction of historical resources in a
manner consistent with the Secretary of the Interior Standards.

PUBLIC CONTACT
Public contact was made by posting the Development Review Hearing agenda on the City’s official-
notice bulletin board outside City Hall Council Chambers. A complete agenda packet is available on
the City’s website and in the City Clerk’s Office. A hard copy of any agenda report may be requested
by contacting the City Clerk’s Office at (408) 615-2220, email clerk@santaclaraca.gov
<mailto:clerk@santaclaraca.gov> or at the public information desk at any City of Santa Clara public
library.
A public hearing notice was mailed to property owners within a 300-foot radius of the project site on
November 20, 2025, to 111 property owners/tenants. As of the writing of this report, planning staff has
not received public comments for this application.

RECOMMENDATION
Determine the project to be categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) formal pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15331 of the CEQA Guidelines (Class 31 -
Historical Resource Restoration / Rehabilitation) and Approve the Architectural Review for the
removal and replacement of existing windows on a Historic Resources Inventory (HRI) residence,
located at 1310 Homestead Road, subject to the findings and conditions of approval.

Prepared by: Summer Foss, Assistant Planner, Community Development Department
Approved by: Sheldon S. Ah Sing, Development Review Officer, Community Development
Department

ATTACHMENTS
1. Vicinity Map
2. Window Specifications
3. Conditions of Approval
4. Development Plans
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Development Review Hearing 
Meeting Date: 12/10/2025  Page 1 

Conditions of Significant Property Alteration / Architectural Permit Approval 

PLN25-00443 / 1310 Homestead Road 

Architectural Review for the like-for-like replacement of existing windows on a Historic 

Resources Inventory (HRI) residence. 

GENERAL 

G1. Permit Expiration. This Permit shall automatically be revoked and terminated if not used 

within two years of original grant or within the period of any authorized extensions thereof. 

The date of granting of this Permit is the date this Permit is approved by the Director of 

Community Development or designee and all appeal periods have been exhausted. The 

expiration date is December 10, 2027. 

 

G2. Conformance with Plans. Prior to the issuance of Building Permit, the development of the 

site and all associate improvements shall substantially conform to the approved plans on 

file with the Community Development Department, Planning Division. No change to the 

plans will be made without prior review by the Planning Division through approval of a Minor 

Amendment or through an Architectural Review, at the discretion of the Director of 

Community Development or designee. Each change shall be identified and justified in 

writing. 

 

G3. Conditions on Plans. All conditions of approval for this Permit shall be reprinted and 

included within the first three sheets of the building permit plan sets submitted for review 

and approval. At all times these conditions of approval shall be on all grading and 

construction plans kept on the project site. 

 

G4. Code Compliance. Comply with all requirements of Building and associated codes (the 

California Building Code. California Electric Code, California Mechanical Code, California 

Plumbing Code, California Green Building Code, the California Energy Code, etc.) current 

at the time of application for Building Permit, that includes grading and site utility permits. 

DURING CONSTRUCTION 

P1. Construction Hours. Construction activity shall be limited to the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 

p.m. weekdays and 9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Saturdays for projects within 300 feet of a 

residential use and shall not be allowed on recognized State and Federal holidays. 

 

P2. Construction Trash/Debris. During construction activities, the owner or designee is 

responsible for collection and pick-up of all trash and debris on-site and adjacent public 

right-of-way. 

 

P3. Landscape Water Conservation. The owner or designee shall ensure that landscaping 

installation meets City water conservation criteria in a manner acceptable to the Director of 

Community Development. 

 

E1. Stormwater Control Measures. The owner or designee shall incorporate Best 

Management Practices (BMPs) into construction plans in accordance with the City’s Urban 



Conditions of Approval PLN25-00443 / 1310 Homestead Road 

Development Review Hearing 
Meeting Date: 12/10/2025  Page 2 

Runoff Pollution Prevention Program for construction-related water runoff measures prior to 

issuance of permits. 

OPERATIONAL CONDITIONS 

P4. Use of Garage. The owner or designee shall ensure that the garage always be maintained 

free and clear for vehicle parking use. It shall not be used only for storage. 

 

P5. Landscaping Installation & Maintenance. The owner or designee shall ensure that the 

landscaping installed and accepted with this project shall be maintained on the site as per 

the approved plans. Any alteration or modification to the landscaping shall not be permitted 

unless otherwise approved by the Director of Community Development. 

 

P6. Landscaping. The owner or designee shall maintain the front yard landscaping between 

the house and sidewalk. New landscape areas of 500 square feet or more or rehabilitated 

landscape areas of 2,500 square feet or more shall conform to the California Department of 

Water Resources Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance. 

 

E2. Stormwater Control Measures. The owner or designee shall incorporate Best 

Management Practices (BMPs) into construction plans in accordance with the City’s Urban 

Runoff Pollution Prevention Program for post-construction water runoff measures prior to 

issuance of a building permit.  

 

KEY: 

G = General 

P = Planning Division 

E = Public Works Engineering (Stormwater) 
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND ACCEPTANCE OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
Permittee/Property Owner 
 
The undersigned agrees to each condition of approval and acknowledges and hereby agrees to 
use the project property on the terms and conditions set forth in this permit. 
 
Signature:    _________________________________________________ 
 
Printed Name:   _________________________________________________ 
 
Relationship to Property:  _________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    _________________________________________________ 
 
Pursuant to Santa Clara City Code 18.128.100, the applicant shall return this document to the 
Department, properly signed and dated, within 30-days following the date of the 
Acknowledgement. 
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